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INTERIM LIFE SAFETY MEASURES

ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.
PANIC HARDWARE AT EXITS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE CODE.

2. PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK CONSULT WITH FIELD FIRE MARSHAL ON AN
ACCEPTABLE EXITING ARRANGEMENT. A FIRE WATCH MAY BE REQUIRED AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE FIRE MARSHAL.

AND SHALLMEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF OSHPD CAN 9-3301.

ALL TIMES. MEANS OF EGRESS MUST BE INSPECTED DAILY.

5. ENSURE THAT TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION PARTITIONS ARE SMOKE TIGHT AND
CONSTRUCTED OF NON—COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.

1. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR

INTERIM LIFE SAFETY MEASURES ARE REQUIRED TO TEMPORARILY COMPENSATE FOR
= THE DEFICIENCIES IN NORMAL LIFE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS DUE TO THE ACTIVITIES

3. ENSURE THAT THE EXITS PROVIDE FREE AND UNOBSTRUCTED EGRESS. PERSONNEL
SHALL RECEIVE TRAINING IF ALTERNATE EXITS MUST BE DESIGNATED. AREAS UNDER
CONSTRUCTION MUST MAINTAIN ESCAPE FACILITIES FOR CONSTRUCTION WORKERS AT

4.  ENSURE THAT FIRE ALARM, DETECTION & SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS ARE NOT IMPAIRED.

6. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT AND TRAIN PERSONNEL IN ITS USE.
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1.

SEISMIC BRACING — CBC 2016 CHAPTER 16A/ASCE 7-10
HVAC DUCTWORK, PLUMBING/ PIPING AND CONDUIT SYSTEMS.

ALL PIPES, DUCTS AND CONDUIT SHALL BE BRACED TO RESIST THE FORCES PRESCRIBED
IN 2016 CBC CHAPTER 16A/ASCE 7-10. DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN PART 4, TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL
CODE. WHERE POSSIBLE, PIPES, CONDUIT, AND THEIR CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED OF DUCTILE MATERIALS (COPPER, DUCTILE IRON, STEEL OR ALUMINUM AND
BRAZED, WELDED OR SCREWED CONNECTIONS). PIPES, CONDUITS AND THEIR
CONNECTIONS, CONSTRUCTED OF NONDUCTILE MATERIALS (E.G., CAST IRON, NO—HUB PIPE
AND PLASTIC), SHALL HAVE THE BRACE SPACING REDUCED TO SATISFY REQUIREMENTS OF
ASCE 7-10 CHAPTER 13 AND NOT TO EXCEED ONE-HALF OF THE SPACING ALLOWED FOR
DUCTILE MATERIALS.

SEISMIC SUPPORTS ARE NOT REUIRED FOR HVAC DUCTWORK WITH | = 1.0 IF EITHER OF
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS IS MET FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH DUCT RUN:

A. HVAC DUCTS ARE SUSPENDED FROM HANGERS 12 IN. (305 MM) OR LESS IN
LENGTH. THE HANGERS SHALL BE DETAILED TO AVOID SIGNIFICANT BENDING OF
THE HANGERS AND THEIR ATTACHMENTS

B. HVAC DUCTS HAVE A CROSS—SECTIONAL ARE OF LESS THAN 6 FT (0.557 M ).

HVAC DUCT SYSTEMS FABRICATED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARDS
APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL BE DEEMED TO MEET THE
LATERAL BRACING REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTIONS.

COMPONENTS THAT ARE INSTALED IN-LINE WITH THE DUCT SYSTEM AND HAVE AN
OPERATING WEIGHT GREATER THAN 75 LB. (334N), SUCH AS FANS, HEAT EXCHANGERS,
AND HUMIDIFIERS, SHALL BE SUPPORTED AND LATERALLY BRACED INDEPENDENT OF THE
DUCT SYSTEM AND SUCH BRACES SHALL MEET THE FORCE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION
13.3.1. APPURTENANCES SUCH AS DAMPERS, LOUVERS, AND DIFFUSERS SHALL BE
POSITIVELY ATTACHED WITH MECHANICAL FASTENERS. UNBRACED PIPING ATTACHED TO
IN—LINE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADEQUATE FLEXIBILITY TO ACCOMMODATE
DIFFERENTIAL DISPLACEMENTS.

PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION EXCEPT THAT
ELEVATOR SYSTEM PIPING SHALL SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 13.6.10.

EXCEPT FOR PIPING DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13, SEISMIC
SUPPORTS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR OTHER PIPING SYSTEMS WHERE ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS IS MET:

1. PIPING IS SUPPORTED BY ROD HANGERS: HANGERS IN THE PIPE RUN ARE 12 IN.
(305 MM) OR LESS IN LENGTH FROM THE TOP OF THE PIPE TO THE SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE; HANGERS ARE DETAILED TO AVOID BENDING OF THE HANGERS AND
THEIR ATTACHMENTS; AND PROVISIONS ARE MADE FOR PIPING TO ACCOMMODATE
EXPECTED DEFLECTIONS.

2. HIGH-DEFORMABILITY PIPING IS USED; PROVISIONS ARE MADE TO AVOID IMPACT

WITH LARGER PIPING OR MECHANICAL COMPONENTS OR TO PROTECT THE PIPING IN

THE EVENT OF SUCH IMPACT; AND THE FOLLOWING SIZE REQUIREMENTS ARE
SATISFIED:

A. FOR SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D, E, OR F WHERE |
THE NOMINAL PIPE SIZE SHALL BE 1 IN. (25 MM) OR LESS.

B. FOR SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C, WHERE Ip IS GREATER THAN 1.0, THE
NOMINAL PIPE SIZE SHALL BE 2 IN. (51 MM) OR LESS.

C. FOR SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D,E, OR F WHERE |
NOMINAL PIPE SIZE SHALL BE 3 IN. (76 MM) OR LESS.

IS EQUAL TO 1.0, THE

WHERE LATERAL RESTRAINTS ARE OMITTED, THE PIPING, DUCTS OR CONDUIT SHALL BE
INSTALLED SUCH THAT LATERAL MOTION OF THE PIPING OR DUCT WILL NOT CAUSE
DAMAGING IMPACT WITH OTHER SYSTEMS OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, OR LOSS OF
VERTICAL SUPPORT.

ALL TRAPEZE ASSEMBLIES SUPPORTING PIPES, DUCTS AND CONDUIT SHALL BE BRACED TO

RESIST THE FORCES OF CHAPTER 16A/ASCE 7, CONSIDERING THE TOTAL WEIGHT OF THE
ELEMENTS ON THE TRAPEZE.

PIPES, DUCTS AND CONDUIT SUPPORTED BY A TRAPEZE WHERE NONE OF THOSE
ELEMENTS WOULD INDIVIDUALLY BE BRACED NEED NOT BE BRACED IF CONNECTIONS TO
THE PIPE/CONDUIT/DUCTWORK OR DIRECTIONAL CHANGES DO NOT RESTRICT THE
MOVEMENT OF THE TRAPEZE. IF THIS FLEXIBILITY IS NOT PROVIDED, BRACING WILL BE
REQUIRED WHEN THE AGGREGATE WEIGHT OF THE PIPES AND CONDUIT EXCEEDS 10

POUNDS/ FEET (146 N/m). THE WEIGHT SHALL BE DETERMINED ASSUMING ALL PIPES
AND CONDUIT ARE FILLED WITH WATER.

EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS AND ATTACHMENTS

SUPPORTS AND ATTACHMENTS OF ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED AS PART OF THIS
PROJECT SHALL BE DETAILED ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, EXCEPT THOSE EXEMPT BY
THE 2016 CBC SECTION 1616A.1.18

EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS AND ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD (RDP) AND OSHPD AS PART OF FIELD

REVIEWS /OBSERVATIONS. THE INSPECTOR OR RECORD (IOR) SHALL ASSURE THAT THE
ABOVE REQUIREMENTS ARE ENFORCED.

REFERENCE: 2016 CBC SECTIONS 107 AND 1616A.

NOTE:

SEISMICALLY RESTRAIN ALL SUSPENDED UTILITY SYSTEMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 16A/ASCE 7-10. AS
THE BASIS FOR THE RESTRAINT REQUIREMENTS, CALCULATE AND SUBMIT TOTAL DESIGN
LATERAL FORCE(S) SPECIFIC TO THE PROJECT PER OSHPD REQUIREMENTS OF THE CBC
AND ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.5.6. PROWVIDE SEISMIC RESTRAINT BRACKETS PER ICBO
EVALUATION SERVICES REPORT #PFC 5566, STYLES RCHW, ABHW, RCC, ABF, AB45. NO
SUBSTITUTIONS ALLOWED.

TYPICAL PRE—APPROVED SYSTEMS INCLUDED THE FOLLOWING:

OPM—-0043—-13 MASON INDUSTRIES, INC. SEISMIC RESTRAINT GUIDELINES FOR
SUSPENDED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS.

REFERENCE: 2016 CAC SECTIONS 7-115, 7-126, AND CBC 2016 SECTION 107.

PRE—APPROVED PIPES, DUCTS, AND CONDUITS BRACING

A. LAYOUT DRAWINGS OF THE SUPPORTS AND BRACING SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE PRE—APPROVAL SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
(RDP) IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF THE PROJECT FOR REVIEW TO VERIFY THAT THE
DETAILS ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS. THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS
SHALL AS A MINIMUM SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASCE SECTION 13.6 AS MODIFIED
BY THE CBC 2016 SECTION 1616A.

a) THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD (SEOR) SHALL VERIFY THAT THE
SUPPORTING STRUCTURE IS ADEQUATE FOR THE LOADS IMPOSED ON IT BY THE
SUPPORTS AND BRACES INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRE—APPROVAL
IN ADDITION TO ALL OTHER LOADS.

b) THE SEOR SHALL FORWARD THE ANCHORAGE AND BRACING DRAWINGS
(INCLUDING APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS FOR SUPPLEMENTARY FRAMING WHERE
REQUIRED) TO THE DISCIPLINE IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE WITH A NOTATION
INDICATING THAT THE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND ARE IN GENERAL
CONFORMANCE WITH THE PRE—APPROVAL AND THE DESIGN OF THE PROJECT.

c) A "SHOP DRAWING STAMP” MAY BE USED TO INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS
REQUIREMENT.

d) THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL (OTHER THAN SEOR) MAY PROVIDE
SHOP DRAWING STAMP FOR SMALL PROJECTS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE
DISTRICT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

THE SEOR SHALL DESIGN ANY SUPPLEMENTARY FRAMING THAT IS NEEDED TO RESIST
THE LOADS, MAINTAIN STABILITY AND/OR IS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF THE
PRE—APPROVED SYSTEM.

a) THE SUPPLEMENTARY FRAMING SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO OSHPD AS A CHANGE
ORDER.

THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS (WITH THE SHOP DRAWING STAMP) SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
OSHPD TO REVIEW:
1) STRUCTURE SUPPORTING THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM HAS ADEQUATE CAPACITY.
2) SEISMIC DESIGN FORCES (FP) ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 2016, AND
3) VERIFY THAT SUBMITTAL IS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF OSHPD PRE—APPROVAL OF
MANUFACTURER’S CERTIFICATION (OPM):
a. SIZE OF DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM COMPONENTS.
b. SPACING OF BRACING AND FLEX JOINTS, AND
c. SUBSTRATE FOR ATTACHMENTS.

THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS (WITH THE SHOP DRAWINGS STAMP) SHALL BE KEPT ON THE
JOBSITE AND CAN THEM BE USED FOR INSTALLATION OF THE SUPPORT AND BRACING.

a) OSHPD FIELD STAFF WILL REVIEW THE INSTALLATION.

E.

A COPY OF THE CHOSEN BRACING SYSTEM(S) INSTALLATION GUIDE/OPM MANUAL SHALL
BE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO STARTING THE INSTALLATION OF HANGERS AND/OR
BRACES.
a) IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN COPIES OF OPM AND
FURNISH THE IOR WITH ONE COPY OF EACH.

COMPONENTS OF TWO OR MORE PRE—APPROVED BRACING SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE
MIXED.
a) ONLY ONE PRE—APPROVED BRACING SYSTEM MAY BE USED FOR A RUN OF
PIPE, DUCT OR CONDUIT.
b) ANY SUBSTITUTION OF COMPONENT OF A PRE—APPROVED BRACING SYSTEM
SHALL REQUIRE OSHPD REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

REFERENCE: 2016 CAC SECTIONS 7-115, 7-126, 7-153, AND CBC 2016 SECTION 107.

REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBILITY

IS GREATER THAN 1.0,
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13.

IN ADDITION TO ALL LOCAL REQUIREMENTS AND THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
(ADA), ACCESSIBLE FEATURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE  STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE OF REGULATIONS, BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24, PART 2 .

DURING ALL HOURS THE BUILDING IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, ALL PRIMARY ENTRANCES
TO THE BUILDING, THE PRIMARY PATH OF TRAVEL FROM THE ENTRANCES TO ALL
PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING INCLUDING SANITARY FACILITIES, DRINKING FOUNTAINS
AND PUBLIC TELEPHONES SERVING THE BUILDING MUST BE ACCESSIBLE TO THE
DISABLED.

ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH AT LEAST ONE
STANDARD SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED, TO BE
VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS.

HAND—ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE 34" MIN. AND 44 INCHES
MAX. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT
ARE HAND—ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE
WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER—-TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH—PULL
ACTIVATING BARS OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT
REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE. LOCKED EXIT DOORS
SHALL OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION. (CBC SECTION 11B—404.2.7)

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR
DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING
APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF
SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR
OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS
ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO
THE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO
EXCEED 15 POUNDS. (CBC SECTION 11B—404.2.9)

THE BOTTOM 10 INCHES OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL
HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY
A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.
WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10—INCH HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL
BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO
BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS
CONDITION.  (CBC SECTION 11b—404.2.10)

FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED WITH THE DOOR
POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. AT LEAST
ONE OF A PAIR OF DOORS SHALL MEET THIS OPENING WIDTH REQUIREMENT. (CBC
SECTION 11B—404.2.2 & 11B—404.2.3)

MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS ARE NOT
ALLOWED. WHEN EXIT DOORS ARE USED IN PAIRS AND APPROVED FLUSH
BOLTS ARE USED, THE DOOR LEAF HAVING THE AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS
SHALL HAVE NO DOOR KNOB OR SURFACE—MOUNTED HARDWARE. THE
UNLATCHING OF ANY LEAF SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION.

THERE SHALL BE A LEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A
DOOR. THE LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING
OF A LEAST 60 INCHES AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR
SWING OF 48 INCHES AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE
DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION.

THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS SHALL
EXTEND 24 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR DOORS
AND 18 INCHES PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS. THE WIDTH OF THE
AREA ON THE SIDE OPPOSITE THE SWING SHALL EXTEND 12 INCHES PAST THE
STRIKE EDGE OF THE DOOR WHEN THE DOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH BOTH A CLOSER
AND A LATCHSET.

ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT

EXCEED 1/2 INCH. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE

BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2 EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES NOT
EXCEEDING 1/4 INCH MAY BE VERTICAL. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVELS GREATER

THAN 1/2 INCH ARE NECESSARY THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS.

FOR RAMPS. MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE 48"

SIDE REACH MOUNTING HEIGHTS: IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWS
PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR, THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT
FOR HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 44 INCHES AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL
BE 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

FORWARD REACH MOUNTING HEIGHTS: IF THE CLEAR SPACE ONLY ALLOWS
FORWARD APPROACH BY A PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR, THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT FOR
HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE

15 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

DOORS LEADING TO MEN’S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY AN
EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1/4" THICK, WITH EDGES 12" LONG AND A VERTEX POINTING
UPWARD. WOMEN’S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4”
THICK AND 12 IN DIAMETER.

UNISEX SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4” THICK,
12" DIAMETER, WITH A 1/4” THICK TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND
WITHIN THE 12" DIAMETER.

GEOMETRIC (CIRCLE AND TRIANGLE) SYMBOLS SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE DOOR AT
A HEIGHT OF 60" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND THEIR COLOR AND CONTRAST SHALL
BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR.

. ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS: RAISED LETTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL

BE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE IN CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION 11B-703. THEY SHALL
BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH OUTSIDE OF THE DOOR. WHERE
THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING DOUBLE LEAF

DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL AND SIGNS SHALL
BE MOUNTED 48” MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE
OF THE LOWEST LINE OF BRAILLE AND 60" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH

FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED
CHARACTERS. CBC 11B-703.4.1
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THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY, AND CONFIRMING THAT WORK IS
BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. IF THERE ARE ANY
QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER COORDINATION ISSUES, THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A CLARIFICATION FROM THE OWNERS'
REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN QUESTION OR RELATED WORK.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE OWNERS' REPRESENTATIVE, PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION, OF ANY CONFLICTS THAT EXIST IN ANY AND ALL MECHANICAL,
TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, PLUMBING AND SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS
INCLUDING ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK AND CONDUIT, AND INSURE THAT ALL REQUIRED
CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE ARE PROVIDED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AND
MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CODES AND REQUIREMENTS OF STATE AND
LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCIES.

ALL WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY COVERED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE
FURNISHED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
STANDARDS.

DRAWINGS, THOUGH NOTED TO SCALE, ARE DIAGRAMMATICAL.
DRAWINGS.

DO NOT SCALE

ALL HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM TOP OF SLAB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DOCUMENTING ALL CHANGES
TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, NO MATTER HOW MINOR, FOR AS—BUILT RECORD
DOCUMENTS. THESE DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE GIVEN TO THE OWNERS'
REPRESENTATIVE WITHIN 2 WEEKS AFTER FINAL COMPLETION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL UTILITIES
INDICATED ON THE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS WITH THE ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
SUBCONTRACTORS.

IN THE CASE OF CONFLICTS OR AMBIGUITIES NOT CLARIFIED PRIOR TO THE BIDDING
DEADLINE, USE THE MOST COSTLY ALTERNATIVE (BETTER QUALITY, GREATER
QUANTITY AND LARGER SIZE) IN PREPARING THE BID.

ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RESISTIVE PARTITION AND SLAB, INCLUDING
CONDUITS AND PIPING, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO MEET APPROVED U.L. SYSTEM.

ALL PENETRATIONS INTO SOUND RATED PARTITIONS, INSULATED PARTITIONS OR
CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SEALED WITH APPROVED PERMANENT RESILIENT
SEALANT. OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF THE ACOUSTICAL
ASSEMBLY.

CONTRACTOR TO PREVENT GALVANIC ACTION AND OTHER FORMS OF CORROSION BY
INSULATING METALS AND OTHER MATERIALS FROM DIRECT CONTACT WITH
INCOMPATIBLE MATERIALS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL CUTTING, PATCHING, AND FINISHING
NECESSARY TO RESTORE THE ORIGINAL CONDITION OF THE BUILDING TO ALL EXISTING
PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING AFFECTED BY HIS WORK, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE.

WHEN INSTALLING DRILLED—IN ANCHORS AND OR POWDER DRIVEN PINS IN EXISTING
NON—PRESTRESSED REINFORCED CONCRETE, USE CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOID
CUTTING OR DAMAGING THE EXISTING REINFORCING STEEL.

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF ONE INCH BETWEEN THE REINFORCEMENT STEEL
AND THE DRILLED—IN ANCHOR AND OR PIN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS, DEBRIS, STAGING
AREAS, AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH OWNERS PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE REQUIRED DUST AND INFECTION CONTROL PROTECTION
SYSTEM. MEANS AND METHODS TO BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SECURITY OF THE AREA OF
THE PROJECT WORK AND SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISCIPLINE
OF ALL CONSTRUCTION WORKERS ON THE PROJECT.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP, FIRE ALARM,
FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS PRIOR TO
STARTING CONSTRUCTION. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND ALL DRAWINGS IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH BUILDING
PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X—RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE EXISTING
CONCRETE FLOORS AND STRUCTURAL SLAB FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED
CONDUITS, STRUCTURAL REBAR UNFORESEEN CONDITION THAT IS OUTSIDE THE
SCOPE OF WORK AND MIGHT IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR CONFLICT
WITH TRENCHING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL.
CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREA.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS LOCKED AND
OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CUT & PATCH TO MATCH ALL
EXISTING PARTITIONS WHERE NEW FIRE ALARM AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES ARE
REQUIRED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND APPLY CRETESEAL 2000 CONCRETE SEALER OR
APPROVED EQUAL ON SLAB ON GRADE.
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OSHPD COMMENTS

A 10-09-17
A /2\ DESIGN CHANGES 10-09-17
& /3,\ OSHPD COMMENTS 12-11-17
/4\ DESIGN CHANGES 12-11-17
/6\

—FIRE ALARM
—FIRE PROTECTION
—SIGNAGE

PROJECT INFORMATION:

APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS:

VICINITY MAP:

WARING RD.

DRIVE

SITE

o
—
>
N
>

SCOPE OF WORK:

UPGRADE AND REMODEL OF THE EXISTING INPATIENT PHARMACY TO UNITED STATES
PHARMACOPEIA CHAPTER 800. THE FULL EXTENT OF WORK IS INDICATED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY SFEIR ARCHITECTS.

BUILDING DESCRIPTION:

NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 STORY + 1 BASEMENT

OCCUPANCY GROUP: 1-2 (NO CHAMGE IN EXISTING OCCUPANCY LOAD)
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: I-A

FIRE SPRINKLERS: ENTIRE BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION:

SEISMIC ZONE 4
3HR STRUCTURAL FRAME.
2HR FLOOR—CEILING/ROOF

1 1/2 HR ROOF

AREA OF REMODEL:

ANTE ROOM = 339 SQ. FT.

BSC ROOM = 94 SQ. FT.

IV PREP. ROOM = 139 SQ. FT.

TOTAL COMBINED AREA = 572 SQ. FT.

2016 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC)
(PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR)

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)
(PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR)

2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
(PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR)

2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)
(PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR)

2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)
(PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR)

2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)
(PART 9, TITLE 24, CCR)

OSHPD INTENT STATEMENT

THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO BUILD
THE 2016 EDITION OF TITLES 24 & 19 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.
SHOULD ANY CONDITION OCCUR NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN
THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH SAID CODES, A CHANGE ORDER DETAILING
AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY
OSHPD PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH

OSHPD APPROVAL:

REV: DESCRIPTION: DATE:
'
CONSULTANT

OSHPD APPROVAL STAMP:

OSHPD # $171641-37-00

i, REMIEWED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
& THE RECQUIREMENTS OF T24, CCR

APPROVED

with comments

KC Huang, Sr. Architect

Office of Statewide Health
Planning & Develop ment
FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

07/23/2018 08:10:09 AM
#] S171641-37-00 ]
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

PARTITION LEGEND:

ﬁ ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

N -) EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL.

ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR.

- - - —— INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION
PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER
TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.

== spmmm = mmm spmmm  |NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

& = 5P mmmmm = mmmmm SPmm [NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

== rpemem = mesw rpmmm INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP
SYSTEM.

= FBmmmm = me=m FB mmm |NDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

mFBmms = = msmpfgms |NDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

E=——=—=——c |NDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

B Or e |[NDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

e e— e o mm [INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

E —— e swmm [INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.

SRR IR INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

— . s WALL TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND
OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.

<)> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-10.

PARTITION NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF GYP. BOARD,
TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.

2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR
CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO
FABRICATION OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE
WIDTH OF WALL TO BE SET.
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GENERAL NOTES: S F E | R

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS A R C H | T E C T S
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT

INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.
5151 Shoreham Place, Suite 100

San Diego, Ca 92122

P: 619—-299-3917
F: 619—-299-5084

PARTITION LEGEND:

q ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL, I ( : M ( ;
H BN -) EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL. P I IA R MACY
ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR. l ' S P 8 O O
— — — — — — — — INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION l | P G R A D E
PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER
TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.

== 55 mm= = mem 5p === |NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER TrI_C |ty M ed |Ca| Ce nte I

& = 5P mmmmm = mmmmm SPmm [NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

== FPme= = wew fpms=  INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED 4002 Vista Way
PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL _ , ,
BE PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP Oceanside, California 92056
SYSTEM.

== FE === = === 5 == |NDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. 4002 VISTA WAY

=fom= = = ==ro= INDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056

BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

ARCHITECT: SFEIR ARCHITECTS
O e —C 5151 SHOREHAM PLACE, SUITE 100
= Sp e w mem SBmm. [NDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122

—_— TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084
EmcPhmmmms = = Scms  |[NDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

C e e— e o mm [INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION MEP: g§§5Eggg\lSEf§é§%EI%g|VE SUITE 230

EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

FGRESS PATH

ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED

O l__ TR A \/E |_ WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. TEL(61 9)61 8-2347
s e = == m |[NDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE 2091 LAS PALMAS DRIVE, SUITE D
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED CARLSBAD, CA 92011
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. TEL(760)438—1188

{ THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.

SRR INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
2 s WALL TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND
OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

ACCESS| B |_E PRIOR TO CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.
P /A\ TH O l__ <)> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-10.
TR /A\ \/E |_ PARTITION NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF GYP. BOARD,
TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.

2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR
CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO
FABRICATION OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE

AN
WIDTH OF WALL TO BE SET. ﬁ
L\
/5\
/6\

OSHPD COMMENTS 10-09-17

DESIGN CHANGES 10-09-17

/A
/\
/3\ OSHPD COMMENTS 12-11-17
A

DESIGN CHANGES 12-11-17
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1

EGRESS PATH
OF TRAVEL

SEE 1/A1—01 FOR
CONTINUATION

et
cmmabomanaaat3

NORTH

CODE COMPLIANCE BASEMENT LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"

ALL GENDER
TOILET

ACCESSIBLE
PATH OF
TRAVEL

SEE 1/A1-01 FOR
CONTINUATION

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

PARTITION LEGEND:

—b
“= =)

N Sp mEmmE = s B

& = SP e = s SP =

e FP s = s [P —

s FEmess = mees FB mss

mFEmms = = s B =w

B SE BN I S .

o SP I Eaa— SP .

BN PP EE— N E— P .

D aaa—— s R .

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL.

ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR.

INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION
PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER
TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

INDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP
SYSTEM.

INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

INDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

INDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

INDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.

INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
WALL TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND
OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.

<)> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-10.

PARTITION NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF GYP. BOARD,
TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.

2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR
CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO
FABRICATION OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE
WIDTH OF WALL TO BE SET.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

PARTITION LEGEND:

d ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

H B . ) EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL.

ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR.

- - - —— INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION
PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER
TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.

== spmmm = mmm spmmm  |NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

& = 5P mmmmm = mmmmm SPmm [NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

== rpemem = mesw rpmmm INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP
SYSTEM.

= FBmmmm = me=m FB mmm |NDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

mFBmmm = = msmpfgms |NDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

E=——=—=——c |NDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

E¥==—=—=—== |NDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

e e— e o mm [INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

E —— e smm [NDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.

SRR INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

— s WALL TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND
OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.

<)> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-10.

PARTITION NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF GYP. BOARD,
TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.

2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR
CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO
FABRICATION OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE
WIDTH OF WALL TO BE SET.

A PHARMACY FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:

@ REMOVE EXISTING SIGNAGE AND ADD NEW SIGNAGE PER DETAIL 2/A1-04. A

A @ 60" WIDE BY 56" DEEP SPACE.
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7-4"
(U.O.N.) m‘
24" X 36" MIRROR . . .
ot | e &l A& 80| & Tri-City Medical Center
. FV CLEAR MEN
17" TO 18"
30" X 48" CLEAR FLOOR _——11/2" DIAX 36" GRAB BAR SET = o [yereoons LIGHT SWITCHES 4002 Vista Way
SPACE CENTERED ON SINK. CENTERLINE . : :
CLEAR SPACE MAY EXTEND L 2w 0/ OF BAR 33" AFF. T~ m "N [5] OUTLETS AND Oceanside, California 92056
UNDER SINK 19" MAX. ~__ N - RECEPTACLES
™ [, MmN MIN ABOVE COUNTER ACCESSORY SCHED.- TOILET
\ — e EZ C S = —— CENTERLINE OF SEAT g NOTE: MODEL NUMBERS REFERENCED REFER TO "BOBRICK WASHROOM OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
S ‘\- LJ | = %/ COVER DISPENSER - NOTE: MODEL N T-oiTy ey
ol < £ : OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056
- | = il T ¢ -~ TAG |MODEL DESCRIPTION
[\ | Vi NUMBER
| | DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE (TYP.)
RECESSED PAPER \ EE } ARCHITECT: SFEIR ARCHITECTS
TOWEL DISPENSER | M | B-353 RECESSED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
< 3 3 | NI = RECESSED COMBINATION NOTE: PICTOGRAMS AND/OR LETTERING ARE NOT REQ'D. ON DOOR-MOUNTED SIGNAGE RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENGER EWASTE 5151 SHOREHAM PLACE, SUITE 100
S WASTE | : | o " TISSUE WALL MOUNTED SIGN TO BE ON e B-38034 | REC. (600 C-FOLD) SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
Zls _ 2 | = i i : TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299—5084
<2 RECEPTACLE < - F DISPENSER, SEAT COVER LATCH SIDE OF DOOR CLEAR 5 : . -
z|Z | | | < ~ DISPENSER OF DOOR-SWING. SHALL BE LOCATED 24" MAX Sgfe Sgfe @ B-166 2436) 24'x36" ANGLE FRAME MIRROR W/'5" SHELF
x| = : AND NAPKIN DISPENSER 48" MIN. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED 7 B-3574 RECESSED SEAT COVER DISP, NAPKIN DISP, MEP: P2S ENGINEERING, INC.
8 2 | | | EK: <\! FROM BASELINE OF THE LOWEST LINE OF 0 /\ OUTLETS AND RECEPTACLES ) TISSUE DISPENSER 9665 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230
- 0 U BRAILLE AND 60" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISH NI
LOL l— — e —l (—l_) _\ 11/2" x 42" GRAB BAR FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF E K @ B-3474 RECESSED SEAT COVER DISPENSER ?S&GI?IQE)%?%E§‘349721 23
= ‘ 30" CLEAR —_——fpr Lt ———— iEFTFCIég'II;E;AL(I:I\}l(IEN%FDB;}i Irls_a" HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS. e ———— DOOR MTD. @ B-6806X36| 36" GRAB BAR W/ CONCEALED MOUNTING
LLi .F.F. HEIGHT OF > © SIGNAGE .
E - | \ 1081 FOR SUPPORT. UPPERCASE K%@ E 1/4" THICK (TYP.) E @ B-3888 | RECESSED MULTI-ROLL TOILET TISSURE DISPENSER STRUCTURAL: 2331 SJESU %T:LTAAA-SEB'&;I%EI;%(T;E D
g . LETTERING | 60" MAX. ¢ % <12 RECESSED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER & WASTE CARLSBAD, CA 92011
i 30 DIAMETER CLEAR FLOOR 5/8" MIN. TO 2 ‘ 48" MAX, e ¥ > (r)[ 4380 | REC oo vy TEL(760)438-1188
; ; (MAY EXTEND UNDER WALL ' ‘ @ B-155 SURFACE MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER (OFCI)
MOUNTED SINKS). DOOR TO
C TOILET ROOM MA)Y NOT CALIFORNIA BRAILLE AND COLOR CODE REQUIREMENTS @ B-212 CLOTHES HOOK AND BUMPER
S ENCROACH.
N CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHERE BRAILLE SYMBOLS @ B-6806X42| 42" GRAB BAR W/ CONCEALED MOUNTING.
S ARE SPECIFICALLY REQD. IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS
L SHALL BE SPACED 1/10 INCH (2.54 mm) ON CENTERS IN EA. CELL W/ 2/10" (5.08
mm) SPACED BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MIN. OF 1/40 INCH
- (.0635 mm) ABOVE BACKGROUND. LETTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL BE WHITE AND O U T I_ ETS AN D
BACKGROUND SHALL BE EQUAL TO BLUE COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 595B. SW I TC H E S
1 1/2" = 1 I_OII 2 1/2" = 1 |_0ll 3 1 1] = 1 I_Oll
& /1\ OSHPD COMMENTS 10-09-17
ﬁ /2\ DESIGN CHANGES 10-09-17
(3) #14 SMS TYP. INTO 48" CLEAR & /3,\ OSHPD COMMENTS 12-11-17
BACKING PLATE 10/SD1 | o
(INSTALLED PER A /4\ DESIGN CHANGES 12-11-17
MANUFACTURER OSHPD COMMENTS
SPECIFICATIONS) NI /o\
TO
\ HORIZONTAL g
SERIN USE v & | SURFACE
& o (o
3
@GRAB BAR ANCHORAGE L ] (|
3"=1'-0" J -~ —/
o CLEAR FLOOR 1" MIN'
- 14" MIN SPACE —_——
<:>7 ( >7 (:>7 (:>7 <:>7 1'-5" MAX
— REV: DESCRIPTION: DATE:
. 6“MIN - | § e ( : ) NOTE: ;(L)JQEAJC/E\EENT E CONSUIM—
/A [ 2 WIRE "LASER IN NSE" WHERE Q
MAX = MIN LIGHT TO TURN O . OCCURS-SEE P
e -~ 6 30" 1-0" 36" 208V OUTLETS AREREING ° PLAN g @ R
MIN A1-04 J\ PAX | MAX MIN : c—> ~ — x USED. Z|S
(= D C C =) E
é g:f 7" TO 9" ¢ 6 _ ] é g:ﬁ EE = : é OSHPD APPROVAL STAMP:
s o | s a1) 2] _ _ (o) - O
o2 ) BACK OF WC o2 SIDE OF WC 4| (2 (%2 L Y2 = A OSHPD # $S171641-37-00
Z LcS : | > \; 2 <§f Zz 5 5 : | > : | > § g0 e, REVIEWED IN ACCORDAMCE WITH
= N2 S = NIE ! NIE s L= THERECQUIREMENTS OF T24, CCR
= oL - = = |0 =\|0L b == s E !
8|2 8|0 S 2 APPROVED
[ s (= -
N4 \ with comments
u WATER CLOSET ~ GRAB BAR GRAB BAR OILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER ,—\ TOILET PAPER DISPENSER SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER SANITARY NAPKIN WASTE / LASER / X-RAY SIGNAGE \ TV WALL MTD BRACKET ACCESSIBLE URINAL
@ 1/2"=1"-0" @ 1/2"=1"-0" @ 1/2"=1"-0" 1/2"=1"-0" @ 1/2"=1"-0" @ 1/2"=1"-0" @ 1/2"=1"-0" @ 1/2"=1"-0" @ 1/2"=1"-0" @ 1/2"=1"-0" @ 1/2"=1"-0" Kc H ua "E] sr Am hi.t e Et
Office of Statewide Health
% Planning & Develop ment
‘ < > <> < > <:> FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
{ EQ EQ
| 17"-18" TOILET 07/23/2018 08:10:09 AM
¢ 16 13" | EN LOCATED TO FINISHED WALL #[ S171641-37-00 ]
// ON BACK|OF DOOR 30" SHEET TITLE:
7 / ADA COMPLIANCE DETAILS
LINE OF MIN. —— MIN DISPENSER SD-1y LD-1 s Ne S \
CLEARANCE OUTLET — CENTER LINE "
T T T Y\ TN SonarER CENTER o
TOWEL w b
O _
4 DISPENSER w m OVER w <
i . |3 @ 1 LAV, UON = - x 2" HIGH SEAT
T % E 2 = = 2o @ ? 5|2 . = ZEE 5 S g = MAX. PROJECT TILE:
x " g|o = = SRS Y % + | W ? % % + |2 (|2 TCMC USP 800
g Z| . 8 =l s 5 % g |2 ; : S ® s =82
3| 2| Z| 7w agle / ' ' < |5 ® ® 2 TN =
| = 6 g z @ @ -
@ Q| N - 'g RECEPTACLE —Hi © ” = % = EJI: SRR PROECTE  01667.00  SEETNMBER &
. g m— o © B[S Z§ - § DRAWN BY: AR
N = <C <
e ‘ ) \ CHECKED BY:
LAVATORY 1"-5" MIN. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER SOAP DISPENSER MIRROR COAT HOOK GLOVE BOX DOOR ACTIVATOR FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABW WATER CLOSET JS -
@ 24" MAX @1/2":1'-0" @ 1/2"=1"-0" @ 1/2"=1"-0" S 1/2"=1'-0" @1/2":1'-0" / 1/2"=1"-0" 8 1/2"=1"-0" @1/2"=1'—0" @ 1/2"=1-0" @ 1/2"=1'-0" SCALE: 1 / 4" = 1'=0"
DATE:
07/31/17 oF
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

PARTITION LEGEND:

—b
T

le SR Emms = mmas S s
& mSPeessss = s SP =

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL.

ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR.

INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION
PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER
TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

INDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

SYSTEM.
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MAIN
o == FPmm= = wem o == INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED 4002 Vista W
PHARMACY PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL 00 _Sta ay
046 BE PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP Oceanside, California 92056

HAZARDOUS STERILE
PROCESSING ROOM 1

e B e

= mees (B mmmm

INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE

EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

2091 LAS PALMAS DRIVE, SUITE D
CARLSBAD, CA 92011
TEL(760)438—1188

THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.

[ i I
| |
| | I I
| | I
n BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE . -
032 r _X‘\. [ j [ j :_ JI I PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. OWNER: II(?)I()ZCI\IIYSTIV/IEI\DAI%L CENTER
A | IS r= =7 I mfbme= = = mmrs= |NDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056
| |~ F——————- | | SEGREGATED STERILE m BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
| | | | | I I PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. ARCHITECT:  SFER ARCHITECTS
I_ JI : | : : I n EE======""=INDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER gkﬂ I;SII;(?SEI-(I:AAIII.IF%II?AN(I% s;sleIzTg 100
MEDICAL - | ] I I TEL(619)299—3917 FAX(619)299—5084
RECORDS == 3 —— I o B = e rme  [NDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION
- M —_— [
- - S [ i :
047/ ﬂ | I | | I 1 =T ==="===Tr= INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION MEP: SégSEgﬁgISprRgﬁ’EINDCR]VE SUITE 230
Ll @ - EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE SAN DIEGO. CA 92123
E— | | ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED TEL(619)618—2347
| | I 77777 RECEPTION I WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. (619)618—
T 77 iy | | === 037 _—
| I L | — - n = =—=="===Tr= INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
||

=)
I
)
I
|

SRR INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

— ! i WALL TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND
OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.

\
\
)
)

10

=
Vs
\

—
E
Q
|

STATION

033
1 I

i
r
I
|
L
|
[>

<)> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-10.

PARTITION NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF GYP. BOARD,
TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.

__T_____
I
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I@;

|
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|
I
WQOR I
I
I
I
I

3-31/2"
mo -
-

il
;

| (ox2 032 2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR
031 | I I CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO [\ oseD comments 10-09-17
= I I L"I: ———= —“k—_—_—_—_—_'|_ Lo FABRICATION OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE A\ DESON HANGES o—oo17
______ igvin) Seguiegelegulipeleguiegulegelingeieguigilogeln _f

OSHPD COMMENTS 12-11-17

,/4\ DESIGN CHANGES 12-11-17

PHASING PLAN KEYNOTES:

AN
WIDTH OF WALL TO BE SET. ﬁ
/N
/o\
/o

]
L L] ==
-]
1 7
L N~
-
I
X
Bz |
o4
=m 8I
fI
I
I
|
|

. / I & OSHPD COMMENTS s
T 12 e || s S A\ AN
@ INSTALL COMPOUNDING WORK STATION ISO 5 POSITIVE (EQUIPMENT 005) - DESION CHANGES
N I WORK OFFICE REFRIGERATOR IN PHASE | AND MOVE IT TO PHASE Il AFTER CONSTRUCTION
== N/ I STATION 039 COMPLETION.
I I B A | I
— @ INSTALL EQUIPMENT 032 ISOLATOR AND REMOVE AFTER CONSTRUCTION
== 056 é COMPLETION
T T | | WORK IT Il _
L I STATION Tl @ DEMARCATION LINE. FLOOR MARKING 2 " WIDE YELLOW TAPE.
I 035
@ TEMPORARY MOBILE EYE WASH STATION.
— \ B
/ \ = I I I ' M REV: DESCRIPTION: DATE:
\ NN EENN . - |
-/ it I PHASFE | @ TEMPORARY MOBILE SCRUB SINK STATION. —
Ll
0 |] ﬁ I | I @ LIMITS OF SEGREGATED AREA AROUND BUFFER AREA.
- — - |1 COMPUTER :
— T = L I STATION @ INSTALL FIRE RESISTIVE CORRUGATED BOARD - COROPLAST® FIREWALL FRB
- hoL L < - e - -- — e — — CLASS 94V-2 ABOVE SEGREGATED STERILE COMPOUNDING AREA. SECURE
| I S l [040] | l PHASE CORRUGATED BOARD TO CEILING GRID WITH 16 GAGE WIRE TIE TO CEILING OSHPD APPROVAL STAMP:
| TN = | I GRID @ 16" O.C. KEEP ALL CEILING FIXTURES OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE
INCLUDING LIGHTS, FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE ALARM, AIR DIFFUSERS AND ) e
I | II l ; l RETURNAND ALL OTHER EQUIPENT OSHPD #: S171641-37-00
I =
== S5, REVIEWED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
Bt —— LOCKER AREA I - h I DONNING AND DOFFING AREA. & L THEREQUIREMENTS OF T24, CCR
S ] ORFICE OFFICE ’ N B lA
| _|I | _I -— I 042 I / TOILET \ | l ADD SIGN INCLUDING FULL NAME OF TEMPORARY PHARMACY ROOM NAME PER .
ERp— | D44 | 043 I o4 PLAN SHOWN IN 1/A4-00 "SEGREGATED STERILE NON-HAZARDOUS COMPOUNDING with comments
_ /o L — | I A\ // I AREA B.U.D. WILL NOT EXCEED 12 HOURS."
NON-HAZARDOUS STERILE I:/—I r I I I \\ y i = INSTALL TEMPORARY WALL AROUND TEMPORARY SEGREGATED STERILE KC Huang, Sr. Architect
PROCESSING ROOM +/ _ N ] I ~__~- I COMPOUNDING AREA DURING PHASE |, TO BE REMOVED AT THE COMPLETION OF Office of Statewide Health
I I N I | PHASE Il. COMPOSED OF FIRE RESISTIVE CORRUGATED BOARD - COROPLAST® Planning & Development
030 L] I r )] I FIREWALL FRB CLASS 94V-2 ON 250S162-33 LIGHTWEIGHT METAL STUDS
I — I —Fh . SPACED AT 16" 0.C. FROM FLOOR TO CEILING. FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
& |_| |_| ° | |—| 07/23/2018 08:10:09 AM
I ] I =0 — I #[ S171641-37-00 ]
I I IS D B B B SE I B B = I_I_I_I-SB-I_I_I_IFI_I-SB-I_I L : SHEET TITLE:
NORTH PROJECT TITLE:
) PHARMACY FLOOR PLAN TEME ISP 800
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" PROECT #  (1eea g SHEET NUMBER:
DRAWN BY: NI
= — A4-00
|
SAE /4" = 1'-0"
DATE: 07/31 /17 oF
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES:

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS,
DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLITION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP,
FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND ALL
DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

2.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

PARTITION LEGEND:

S F E | R

AR CH I TECT S

5151 Shoreham Place, Suite 100
San Diego, Ca 92122

P: 619—299-3917
F: 619—299-5084
www.sfeirarch.com

4.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM. q ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL T C M C
5.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE
EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS AND FLOOR ABOVE FOR ANY POSSIBLE
EMBEDDED CONDUITS, STRUCTURAL REBAR OR UNFORESEEN CONDITION N -) EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL. P A R M A CY
THAT MIGHT IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR CONFLICT WITH H
CORE DRILLING PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. _ _
1 8 17 6. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR. S P 8 O O
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET. | '
7. CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL. - -
— = — — = — INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR
8.  CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING EﬁAR'\Tllglc?é\lFTUOR?_E;RE'\R/ISXE%SMEE,\EITRSTO DEMOLITION l ' P G R A D E
AREA. -
9.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER
il Hg o LOCKED AND OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS. /\ TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.
1 | ] n n
B.1 10. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE = Sp mmwm = wwwm 5 me== |NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER Tr| _C|t IVI ed |Ca| Ce nte r
OWNER THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON /\ y
19" ] DRAWINGS. 3\ =SPmm== = m==msp== |NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION
. 11. DASHED LINES INDICATE ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED. REFER TO == P s = === rp === INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED 4002 Vista Way
HAZARDOUS STERILE @ | I FLOOR PLAN, CEILING PLAN AND ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ALONG WITH PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL . ] )
L MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, FIRE PROTECTION, AND FIRE ALARM BE PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP Oceanside, California 92056
PROCESSING ROOM H
SECTIONS FOR FURTHER DESCRIPTION OF SCOPE OF WORK. SYSTEM.
\ 12.  REFER TO DEMOLITION PLAN FOR NOTES INDICATING TYPE OF FINISHES == fo === = === 5 == |NDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE
—~ 7 y ﬁ WITHIN THE EXISTING SPACE TO BE REMOVED. BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
A PDra= @ ® | PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. 4002 VISTA WAY
f | | | /\\@ 13. REFER TO RELATED PLANS FOR PORTIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OCEANSIDE. CALIFORNIA 92056
& SCHEDULED TO REMAIN. mfome= = = me=rfs== |NDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE '
il \ o | = BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
(}’—\ N \ \ o 14.  PATCH NEW WORK TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH THE EXISTING. COMPLETELY PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. _
™ - I © = REMOVE EXISTING FINISHES WHERE NEW FINISHES ARE SCHEDULED. ARCHITECT:  SFEIR ARCHITECTS
| | / \ | | S e INDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER 5151 SHOREHAM PLACE, SUITE 100
L\ I | @— | | 15.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT THE EXISTING AREA, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
H— % T T T T / \ \\| | EQUIPMENT, CABINETRY ETC. ADJACENT TO THE AREA OF WORK - - INDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084
/\ 4+ — — — — - = U[f | | 16.  REFER TO NEW PLAN AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATION OF NEW MEP: P2S ENGINEERING, INC.
O | ‘D\/@ I | | WALL CONNECTIONS, OPENINGS, RECESSED ITEMS, BACKING PLATES, T e e INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION 9665 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE. SUITE 230
SN N ETC. AT EXISTING WALLS. REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD WHERE NEEDED TO = EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE '
1 L ) SAN DIEGO, CA 92123
A1) \( u‘\/@ r—— ACCOMMODATE FOR THE ABOVE WORK. ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED TEL(619)61,8— 0347
_— o WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
p\ﬂ | | i— = (9 | | l,/—@ 17.  CAP AND CLOSE ALL ABANDONED OPENINGS AT EXISTING SLAB. FILL AND
— \ P | . | T PATCH TO LEVEL FLOOR. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAIL FOR INFILL ST e mmes=To e INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
| | ~ < L N OPENING DETAIL. NOTE THAT THE NUMBER OF EXISTING OPENINGS TO BE — EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE 2091 LAS PALMAS DRIVE, SUITE D
_/ \ ™ - — FILLED IS ONLY INDICATIVE, REFER TO MEP FOR MORE INFORMATION. ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED CARLSBAD, CA 92011
| / | = i NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF UNCOVERED EXISTING CONDITIONS. WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. TEL(760)438—1188
| I 'I
! — -\ | <’ 18. CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT THE PORTIONS OF THE THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.
— T T L : EXISTING OVERHEAD PAGING, TELEPHONE, DATA AND ELECTRICAL LINES
‘ 4 ‘ Mi—r B - ’I’I DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. MANY OF THE SYSTEMS ARE SRS INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
1 | T I I SCHEDULED FOR REUSE BY THE OWNER UNDER THIS OR SEPERATE SR ‘ 2= WALL TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND
N o | CONTRACTS. OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
| | et il || PRIOR TO CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.
\ | r - I 19.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NEGATIVE PRESSURE
4 | | I AND FILTER THE AIR WITH HEPA FILTRATION AND EXHAUST FILTER AIR WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-10.
| | | 1 THROUGH EXHAUST SYSTEM. G.C. TO SECURE AN INFECTION CONTROL
ANTE | | | | | 1 PERMIT FROM TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER PRIOR TO STARTING PARTITION NOTES:
ROOM = L L N 1 CONSTRUCTION. ;
031 | | | ° 1 20. EXISTING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE RELOCATED BY G.C. COORDINATE 1 ?\L(EE%_ES%%Nggﬁé)RWT%AsiEEET) Kgﬂ%HF%E;{FC?EC,\'IEEOR';%%T%%AARND
| | | || TEMPORARY LOCATION WITH OWNER. MOVE BACK EQUIPMENT FOR FINAL REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS
| \ 1 LOCATION PER EQUIPMENT FLOOR PLAN. '
| | — 2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR A A ooty
| \ | CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO OSHPD COMMENTS
} | | :_l_ 1 mgﬁzﬁépw\ E)LFTDOOI;)ERSFER_’I_AMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE A A DESIGN CHANGES 10-00—17
Eﬁ \ } —— = A A OSHPD COMMENTS 12-11-17
@ \ | } r & DESIGN CHANGES 12-11-17
8 } ‘ ‘ : OSHPD COMMENTS 5-15—-18 ;
@\ LA | A DEMOLITION KEYNOTES: BN oo s o8 |
N |
el \ ||= @ REMOVE GWB IN ITS ENTIRETY. @ REMOVE EXISTING PARTITION IN ITS ENTIRETY.
|
n } ! A @ REMOVE EXISTING WALL TILE AND PREPARE PARTITIONS TO @ REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME.
- | . |’f RECEIVE NEW WALL PROTECTION. REFER TO ID SHEETS. A e
| | z REMOVE DOOR.)FRAME TO REMAIN.
N | | | ‘\, z — REMOVE FLOOR TILE AND SEAL CONCRETE SLAB TO RECEIVE
N N \ L 1 - NEW SHEET VINYL AND COVE BASE. REFER TO ID SHEETS. A@ REMO XIS OVER >IN THEIR
S | \® @ SALVAGE EXISTING WALL ACCESSORY TO BE REINSTALLED. REV:  DESCRIPTION: DATE:
@/ | \‘\ ] @ @ REMOVE EXISTING EQUIPMENT. RETURN EQUIPMENT NOT TO BE RELOCATED TO ONSULTANT
— — REMOVE SINK. OWNER.
—~ L
N
@/ L\ ]7: I @ REMOVE GYP TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION OF SISTER STUDS @ REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISHES AND BASE.
— AND BACKING PLATE PER DETAIL 10B/S—1.
I T T FFT A @ REMOVE EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND SALVAGE. SEE A6—20 FOR NEW
"F I SAW CUT SLAB PER DETAIL 6/SD3 AS NECESSAR LOCATIONS. RETURN EQUIPMENT NOT TO BE RELOCATED TO OWNER.
| — | 1 D DER P » D .
\ NEW _SINK _DRA ANS.( X—RAY OR OSHPD APPROVAL STAMP:
a—] . H /\/ULTRAS START OF CONSTRUCTION TO CUT OPENING IN EXISTING WALL FOR NEW DOOR AND SLIDING WINDOW.
@\ | | N | AVOID CUTTING INTO STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOUNDATION. CEMOVE EXISTING MILLWORK OSHPD # S171641-37-00
gy |- @ PRESERVE AND PROTECT TOILET ACCESSORY DURING A ' S n.  REVIEWED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NON-HAZARDOUS STERILE | | CONSTRUCTION. FIRE RESISTIVE CORRUGATED BOARD — Coroplast®Firewall FRB Class \%  THE REQUIREMENTS OF T24, CCR
- i | 94V—-2. TEMPORARY EXITING PROVISIONS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
PROCESSING BUFFER ROOM | | |l | /N PROVIDE TWO ZIPPER CURTAINS OF FIRE RESISTANT VISQUEEN. OF OSHPD CAN 93301 AND THAT CONSTRUCTION /INFECTION CONTROL APPROVED
030 I | TEMPORARY EXITING PROVISIONS SHALL MEET THE BARRIER PLACEMENT SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OSHPD FIELD FLSO. with comments
I i REQUIREMENTS OF OSHPD CAN 9-3301 AND THAT SEPARATE CONSTRUCTION AREA FROM ADJACENT OCCUPIED SPACE ABOVE
| B CONSTRUCTION /INFECTION CONTROL BARRIER PLACEMENT SHALL CEILING WITH FIRE RESISTIVE VISQUEEN. KC Huang, Sr. Architect
@,\ - BE COORDINATED WITH OSHPD FIELD FLSO. , ,
A REMOVE EXISTING GWB AS NEEDED TO INSTALL BACKING PLATE AN Office 0T Statewide Health
A | \ REMOVE GWB AS NECESSARY TO INSTALL NEW EYEWASH WATER @ : Planning & Development
o e SUPPLY. (12) ERECT AND TIGHTLY SEAL FROM TOP OF PARTITION TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
= = WITH VISQUEEN. TAPE ALL EDGES TO STOP AIR LEAKAGE. 07/23/2018 08:10:09 AM
#[ S171641-37-00 ]
L0
HEN N NN N NN SC SN N . N N N N e S @ SLIDING WINDOW & WALL FRAMING TO REMAIN. REMOVE CORIAN COUNTER TOP SHEET TITLE:
| ' IN IV PREP ROM & REPLACE WITH STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER TOP. REMOVE
PLASTIC LAMINATED SHELVING & COUNTER TOP & REPLACE WITH STAINLESS
‘ & é STEEL CABINET & COUNTER. DEMOLITION
H H REMOVE SINK & EYE WASH. /o\ FLOOR PLAN
‘ @ SALVAGE DOOR OPERATOR PLATE TO REINSTALL.
NORTH /\ (16)( REMOVE DOOR. SALVAGE FRAME TO REINSTALL, PRIME & PAINT. O T
TCMC USP 800
] D E M OL |T|O N FLOO R PLAN @ REMOVE WALL MOUNTED BOARD TO TURN OVER TO OWNER.
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" EXISTING DOOR OPERATOR TO REMAIN. PROKCT #  (1en g SHEET NUMBER:
REMOVE EXISTING EQUIPMENT & DISCARD. DRAWN BY: AR
CHECKED BY: JS
A REMOVE WALL PROTECTION. -
SCALE: 1/41) = 11_0n
@ INFECTION CONTROL ANTEROOM.
DATE 07/31/17 oF
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES: GENERAL NOTES: S F E | R

NEW NON-RATED INFILL PARTITION. SEE DETAIL 3/A5-10. A 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AR CHII T ETCT S
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT.
2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT

INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.
NEW STAINLESS STEEL OVERHEAD AND BASE CABINETS. 5151 Shoreham Place, Suite 100

San Diego, Ca 92122
NEW SHEET VINYL FLOORING AND BASE.

P: 619-299-3917
ISO 7 COMPLIANT SPACE. F: 619—-299-5084

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES: www.sfeirarch.com
ISO 8 COMPLIANT SPACE.
NEWDOOR AND FRAME. 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND T C M C

MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

NEW NON-RATED PARTITION.
& 2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS,
DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH
REINSTALL EXISTING SENSOR PLATE DOOR OPEN.

OWNER PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

@OEOPOO®OO®O

INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

PATCH FLOOR FINISH TO FILL OLD ANCHOR HOLES. FILL 7. CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL.

SLIDING WINDOW & WALL FRAMING TO REMAIN. REMOVE 3.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP,
CORIAN COUNTER TOP IN IV PREP ROOM & REPLACE FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT
WITH STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER TOP. REMOVE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND
PLASTIC LAMINATED SHELVING & COUNTERTOP & ALL DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF THE
REPLACE WITH STAINLESS STEEL CABINET & COUNTER. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. l l P G R A D E
4.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
@ NEW FULL HEIGHT STAINLESS STEEL CABINET. BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.
L #
3-0" x 3-10" SLIDING WINDOW. SHALL BE SELE-CLOSING 5.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE EXISTING
@ PASS"_THROUGH ALUMINUM ERAME W/ KYNAR WHITE CONCRETE FLOORS AND FLOOR ABOVE FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED . " .
1 FINISH. GLASS SHALL BE TEMPERED. MANUFACTURED BY CONDUITS, STRUCTURAL REBAR OR UNFORESEEN CONDITION THAT 1S OUTSIDE Trl 'C |ty M ed ICa I Ce N te I
'QUICKSERY OR EQ ' THE SCOPE OF WORK AND MIGHT IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR
5'-4" B ' CONFLICT WITH TRENCHING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
@ USE EXISTING BACKING CHANNELS TO ANCHOR LOWER 4002 Vista Way
& UPPER CABINETS. ADD 5/8" GWB TO EXISTING STUDS. . REFER T ENERAL NOTE N SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT . . .
6 06 OTESONS 0-00 FOR INFORMATION NO Oceanside, California 92056

/ .\
HOLES W/NON SHRINK GROUT. 8. CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING AREA. OWNER: IICQ)IC)_ZCIVT;{ST&EI\DAJ%L CENTER
HAZARDOUS STERILE @ 9.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056

EXISTING DOOR OPERATOR SENSOR PLATE TO REMAIN

PROCESSING ROOM
032

LOCKED AND OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS.

AND TO BE USED FOR NEW DOOR.

-
‘\§\

18. PROVIDE GROMMET HOLE IN COUNTER ABOVE ALL POWER AND DATA
OUTLETS LOCATED UNDER NEW COUNTER.

X1 CERAM LOOR H AND 4"X4" TILE WALL
PROTECTION. SEE ID SHEETS FOR COLOR AND DETAILS.

031

/" |_ —_
1.0 1/2" 3 6 | Q 10.  VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE PRIOR TO START OF ARCHITECT:  SFEIR ARCHITECTS
f | PRIME AND PAINT WALLS. CONSTRUCTION. 5151 SHOREHAM PLACE, SUITE 100
1 W \@ 11.  REFER TO EQUIPMENT PLAN, CEILING PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND ROOM SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
=) | < STEEL BRACKET PER DETAIL 9/A5-80. PRIME AND PAINT. " FINISH SCHEDULE ALONG WITH MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL. PLUMBING, FIRE TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299—-5084
N T /]l M PROTECTION, AND FIRE ALARM SECTIONS FOR FURTHER DESCRIPTION OF
A = B © CUSTOM FABRICATED STAINLESS STEEL SINK TO BE & SCOPE OF WORK. MEP: P2S ENGINEERING, INC.
& | WELDED AND POLISHED FLUSH WITH COUNTERTOP. SEE 9665 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230
A - / /\ DETAIL 9/A5-80. 12.  REFER TO FINISH PLAN AND SCHEDULE AND INTERIOR DESIGN DOCUMENTS SAN DIEGO, CA 92123
2-9 34" = \/EJ '2'1‘,_97\@ o 53 = DONNING & DOFFING AREA. FOR TYPES OF FINISHES. TEL(619)618-2347
3 A o r 1 13. FOR DOOR INFORMATION REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE, SHEET A6-00. STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
A - = WALL MOUNTED CLEANING SUPPLIES. :
7 e LN LR IR L I ] 2091 LAS PALMAS DRIVE, SUITE D
) A ! )I/:/ | 14.  REFER TO SHEETS A1-00 AND OR ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS. GARLSBAD. CA 95011
B~ § 7 _ ,
;:, o~ ;) RITE EYE WASH, SEE P2-10. 15.  PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL INSULATION IN ALL NEW WALL ASSEMBLIES. TEL(760)438—1188
— r/ \@ 2 FLOOR MARKING 2 " WIDE YELLOW TAPE INDICATING 16. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LEVELNESS OF THE SLAB AT
— L a @ SEGREGATED AREA. ALL NEW DOOR LOCATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. APPLY LEVELING
5\/1156/ 1/4" MATERIAL AS NECESSARY DURING CONSTRUCTION TO ACHIEVE MAX. OF 3/8"
4 o) U m HAZARDOUS DRUGS COMPOUNDING. CLEARANCE FROM FINISH FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE OF NEW DOOR, REPLACE
1 o ,TT 5-10 FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING AS NEEDED.
T} y—
YAN VAN ’IAv(.:J B NON-HAZARDOUS DRUGS COMPOUNDING. AN 17.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEISMICALLY ANCHOR ALL EXISTING AND
d 2 I | B NEW BUILDING SYSTEMS ABOVE CEILING INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
ANTE = =t ; INSTALL NEW WALL PROTECTION FROM FLOOR TO DUCTWORK, ELECTRICAL CONDUITS AND TRAYS, SPRINKLER PIPES, PLUMBING
© 031A | | UNDERSIDE OF CEILING WITH WP-1 PER ID SHEETS. A PIPES, ETC. REFER TO A0-00 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
ROOM I I
I
| I

EXISTING SINK DRAIN. PARTITION LEGEN D:

NEW SINK DRAIN.

AN
A /2\ DESIGN CHANGES 10-09-17
CCESS (@) .
SLAB FILL PER DETAIL 6/SD3. q ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL ﬁ A\ OSHPD COMMENTS 12-11-17
[\
/5\
/6\

DESIGN CHANGES 12-11-17

OSHPD COMMENTS 10-09-17

|
|

3-
L

COIONOIOICICHONOICIONCIOIOICROICIONGE)

o AN <E> SUPPORT GRAB BAR PER DETAIL 10B/S-1. OSHPD COMMENTS
(4 Sl )
AE_10 o’ T k m NEW SINK DRAIN PIPE.
% L 5-10 ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR.
| < \\\\,i@ REINSTALL BATHROOM ACCESSORY PER DETAILS ON
A | —1— SHEET A1-04.
Sy — — — — — — — — INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR
N - PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION
© - 30" PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.
N A
ﬁ INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER
<> TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.
A ]
_ & = 5B mwwm = mwmw g === |NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER REV:  DESCRIPTION: DATE:
© /\ CONSULTANT
< | m 3\ =S mmmm = wwmsp == |NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION
d o 2 2
@4 @& 69 1/2" | T 20Ma=30 == Fp e = === rp === INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
, w PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL
! : BE PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP
) = SYSTEM.
B | == Fpmmes = mew 5 === [NDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE OSHPD APPROVAL STAMP:
NON-HAZARDOUS STER”_E BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. OSHPD # S171641—-37-00
PROCESSING ROOM \ ! i
030 ( 1 = mrBmem = = memr5m= |NDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE S REVIEWED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
] | 26 { 1.5 112" \A) BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE % T1iEREQUIREMENTS OF T2, COR
ﬁ Qd—r T 4 - PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. .
JAN /A\ S APPROVED
20" |, B 7 -, = A= cse  INDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER with comments
4 d /'_ 1 _
(D — Py »
<A> _ 2)— RN g B O =P [NDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION KC Huang, Sr. Architect
o = ' '
- (2 2 | ). (\@ «© Er==—===T"=INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION Office of Statewide Health
o N + B q EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE Planning & Development
. = A 1. " N ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
| o “wH b WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
| S| AR O
— —X 7 | —— E === ===Tc= INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER [ 2ol
T BN W F EY TR N % [ W W ] SB' ! W | [ W N BN §EF KEY TN N I - . . : . SRR} _m i - — SO — . . S EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE SHEET TITLE:
| \ - | | I S ] R RS2 A b IR mt B SR (N I A NG N N ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
’ /\ | ®J Ll | WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
Al S 51/2" —Q0)
& 4!_0 1/2“ 4!_7 1/2“ 3 _6 <> 2!_0" 1!_0" /
5-10 A THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.
T NEW FLOOR PLAN
1 30" o7 os o~ =] INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
U e i <=J  WALL TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND
OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.
NORTH \ 1 PROJECT MTLE:
F LOO R P LAN ~ - <>> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-10. TCMC USP 800
]' SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" PARTITION NOTES: PROKCT #  occo g SHEET NUMBER:
1. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF GYP. BOARD, ’
TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND DRAWN BY: MK
REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.
CHECKED BY: JS
2. EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR - - — -
CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO SCAE - 1/4” = 1’-0
FABRICATION OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE =
WIDTH OF WALL TO BE SET. 07/31/17 oF
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MEDICAL
RECORDS
047/

HAZARDOUS STERILE
PROCESSING ROOM.

8'-0 3/8"CLG.
JAN A .

"N

®

ANTE
ROOM

8'-0 3/8"CLG.

NON-HAZARDOUS STERILE
PROCESSING ROOM

[030 ]8'-0 3/8°CLG.

DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

DEMOLITION TOILET RCP

1

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

RCP DEMOLITION KEYNOTES:

REMOVE 24"X24" ACP CEILING.

GWB CEILING TO REMAIN.
REMOVE LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELEC. DWGS.

REMOVE MECH. AIR REGISTER - REFER TO MECH.
DWGS.

REMOVE EXISTING GWB AND SOFFIT.

REMOVE EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD SOFFIT AND
METAL FRAMING.

REMOVE SPRINKLER HEAD.
REMOVE EXISTING GWB CEILING.

REMOVE EXISTING CEILING DEVICE, SAVE TO
REINSTALL.

NOT USED.
NOT USED.

ERECT AND TIGHTLY SEAL TO TOP OF PARTITION AND TO

>
® O OO OO OEOOG

STOP AIR LEAKAGE.

INFECTION CONTROL PARTITION WITH HEPA-FILTERED

[>
®

SALVAGE OR PRESERVE AND PROTECT ALL CEILING
REINS

REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE, SAVE FOR
REINSTALLATION.

MATERIAL LEGEND:

2X2 ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

SUSPENDED GYP. BOARD CEILING

/6\

RECESSED LAY-| D AIGHT FIXTURE
PROVIDE (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL CORNERS

RECESSED "CAN” LIGHT
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE

RECESSED "CAN” LIGHT DIRECTED TOWARD WALL
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WRE

PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE AT CLG MOUNTED FIXTURES

SMOKE DETECTOR
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WRE

PAGING SPEAKER
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WRE

O
D
@ EXIT SIGN
©
S)

[ 2'—-0" RETURN AR

RETURN AIR OR EXHAUST
PROVIDE (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL CORNERS.

I 3'-0" SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER

SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER
PROVIDE (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL CORNERS

2" X 2" CEILING ACCESS PANEL

\ /
\ /
AV

\/ 1" X 1" CEILING ACCESS PANEL

17 X 1 CEILING EXHAUST

17 X 1" CEILING HVAC SUPPLY

17 X 1" CEILING HVAC RETURN

1" X 4" FLOURESCENT CEILING LIGHT

CAMERA
SPRINKLER HEAD

AUDIBLE NURSE CALL

©
®
<
>O< HEPA FILTER

/\ < CHIME / STROBE

STROBE

I\
BSC EXHAUST

WI—FI

UNDERSIDE OF DECK WITH VISQUEEN. TAPE ALL EDGES TO

REMOVE EXISTING CEILING TILES, LIGHTS, HVAC GRILLS AS &
NEEDED TO ERECT DUCTWORK ABOVE. PROVIDE TEMPORARY

NEGATIVE AIR/TO COVER AREA AS NEEDED. /6\

GENERAL NOTES:

2.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

RCP DEMOLITION NOTES:

N

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS,
DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLITION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP,
FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING DEMOLITION. THE PROJECT MANUAL AND
ALL DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE
EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED CONDUITS,
STRUCTURAL REBAR OR UNFORESEEN CONDITION THAT IS OUTSIDE THE
SCOPE OF WORK AND MIGHT IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR
CONFLICT WITH TRENCHING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL.

CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING
AREA.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS
LOCKED AND OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE
OWNER THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

DASHED LINES INDICATE ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED.
REFER TO CEILING PLAN, ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE ALONG WITH
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SECTIONS FOR FURTHER DESCRIPTION
OF SCOPE OF WORK.

REFER TO DEMOLITION PLAN FOR NOTES INDICATING TYPE OF FINISHES
WITHIN THE EXISTING SPACE TO BE REMOVED.

REFER TO RELATED PLANS FOR PORTIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.

PATCH NEW WORK TO MATCH AND ALIGN WITH THE EXISTING.
COMPLETELY REMOVE EXISTING FINISHES WHERE NEW FINISHES ARE
SCHEDULED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT THE EXISTING
OVERHEAD EQUIPMENT, LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM, FIRE SPRINKLER,
PAGING, PHONE, DATA, ELECTRICAL LINES, ETC. SCHEDULED TO
REMAIN DURING THE COURSE OF DEMOLITION. MANY OF THE SYSTEMS
ARE SCHEDULED FOR REUSE BY THE OWNER UNDER THIS OR
SEPARATE CONTRACTS.

PROVIDE DUST CURTAIN ABOVE CEILING AND ISOLATE CONSTRUCTION
AREA FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE FLOOR. PROVIDE A FLEX DUCT
FROM SEALED AREA ABOVE CONSTRUCTION AREA, ROUTED AND
EXHAUSTED INTO EXISTING EXHAUST SYSTEM.

PARTITION LEGEND:

q ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

N -) EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL.

ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR.

- - - — INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR

PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION
PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER

TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.

& mm 5 mmmm = mmmm S mmm  |[NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

= SP mmmmm = mmmmm SP == |[NDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

== rpmmsm = mew P mmm  INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED

PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP
SYSTEM.

== FEmmm = mmm FBmmm [NDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE

BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

mrpmmm = = mmmpfgmm |NDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE

BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

EE==—=—=——= |NDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

= SP e w weem SPmm  [NDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

WD m——— e wm-  [INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION

EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

W —— o mm INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER

EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.

SRR INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

WALL TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND
OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.

%(> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-10.

PARTITION NOTES:

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF GYP. BOARD,
TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.

EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR
CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO
FABRICATION OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE
WIDTH OF WALL TO BE SET.
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"
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STAIION
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RCP KEYNOTES:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

|
19"
h¥%

16

15 EQ.

NEW TOILET RCP

NEW CEILING ACCESS PANEL, PRIME AND PAINT - REFER TO

DETAIL 7/A5-60.

PRIME AND PAINT GYPSUM BOARD CEILING.
NEW LIGHT FIXTURE, REFER TO ELEC. DWGS.

NEW HEPA FILTER. REFER TO MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS. TYP.

RELOCATED SPRINKLER HEAD.

RELOCATED PAGING SPEAKER.

NEW SMOKE DETECTOR.

NEW CEILING GRID AND TILE TO MATCH EXISTING.

PATCH WITH GYPSUM BOARD CEILING, PRIME
AND PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING CEILING.

NEW ACOUSTICAL TILE PANEL, SAND, PRIME AND
PAINT EXISTING CEILING GRID.

RE-ERECT ALL TEMPORARILY REMOVED HVAC
GRILLES, T-BAR CEILING, SAND, PRIME AND PAINT
T-BAR CEILING AND INSTALL NEW ACOUSTICAL
CEILING TILES TO MATCH EXISTING.

NEW SOFFIT AT TOP OF CABINET.

REINSTALL EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE.

REINSTALL ALL SALVAGEEILING TILES AND

CEILING EQUIPMENT IN EXISTING LOCATIONS.
NEW CEILING TILES IN ALCOVE TO MATCH
EXISTING.

NEW CAN LIGHT.

CUT EXISTING CEILING TILES TO FIT NEW WALL DEPTH.

2

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

2.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

CP GENERAL NOTES:

R

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

'II\S.A

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL PHASING, ACCESS,
DEBRIS REMOVAL, STAGING AREAS AND HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MEP,
FIRE ALARM, FIRE PROTECTION, NURSE CALL, INTERIORS AND EQUIPMENT
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. THE PROJECT MANUAL
AND ALL DRAWINGS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS SHALL BE PART OF
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE DISSIMILAR METALS WITH
BUILDING PAPER OR PLASTIC SHIM.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL X-RAY AND/OR ULTRASOUND THE
EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS FOR ANY POSSIBLE EMBEDDED CONDUITS,
STRUCTURAL REBAR OR UNFORESEEN CONDITION THAT IS OUTSIDE THE
SCOPE OF WORK AND MIGHT IMPEDE THE ANCHORING OF EQUIPMENT OR
CONFLICT WITH TRENCHING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

CONTRACTOR STAGING TO BE IN THE ROOMS UNDER REMODEL.

CONTRACTOR PARKING TO BE IN CONTRACTOR DESIGNATED PARKING
AREA.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE AREA UNDER REMODEL IS
LOCKED AND OTHERWISE SECURED AFTER HOURS.

CEILING HEIGHTS TO MATCH EXISITNG UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED (NOT
LESS THAN 8'-0")

REFER TO SHEET A5-60 AND A5-70 FOR CEILING DETAILS.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT FIXTURE TYPES.

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD LAYOUT MUST BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION, ALL EXPOSED SPRINKLER HEAD COMPONENTS SHALL
BE WHITE.

REPLACE EXISTING LENSES FOR 2X2 AND 2X4 LIGHT FIXTURES.

REPLACE ALL GRILLES, DIFFUSERS AND REGISTERS WITH NEW.

ATERIAL LEGEND:

2X2 ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

SUSPENDED GYP. BOARD CEILING

RECESSED LAY-| @ IGHT FIXTURE
PROVIDE (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL CORNERS

O
@
@ EXIT SIGN
S
®

RECESSED "CAN” LIGHT
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE

RECESSED “CAN” LIGHT DIRECTED TOWARD WALL
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE

PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE AT CLG MOUNTED FIXTURES

SMOKE DETECTOR
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE

PAGING SPEAKER
PROVIDE (1) SLACK SAFETY WIRE

[ 2'-0" RETURN AIR
RETURN AIR OR EXHAUST
PROVIDE (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL CORNERS.
s
[ 3'—0" SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER
SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER
PROVIDE (2) SLACK SAFETY WIRES AT DIAGONAL CORNERS
\\ // 2" X 2" CEILING ACCESS PANEL
V
\/ 1" X 1" CEILING ACCESS PANEL

1" X 1" CEILING EXHAUST

1" X 1" CEILING HVAC SUPPLY

17 X 1" CEILING HVAC RETURN

1" X 4’ FLOURESCENT CEILING LIGHT

CAMERA

SPRINKLER HEAD

AUDIBLE NURSE CALL

HEPA FILTER

[>
<8>><d>@@

CHIME / STROBE

STROBE

BSC EXHAUST
WI—FI
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/\ .
LEGEND: ELEVATION KEYNOTES: GENERAL NOTES: S F E | R

@ REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE. @PNNT TO MATCH EXISTING. 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS A R c H I T E C T S
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
<‘> NOTES @WALL PROTECTION SHEETING SEE ID SHEET. 2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET. X
CASEWORK LEGEND: <36 WNTL BASE TO MATEH EXSTING Son Diego, Ga 92125 0
CASE ID NUMBER HEIGHT <‘>NEW STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER /BACKSPLASH WITH SINK AND
EYEWASH. . P: 619-299-3917
= JAN D10062 NUMBER |HEIGHT /6\ |NTER|OR ELEVAT'ON GENERAL NOTES F: 619—299-5084
L = ' www.sfeirarch.com
f——<f> Lﬁﬁ:ﬁ MOTH (INCHES) (7~ — 45 Rea) A 18" <5>REINSTALL (ENDOOR FRAME, PRIME AND PAINT, WITH NEW DOOR,/;  NOT USED.
jg L CASE TYPE (REFER TO W..C.) B 24” A A
N} SPECIAL PREFIX C 27" 4" BACK SPLASH.
M = MODIFY D 30” 2. NOT USED.
E 30" NEW LOW AIR EXHAUST GRILLE.
;‘: TASK24 = 24" TASK LIGHT MODULE (I-; gg,,
TASK36 = 36" TASK LIGHT MODULE » NO LOWER CABINETS. ADD WALL PROTECTION. 3. NOT USED.
TASK48 = 48" TASK LIGHT MODULE lj ‘3‘-2" &
FTPED = SINK FOOT CONTROL PEDALS K 48" @ REINSTALLED DOOR OPERATOR SENSOR PLATE. . NOT USED S P 8 O O
L 54 - ‘ l ,
DEPTH (U.O.N. ON ELEVATIONS) M 72" STAINLESS STEEL SUPPORT PANELS.
N 80”
UoPEN CASE 4" DEEP UON ° 86, @NEW SOFFIT. SEE DETAIL 6/A5—10. AN 5 IN CASES OF CABINET INSTALLATIONS BETWEEN WALLS, VERIFY DIMENSIONS IN l l PG R AD E
(001 » {020 ) 019 ) TALL CASE. 14" DEEP  UON. ° AS REQD FIELD AND PROVIDE FILLER PANEL STRIPS AT ENDS OR REDUCE END CABINETS
- QN AN - WIDTH AS REQUIRED TO FIT SPACE AS INDICATED.
UPPER STAINLESS STEEL CABINETS.
QUTLET DESCRIPTION ~ALL CABINET DOORS AND DRAWERS SHALL HAVE PULLS. UPPER AND LOWER
A — MEDICAL COMPRESSED AIR NO — NITROUS OXIDE @LOWER STAINLESS STEEL CABINETS. CABINET DOORS AND FULL HEIGHT CABINETS SHALL HAVE PULLS MOUNTED T . C't M d' I C t
/\ /A C  — CODE BLUE O — OXYGEN /A VERTICALLY. DRAWERS SHALL HAVE HORIZONTAL PULLS. F-Ul y eqaica enter
HD RM NORTH HD RM WEST HD RM SOUTH oe DR S~ NURSE CALL PULL STATION (74 NEW STANLESS STEEL TABLE. 117
1 o 3 DP — DICTAPHONE S — SWITCH /A 7. ALL FILE DRAWERS SHALL BE SIZED FOR 8 1/2°x 11" FORMS. PROVIDE FILE _
F — FAX MACHINE TV — TELEVISION OPENING WITH STAINLESS STEEL MANUFACTURER. 8. COORDINATE HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF BACKING PLATES FOR CASEWORK WITH Oceanside, California 92056
/\ N\ IC — INTERCOM V. — VACUUM /6\ STUD FRAMING CONTRACTOR. REF ALSO TO DETAIL 10 ON SHEET S—1 FOR
N J — JUNCTION BOX VC — VOLUME CONTROL @ EXISTING TO REMAIN. AFURTHER INFORMATION.
9. REFER TO SHEET A5-80 FOR NEW STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
NEW INFILL PARTITION. ANCHORAGE /BACKING TRACK CONNECTION. 4002 VISTA WAY

OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056
DONNING AND DOFFING AREA. 10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF ROUGH OPENINGS AND

30 4@ N — NURSE CALL VS — VACUUM SLIDE
038 (025 Y38 <%>

S COORDINATE W/OWNER FOR ALL EQUIPMENT CLEARANCES PRIOR TO PREPARING ,
g WALL MOUNTED CLEANING SUPPLIES. & SHOP DRAWINGS AND FABRICATION. ARCHITECT: g:-glf Sﬁ%%?lﬁ%AT%LACE, SUITE 100
- i i 50" AN SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
o pp——————— 7 ERMOSTAT. MOUNTING HEIGHT TO COMPLY WITH DETAIL TEL(619)299-3917  FAX(619)299-5084
3/A1—-04.
| | | MEP: P2S ENGINEERING, INC
REINSTALL DOOR OPERATOR. : ,_INC.
3 5 I ﬂ_L\ : :_ —: 9665 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230
R | T SAN DIEGO, CA 92123
) | | L J CORNER GUARD. TEL(619)618—2347
| il | ] STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
— | 7 - 2091 LAS PALMAS DRIVE, SUITE D
CARLSBAD, CA 92011

SEMIGLOSS PAINT. PRIME AND PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING. TEL(760)438-1188

REMOVE AND REINSTALL TOILET ACCESSORY.

009 036 7 3 gzg<oz3><o15><oog><o17>

HD RM EAST . NON HD ROOM NORTH NON HD ROOM WEST

4 SCALE:1/4" = 1'-0" SCALE:1/4" = 1-0" 6 SCALE:1/4" = 1'-0"

SO HOHO HGOOODOE

1'-0 3/8"

7|_Ou

8-0"

OFOl : OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED
OFCl : OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
- CFCl : CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
/N L\ /&\
o EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE N
7 <%> G
EQUIP # DESCRIPTION WEIGHT(APPROX.) | HEIGHT=h | WIDTH=b | DEPTH=d | ELEV/SHT REMARKS EXIS. | NEW | OFOI | OFCI | CFCI | QNTY|HVAC|ELECT| DATA[SEISMIC A /2\  oEsoN cHaNces 10-09-17
J A BSC WORKSTATION 800 LBS 90.5" 52.5” 335" | —-/A-9 VBM SG404 BAKER STERILGARD, CALCS BY SSE X X 1 x | x [N/A|] X N /5\ 054D COMMENTS 12-11-17
l % Tg,* 003 CPU N/A 18" 6” 18" -/- X X 2 [N/A[N/A| X N/A OSHPD COMMENTS 5-15-18 ;
KEYBOARD N/A 3 18" 6” -/- X 4 |N/A[N/A|N/A| N/A A DESIGN CHANGES 6-05-18 3
B ¢ PHARMACY REFRIGERATOR 1,470 LBS 84" 56” 35” -/- KELVINATOR /MODEL BT30RG—4.1, CALCS BY SSE X X 11 x | x |N/A| X
} } Yﬁ(__éiz"o" _ 5 CHEMOTHERAPY REFRIGERATOR 100 LBS 35" 20" 21" -/- KENMORE 564.9149510 X X 1 [ N/A[N/AN/A| N/A
‘ P :_ _: < ® = PHARMACEUTICAL WASTE N/A 26" 12" 18" -/- X X 1 |N/A|N/A[N/A| N/A
| i e @ LAMINAR FLOW WORK BENCH 440 LBS 70" 50" 34" -/- BAKER "EDGEGARD”/MODEL EG4252, CALCS BY SSE X X 1| x | x [N/A] X
| ik & 5 LAMINAR FLOW WORK STATION | 680 LBS 70" 74" 34" -/- BAKER EG6252, CALCS BY SSE X X 1| x | x [N/A] X
_ = ‘ ‘ ‘ 4 %Ilr I PYXIS SUPPLY—AUXILLARY I\ 1,000 LBS 78" 52" 28" -/- X X 1 x | x| x| x
- PYXIS SUPPLY—MAIN 1,000 LBS 78" 52" 28" -/- X X 1 X X X X REV:  DESCRIPTION: DATE:
A — NOT USED - N/A - - - _/_ CONSULTANT
(008 ) i A @ — NOT USED — N/A - - - —/-
“ NON-HD ROOM SOUTH 4, NON-HD ROOM EAST TOILET NORTH  [S| meuwiw sommes e | Wi [ o [os | — |7 AN B T L)
015 SHARPS WASTE CONTAINER N/A 26" 13" 19” -/- X X 1 | N/A|N/A[N/A| N/A
SCALE:1/4" = 1'-0" 8 SCALE:1/4" =1'-0" 9 SCALE:1/4" =1'-0" ~ ~ "
(016) MULTI-ADD PUMP 25 LBS 13 8 10 -/- X X 2 X X | N/A[ N/A OSHPD APPROVAL STAMP:
ROLLABLE STOOL N/A - - - -/- X X 9 |N/A|N/A[N/A| N/A OSHPD # S171641—37-00
018 IV LABEL PRINTER 25 LBS 13" 10” 19” -/- X X 1T |N/Af X | X | N/A
» _ — /= . REVIEWED IN ACCORDAMCE WITH
(019) HAZARDOUS PHARMA. WASTE CONT. N/A 16 12¢ / X X 1 | N/A|N/A[N/A| N/A B e ne comemenTs oe s, cox
@ @ o4 @ @ {020) TRACE CHEMO CONTAINER N/A 18" 1 15 -/- X X 1 [N/A[N/A[N/A] N/A APPROVED
5172 | 120" | 2-0" (021) — NOT USED — N/A - - - -/- with comments
40" 6"
3 TABLE N/A 34" 26" 19” -/- X _
,‘\ \ i - - KC Huang, Sr. Architect
023 MULTI-ADD PUMP 120 LBS 24" 20 17 -/- X X 1 [N/A| X |N/A| N/A . .
/\@ Office of Statewide Health
¥ / — NOT USED - N/A - - - -/- Planning & Develop ment
; \ PRINTER N/A 16" 20" 16" _/_ X X 2 N/A X X N/A FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
F N : + 1 : D) — NOT USED - N/A - n B e e o
< ¥ oy ,7 MONITOR (PHARMACIST STATION) 10 LBS 18" 18" 6” -/- X X 2 | N/A|N/A|N/A| N/A SHEET TME:
. . " . )| =) " P o WHITE BOARD N/A 36" 24" N/A -/- X X 1T |N/A|N/A|N/A| N/A INTERIOR
S / S o - 029 REFRIGERATOR 1,654 LBS 79" 53" 30" -/- KELVINATOR /MODEL BBSORG-3, CALCS BY SSE X X
=‘* z;'r z;'r MOBILE INCINERATION WASTE N/A - - - —/- X ELEVATIONS
— N TR ) RS /A (7 WALL HUNG CLEANING SUPPLIES YA\ N/A - - - -/~ X
K CTSOLATO N/A 85" 51 28" -/- X 1 X 2
-033 — NOT USED - N/A - - - - /- PROJECT TITLE:
A A @ A @ / / TCMC USP 800
(034) — NOT USED — N/A _ _ _ s
LET WEST 1 TOILET SOUTH 1 TOILET EAST IV STORAGE(MOBILE) N/A /z\- - - -/~ X PROKCT #  (1oco g SMEET NUMBER:
SCALE:1/4"=1'-0" SCALE:1/4" =1'-0" SCALE:1/4" =1'-0" INCINERATION WASTE N/A - 14" 14" -/- X DRAWN BY: NI
REGULAR WASTE N/A - 13" 19" -/- X FECKED BY.
; JS
CLOCK N/A - 12" DIA. - -/~ X T ——— -
A\ 039 TEMPORARY WASH STATION N/A - - - -/- X — 1/4" = 1'-0
07/31 /17
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LEGE

ND:

@ REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE.

SCALE:1/4" = 1'-0"

fANTE ROOM NORTH

[\

8'-0 3/8"

197"

| )

5|_0||

2

ANTE ROOM WEST

SCALE:1/4" = 1'-0"

A <’> NOTES
CASE ID NUMBER HEIGHT
D100G2 NUMBER [HEIGHT
ECASE WIDTH (INCHES) (—— = AS REQD.)
CASE HEIGHT A 18"
L CASE TYPE (REFER TO W..C.) B 24"
o, T c | o7
M = MODIFY D 30
E 30"
TASK24 = 24" TASK LIGHT MODULE (E gg,,
TASK36 = 36" TASK LIGHT MODULE "
TASK48 = 48" TASK LIGHT MODULE lj ‘Zg,,
FTPED = SINK FOOT CONTROL PEDALS K 48"
L 54”
DEPTH (U.O.N. ON ELEVATIONS) M 72"
N 80"
LOWER CASE: 24” DEEP U.O.N. P 86"
UPPER CASE: 14" DEEP U.O.N. Q 96"
TALL CASE: 14" DEEP  U.O.N. R AS REQD.
QUTLET DESCRIPTION
A — MEDICAL COMPRESSED AIR NO — NITROUS OXIDE
A C — CODE BLUE O — OXYGEN
D — DATA PS — NURSE CALL PULL STATION

DP — DICTAPHONE S — SWITCH

DS — DIMMER SWITCH T — TELEPHONE

E — DUPLEX ELECT. OUTLET TL — TASK LIGHT

F — FAX MACHINE TV — TELEVISION

IC — INTERCOM V. — VACUUM

J — JUNCTION BOX VC — VOLUME CONTROL

N — NURSE CALL

10 3/8"

|
|
|
|
|

|

!

1

|

8'-0 3/8"

L\

3|_0||

—

3!_0"

Lo

[\

£\

ANTE ROOM SOUTH

3

SCALE:1/4" = 1'-0"

L\

ANTE ROOM EAST

A

SCALE:1/4" = 1'-0"

OFOI : OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED
OFCl : OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

VS — VACUUM SLIDE

CFCl : CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

A ELEVATION KEYNOTES:

GENERAL NOTES:

&

SO

HOOOOOLOODL SO

SO SO

PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING. 1.

WALL PROTECTION SHEETING SEE ID SHEET. 2

NEW STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER /BACKSPLASH WITH SINK AND

NEW SOFFIT. SEE DETAIL 6/A5-10. & 5.

LOWER STAINLESS STEEL CABINETS.

NEW STAINLESS STEEL TABLE.

DONNING AND DOFFING AREA. 10.

WALL MOUNTED CLEANING SUPPLIES.

ERMOSTAT. MOUNTING HEIGHT TO COMPLY WITH DETAIL
3/A1-04.

REINSTALL DOOR OPERATOR.

1”"x1” CERAMIC FLOOR TILE.

PRESERVE AND PROTECT TOILET ACCESSORY.

TYPICAL COUNTER SUPPORT SIMILAR TO DETAIL 8/A5-80. @

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS

AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

6" VINYL BASE TO MATCH EXISTING.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT

INTERIOR ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES:

EYEWASH. A\
RENSTALL (EJ 0O0R FRAVE, PRIVE AND PANT, W NEW 0008 ) 1. NOT USED
4” BACK SPLASH. JANWAN 5> NOT USED.
NEW LOW AIR EXHAUST GRILLE.

NO LOWER CABINETS. ADD WALL PROTECTION. 3. NOT USED.
REINSTALLED DOOR OPERATOR SENSOR PLATE. 4 NOT USED.

STAINLESS STEEL SUPPORT PANELS.

WIDTH AS REQUIRED TO FIT SPACE AS INDICATED.

UPPER STAINLESS STEEL CABINETS.

g. ALL CABINET DOORS AND DRAWERS SHALL HAVE PULLS.
VERTICALLY. DRAWERS SHALL HAVE HORIZONTAL PULLS.

& 7.

RODS EXTENDING FRONT TO BACK OF DRAWER UNIT TYPICAL.

STAINLESS STEEL FULL HEIGHT CABINET. COORDINATE ROUGH
OPENING WITH STAINLESS STEEL MANUFACTURER. 8.

¥ EXISTING TO REMAIN.

NEW INFILL PARTITION.

FURTHER INFORMATION.

g, REFER TO SHEET A5-80 FOR NEW STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER
ANCHORAGE /BACKING TRACK CONNECTION.

IN CASES OF CABINET INSTALLATIONS BETWEEN WALLS, VERIFY DIMENSIONS IN
FIELD AND PROVIDE FILLER PANEL STRIPS AT ENDS OR REDUCE END CABINETS

UPPER AND LOWER
CABINET DOORS AND FULL HEIGHT CABINETS SHALL HAVE PULLS MOUNTED

ALL FILE DRAWERS SHALL BE SIZED FOR 8 1/2"x 11" FORMS. PROVIDE FILE

COORDINATE HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF BACKING PLATES FOR CASEWORK WITH
STUD FRAMING CONTRACTOR. REF ALSO TO DETAIL 10 ON SHEET S—-1 FOR

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS OF ROUGH OPENINGS AND

COORDINATE W/OWNER FOR ALL EQUIPMENT CLEARANCES PRIOR TO PREPARING

SHOP DRAWINGS AND FABRICATION.

AVAN

CORNER GUARD.

SEMIGLOSS PAINT. PRIME AND PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING.

REMOVE AND REINSTALL TOILET ACCESSORY.

At—04.

HUMIDITY MONITOR & PRESSURE MONITOR. MOUNTING HEIGHT TO COMPLY WITH

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

e
PP

>
[>

EQUIP # DESCRIPTION WEIGHT(APPROX.) | HEIGHT=h | WIDTH=b | DEPTH=d | ELEV/SHT REMARKS EXIS. | NEW | OFOI | OFCI | CFCI [ QNTY|HVAC|ELECT| DATA[SEISMIC
BSC WORKSTATION 800 LBS 90.5" 52.5" 335" | -/A-9 VBM SG404 BAKER STERILGARD, CALCS BY SSE X X 1| x| x |N/A| X
MONITOR N/A 16” 15" 7.5" -/- X X 4 [ N/A|N/A|N/A| N/A
CPU N/A 18" 6" 18" -/- X X 2 [N/A[N/A] x | N/A
KEYBOARD N/A 3 18" 6” -/- X 4 |N/A[N/A|N/A| N/A
PHARMACY REFRIGERATOR 1,470 LBS 84" 56" 35" -/- KELVINATOR /MODEL BT30RG—4.1, CALCS BY SSE X X 1| x| X |N/A|l X
CHEMOTHERAPY REFRIGERATOR 100 LBS 35" 22" 21" -/- KENMORE 564.9149510 X X 1 |N/A|N/A|N/A| N/A
PHARMACEUTICAL WASTE N/A 26" 12" 18 -/- X X 1 |N/A|N/A|N/A| N/A
LAMINAR FLOW WORK BENCH 440 LBS 70" 50" 34” -/- BAKER "EDGEGARD”/MODEL EG4252, CALCS BY SSE X X 1| x | X [N/A| X
LAMINAR FLOW WORK STATION 680 LBS 70" 74 34" -/- BAKER EG6252, CALCS BY SSE X X 1| x | X [N/A| X
PYXIS SUPPLY—AUXILLARY '\ 1,000 LBS 78" 52” 28" -/- X X 1] x | x| X X
PYXIS SUPPLY—MAIN 1,000 LBS 78" 52" 28" -/- X X 1 x | x| X X
— NOT USED — N/A - - _ y

— NOT USED - N/A - - - —/-

014 REGULAR WASTE CONTAINER, TYPE 1 N/A 27" 22¢" - -/- X X 1 |N/A|N/A|N/A| N/A
(015> SHARPS WASTE CONTAINER N/A 26" 13" 19 -/- X X 1 |N/A|N/A|N/A| N/A
(016> MULTI-ADD PUMP 25 LBS 13 8" 10 -/- X X 2 | X | X |N/A| N/A
ROLLABLE STOOL N/A - - - -/- X X 9 | N/A[N/A|N/A| N/A

018 IV LABEL PRINTER 25 LBS 13 10 19" -/- X X 1 [N/Al X | X | N/A
019 HAZARDOUS PHARMA. WASTE CONT. N/A 16” 120 - -/- X X 1 |N/A|N/A|N/A| N/A
(020> TRACE CHEMO CONTAINER N/A 18 171” 15” -/- X X 1 |N/A|N/A|N/A| N/A
021) — NOT USED - N/A - - _ —/-

TABLE N/A 347 26” 19” -/- X

023 MULTI-ADD PUMP 120 LBS 24" 20" 17" -/- X X 1 |N/A[ X |N/A| N/A
— NOT USED — N/A - - - -/-

PRINTER N/A 16” 20" 16” -/~ X X 2 |[N/A[ x | x [ N/A
— NOT USED - N/A - - _ —/-

MONITOR (PHARMACIST STATION) 10 LBS 18" 18" 6” -/- X X 2 | N/A|N/A| N/A| N/A
WHITE BOARD N/A 36" 24" N/A -/- X X T |N/A|N/A|N/A| N/A

029 REFRIGERATOR 1,654 LBS 79" 53" 30" -/- KELVINATOR /MODEL BB5ORG-3, CALCS BY SSE X X

MOBILE INCINERATION WASTE N/A - - - -/- X

/\ & WALL HUNG CLEANING SUPPLIES N/A - - - -/- X
GLOVE CAC ISOLATOR N/A 85" 51" 28" -/- x| | X 2
— NOT USED — N/A - _ _ Y
— NOT USED — N/A - _ _ Y
IV STORAGE(MOBILE) N/A /- - — -/- X
INCINERATION WASTE N/A - 14 14 -/- X
REGULAR WASTE N/A - 13" 19” -/- X
CLOCK N/A - 12" DIA. - -/- X

A\ 039 TEMPORARY WASH STATION N/A - - - -/- X

S

F E | R
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6" MAX. DIA. STEEL,
FERROUS OR COPPER
PIPE

MORTAR OR GROUT
INSTALLED FULL
THICKNESS OF SLAB IN
ANNULAR SPACE

EXISTING CONCRETE
SLAB FIRE RATED

o 1] RS
4 3 "‘ "“ R A
Y . . - .o
’ B 3y 1 - ) .

NOTE: THROUGH PENETRATION
SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC
713.4.1.1 EXCEPTION 2

METALLIC FLOOR PENETRATION
SCALE: NTS

3

System No. W-L-1001
June 15, 2005
F Ratings — 1, 2, 3 and 4 Hr (See Items 2 and 3)
T Ratings — 0, 1, 2, 3, and 4 Hr (See Item 3)
L Rating At Ambient — less than 1 CFM/sq ft
L Rating At 400 F — less than 1 CFM/sq ft

SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly — The 1, 2, 3 or 4 hr fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the
manner described in the individual U300 or U400 Series Wall or Partition Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the
following construction features:

A. Studs — Wall framing may consist of either wood studs (max 2 h fire rated assemblies) or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of
nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 mm) lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) OC with nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 mm) lumber end plates and cross braces.
Steel studs to be min 3-5/8 in. (92 mm) wide by 1-3/8 in. (35 mm) deep channels spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC.

B. Gypsum Board* — Nom 1/2 or 5/8 in. (13 or 16 mm) thick, 4 ft. (122 cm) wide with square or tapered edges. The gypsum wallboard type
thickness, number of layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series Design in the
UL Fire Resistance Directory. Max diam of opening is 26 in. (660 mm).

2. Through-Penetrant — One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. The
annular space between pipe, conduit or tubing and periphery of opening shall be min of 0 in / (0 mm). (point contact) to max 2 in. (51 mm) Pi
conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The following types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing ma:
be used:

A. Steel Pipe — Nom 24 in. (610 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.

B. Iron Pipe — Nom 24 in. (610 mm) diam (or smaller) service weight (or heavier) cast iron soil pipe, nom 12 in (305 mm) diam (or smaller)
or Class 50 (or heavier) ductile iron pressure pipe.

C. Conduit — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) steel conduit or nom 4 in (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing
D. Copper Tubing — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing

E. Copper Pipe — Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

F. Through Penetrating Product* — Flexible Metal Piping The following types of steel flexible metal gas piping may be used:

1. Nom 2 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. Plastic covering on piping may or may not be removed on both sides of
floor or wall assembly.

OMEGA FLEX INC

2. Nom 1 in. (25 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. Plastic covering on piping may or may not be removed on both sides of
floor or wall assembly.

GASTITE, DIV OF TITEFLEX

3. Nom 1 in. (25 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. Plastic covering on piping may or may not be removed on both sides of
floor or wall assembly.

WARD MFGLLC

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Caulk or Sealant — Min 5/8., 1-1/4,1-7/8 and 2-1/2 in. (16, 32, 48 and 64 mm) thickness of caulk for 1,
and 4 hr rated assemblies, respectively, applied within annulus, flush with both surfaces of wall. Min 1/4 in. (6 mm) diam bead of caulk appliec
gypsum board/penetrant interface at point contact location on both sides of wall. The hourly F Rating of the firestop system is dependent upon
hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is installed, as shown in the following table. The hourly T Rating of the firestop system is dep:
dent upon the type or size of the pipe or conduit and the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is installed, as tabulated below:

Max Pipe F T
or Conduit Rating Rating
Diam In (mm) Hr Hr

1 (25) 1or2 0+, 1lor2

1 (25) 3or4 3or4

4 (102) lor2 0

6 (152) 3or4 0

12 (305) 1or2 0

+When copper pipe is used, T Rating is 0 h.

3M COMPANY — CP 25WB+ or FB-3000 WT.

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

METALLIC WALL PENETRATION
UL W-L-1001

2
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STEEL STUD
BRACING. REFER TO a0
DETAIL 9/SD2 \3p2/

EXTEND GYP. BD.
6" ABOVE CEILING

1

]
REFER TO .
ELEVATION
)

\ /Q;;mwvi

5/8” PTD. GYP.
BD., TYP.

TYPICAL SOFFIT DETAIL

REFER TO
/ STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SEE PLAN
DIMENSION

6 SCALE: 1 1/2"= 1'-0"

EXISTING WALL TO
REMAIN.

EXISTING COLUMN
AND ENCLOSURE TO
REMAIN.

1 |_6" 1 |_6"

A, MECHANICAL DUCT,

A\

RN = N

(2) #12 SMS.
y /
5

@ .

2' 6"

2"x1 /4"

4

A > SEE MECHANICAL

DRAWINGS. BUMPER

DUCT ENCLOSURE

SCALE: 1 1/2"= 1'-0"

STAINLESS STEEL

2

7
=

CONT. 250T125-54 TRACK
FASTEN TO STUD WITH (1) #8 S.M.S.
AT EACH FLANGE A

SOUND BLANKET ABOVE CEILING
/ TO EXTEND 24" FROM WALL

e

\— SCHEDULED CEILING

5/8" GYP. BD. ONE SIDE OF
250S125-54 STUDS SPACED AT MAX.
16" 0.C. FASTEN GYP. BD. TO STUD
PER UBC. TERMINATE TOP OF GYP. BD.
MIN. 6" ABOVE SCHEDULED CEILING.

£\

AN

250T125—-54 RUNNER TRACK FASTEN TO
STRUCTURE W/ .14" DIA. x 1 1/4”
SHOTPINS SPACED AT 16 "0.C.

FASTEN STUD TO TRACK WITH
(1) #8 SMS TYP. EA. SIDE

CLASS 1 RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

AN

LINE OF STRUCTURE (CONCRETE SLAB)

AN

WALL TYPE ‘A’

SCALE: 3"= 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES:

. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0—-00 FOR INFORMATION
NOT INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

ENERAL NOTES FOR PARTITIONS:

NEW 5/8" GYP.
BOARD

Y/

%

\

1

L -

il [ e

N

L

&

-~ STAINLESS STEEL
CABINET

EXISTING GYP.
BOARD

PLAN DETAIL AT FULL HEIGHT CABINET

5 SCALE: 1 1/2"= 1'-0"

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR JAMB WHERE
APPLICABLE. CUT BACK EXISTING GYP.
BOARD TO CENTERLINE OF EXISTING
STUD AND REFASTEN EDGE

—]
— i
I N EXISTING STEEL
DOOR FRAMING
| , " \ EXISTING WALL
\— 1/4" X 3" LAG SCREWS
AT 16" O.C.

& 5/8" GYP. BOARD EACH SIDE OF

3 5/8" — 16 GA STEEL STUDS SPACED
AT 16" OC. MAX..

ALIGN NEW WALL WITH EXISTING

(VERIFY STUD TYPICAL

WIDTH WITH EXISTING WALL)

3

INFILL AT EXISTING WALL

SCALE: 3= 1'-0"

-

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR UNBRACED LENGTH OF STUD

| [ 6" MIN.

CONT. 16 GA. RUNNER TRACK
FASTEN TO STUD WITH (2) #8 SM.S.
AT EACH FLANGE

¥ A

CEILING

5/8" GYP. BD. EACH SIDE OF 16 GA.
STEEL STUDS SPACED AT MAX.

16" 0.C. FASTEN GYP. BD. TO STUD
PER UBC. TERMINATE TOP OF GYP. BD.
MIN. 6" ABOVE SCHEDULED CEILING.

x INFILL STUD CAVITY WITH R—11

ACOUSTICAL SOUND INSULATION
WHERE INDICATED ON PLAN

1 _

%

4

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAIL 1/SD2
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

1

/— CLASS 1 RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

LINE OF STRUCTURE (CONCRETE SLAB)

WALL TYPE 'B’

SCALE: 3"= 1'-0"

G

10.
1.

12.

ALL GYP. BOARD SHALL BE TYPE ‘X
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATION OF WALL TYPES.

REFER TO THE INTERIOR DESIGN SHEET AND RELATED DETAILS FOR
FINISHES REQUIRED AND TO THE MANUFACTURER FOR SURFACE PREP.
REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO THE FLOOR PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, DETAILS, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR WALL BACKING REQUIREMENTS
AND IN WALL UTILITIES.

ALL DOOR JAMBS AND OPENINGS OVER 24" SHALL BE DOUBLE STUDDED
WITH 16 GA. STUDS EXTENDED TO STRUCTURE ABOVE REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DETAILS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

PROVIDE 6" STEEL STUDS AT ALL WALLS AND/OR WALLS WHERE
RECESSED ELECTRICAL PANELS OR FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS ARE
LOCATED. COORDINATE WITH RELATED SUB—CONTRACTORS.

PROVIDE 3 5/8” X 20 GA. STEEL TRACK BACKING AT ALL WALL
MOUNTED DOOR STOPS.

ALL STUDS SUPPORTING WALL HUNG CABINETS SHALL BE MIN. 16 GA.
STUDS SPACED AT 16" 0.C. MAXIMUM. REFER TO DETAILS 02 AND
03/A5—-80 FOR REQUIRED BACKING MATERIAL AND CONNECTION.

ALL RATED WALLS (FIRE AND SMOKE) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SO THAT
SECONDARY WALLS DO NOT PENETRATE SYSTEM. ALL PENETRATIONS
SHALL BE SEALED W/ UL LISTED FIRE STOP SEALANT, UL LISTED
ASSEMBLIES OR APPROVED EQUAL.

SUBMITTAL FOR WALL MATERIALS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUBSTANTIATE
THE PROPOSED MATERIALS HAVE BEEN TESTED BY A RECOGNIZED
TESTING AGENCY TO MEET THE REQUIRED RATINGS AND PERFORMANCE
LEVELS OF THE SPECIFIED MATERIALS.

ALL PENETRATIONS IN RATED WALLS OVER 16 SQ. INCHES@ALL BEA
BACK WRAPPED WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X" GYP. BD. UNPROTECTED
PENETRATIONS UNDER 16 SQ. INCHES SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQ.
INCHES TOTAL FOR EACH 100 SQ. FEET OF WALL AREA. WHERE SUCH
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS OCCUR ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE WALL
SEPARATE THESE OPENINGS BY MIN. 24 INCHES.

DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A U.L. LISTED (OR EQUAL)
DOOR AND DOOR FRAME. ALL RATED DOORS SHALL BE POSITIVE
LATCHING, AUTOMATIC CLOSING AND GASKETED TO PREVENT THE
PASSAGE OF SMOKE. DOORS EQUIPPED WITH A HOLD OPEN DEVICE SHALL
BE INTERCONNECTED TO THE FIRE ALARM WHICH SHALL CLOSE THE DOOR
UPON ACTIVATION.

COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING I.C.B.O. REPORTS:

"CEMCO"— ICC #ESR—3064P (STUDS AND TRACKS)

"ITW RAMSET/RAMSET"— I.C.C. #1799 (POWDER DRIVEN PINS)
REFER TO THE FOLLOWING TABLE FOR ALLOWABLE WALL HEIGHTS,
HEIGHTS ARE FOR NON-LOAD BEARING STEEL STUDS USED FOR INTERIOR
PARTITIONS WITH BOTH FLANGES OF STUDS CONTINUOUSLY BRACED WITH
GYP. BOARD OR FLAT STRAPS. ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS ARE THOSE LISTED
WITHIN THE 1.C.B.0. REPORT. BRACE ALL STUDS AS REQUIRED SO AS
NOT TO EXCEED THOSE ALLOWED HEIGHTS SET BY THE MFR. AND
I.C.B.0. REPORT.
SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL, CURRENT [.C.B.O. REPORT.

STUD DESIGNATION ~ MAXIMUM HEIGHT REMARKS

16" 0.C. 24" O.C.
3 5/8"-20 GA. 362DS20 16'-1" 14'=1" INTERIOR ONLY.
6"—20 GA. 600DS20 24'-1" 21’-1" INTERIOR ONLY

S F E | R
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GENERAL NOTES: S F E | R

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS

AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. A R C H I T E C T S
WATER PROOF ROOFING MASTIC. 2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.
SPRINGS VA

5151 Shoreham Place, Suite 100

2" HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL CLEAT "> / STAINLESS STEEL COLLAR RO OF KEY N OTES San Diego, Ca 92122

@ 6” 0.C ANCHORED W/(1)#10 1 SMS
P: 619-299-3917

O @ NEW 10" @ DUCT THRU ROOF FROM PENTHOUSE BELOW, SEE MECHANICAL F: 619-299-5084
DRAWINGS. www.sfeirarch.com

18 GAUGE STEEL WELDED EDGES, ONE
PIECE, HOT DIPPED GALAVANIZED CAP

2X4 TREATED wOOD SLOPE 2%

ANCHOR TO STEEL CHANNEL Y‘ I < :M' :
—_ —_ EXTENT OF NEW MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOFING MEMBRANE.
I__I l__l k -
== = : A

N N — PHARMACY
I = E= USP 800

MATCH EXISTING : —1/2" CEMENTIOUS BOARDS

/A ANCHOR TO CHANNEL P R AD E
" oo L WITH 1/4" SMS @ 12" 0.C.
CHANNEL
MEMBRANE SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
ATER PROOF SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS . _
— FOR ANCHORAGE
R \ | Tri-City Medical Center

EXISTING EXHAUST HOOD TO REMAIN, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

G010

>
L

8" MIN

=== , e 4/®— —————————— BRACING WIRE 4002 V|§ta Way_ _
| — 4 | Oceanside, California 92056
] |_—
/ o) ]
ROOFING ADHESIVE —— [, | [ | CHEM CURB OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
PATCH WITH NEW INSULATION TO 2002 NSTA WY
/ PATOH WiTH NEY OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056
EXISTING ROOFING ——

MEMBRANE TO REMAIN

EXISTING INSULATION —

o
» ARCHITECT:  SFEIR ARCHITECTS
m 5151 SHOREHAM PLACE, SUITE 100
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
\ TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084

TO REMAIN
ANCHOR BOLT, SEE MEP: P2S ENGINEERING, INC.
NON SHRINK GROUT '
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS 9665 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230
33" WOOD CANT ~— STEEL ANGLE & ANCHOR BOLTS SAN DIEGO, CA 92123
TREATED STEEL ANGLE, SEE REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS TEL(619)618—2347
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS »
va NEW 10" EXHAUST DUCT STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
2091 LAS PALMAS DRIVE, SUITE D
CHEMCURB SECT'ON CURB DETA|L CARLSBAD, CA 92011
2 3 TEL(760)438—1188
SCALE: 3"=1'-0" SCALE: NTS
& /1\ OSHPD COMMENTS 10-09-17
A /2\ DESIGN CHANGES 10-09-17
ﬁ /-’»\ OSHPD COMMENTS 12-11-17
XTENT OF NEW ROOFING
MODIFIED BITUMEN /4\ DESIGN CHANGES 2y
MEMBRANE A OSHPD COMMENTS
18 GAUGE WELDED EDGES,
ONE PIECE, HOTDIPPED
GALVANIZED CAP
5=3 REV: DESCRIPTION: DATE:
|
CONSULTANT
5—30 5-3
1!_0|| OSHPD APPROVAL STAMP:
41-0"
) BRACING WIRE - OSHPD # S171641-37-00
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-':-_ THE RECQUIREMENTS OF T24, CCR
APPROVED
/ with comments
| 40" KC Huang, Sr. Architect
| Office of Statewide Health
Planning & Develop ment
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1 1
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1 4 J
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PENTHOUSE ROOF PLAN CHEMCURB PLAN —
SCALE: 1-1/2"=1'-0" SME 1 /4" — 1,_; A5-3O

DATE: 07/31/17
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— .CONCRETE OVER STEEL
DECKING

-
¢ .

3/4"x 2"x 12 GA. STEEL CEILING CLIP
/ ATTACHED TO STEEL DECKING
/5\ WITH (1) 3/8" DIAMETER HILTI KB TZ
W/2" EMBEDMENT. ICC ESR# 1917

12GA. VERTICAL HANGER WIRE
11/2" / SECURE TO STEEL CLIP ANGLE
MAX. WITH THREE TIGHT TURNS WITHIN

T 112"

A )HANGER WIRE

(1) 3/8" 2) 3/8"
DIAMETER HILTI LIGHTWEIGHT OR g,)AMETER HILT]
KB TZ W/2" NORMAL WEIGHT KB TZ W2
EMBEDMENT. CONCRETE
EMBEDMENT.

ICC ESR# 1917 ICC ESR# 1917

12" MAX METAL DECK

UoN (20 GA MIN)

11/2" x11/2"

x 12 GA x 2"
EILING CLIP, 4 TURNS @ 5 34
TYP BRACE WIRES / 7~MIN. TYP.

TYP @ EACH END ~
1-1/2" x
b #12 GAGE WIRE 1-1/2" x 12
AR Al ASTM A641 WITH GA
TR CLASS 1 SAME AS
' COATING OPTION 1

OPTION 2

BRACING WIRE

SUSPENSION WIRE CONNECTION @ 4
METAL DECK (FOR GWB)

(2) 12 GA SLACK SAFETY
HANGER WIRE AT
DIAGONALLY OPPOSED
CORNERS ANCHORED TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE PER
9/A5-60

MAIN RUNNER

F\-

7

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE MAX

WEIGHT = 56 LBS
PROVIDE (1) OR MORE

150U050-54 AS REQUIRED. SEE
GENERAL NOTE #15B. SUPPORT
BY FURRING CHANNEL IS NOT

PERMITTED

ADDITIONAL FURRING
CHANNEL AT FIXTURE AS
REQUIRED

CLIP FLANGE &
BEND BACK TO
FORM "L" CLIP

\/ 8" MAX

—— GYP BOARD

SUPPLEMENTAL /

150U050-54

DETAIL
A

NOTE:

7

(2) #10 SMS
ATTACHED TO WEB
OF MAIN RUNNER,
TYP EACH END

—LMAIN RUNNER

IF THE MAIN RUNNER IS CUT DUE TO FIXTURES, RDP SHALL SPECIFY
ADDITIONAL HANGER WIRES AND/OR BRACING WIRES, AS REQUIRED TO
MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY.

FIXTURE SUSPENSION

11 N.T.S.

AN

4|_Oll

9 N7s. A
SEE 5/A5-60 FOR
ANCHORAGE
HANGER WIRE
SEE 9/A5-60
1-1/2"-1.12 LB/FT., HOT ROLLED
CHANNEL AT 4'-0" O.C. MAX.
ATTACHED TO CRC WITH ONE
STRAND OF 16 GA WIRE OR
METAL STUD DOUBLE STRAND OF #18 GA.
w | STRUTPER y WIRE - TIE CROSS RUNNER TO
= | SCHEDULE MAIN RUNNER TYP.
q As 12 GA BRACING WIRE
T TYP. SEE 9/A5-60
O M
wn
T 4 TIGHT TURNS
n N , WITHIN 1 1/2" OF EA
= (2) #10 SMS END OF BRACE
: Yx WIRE, TYP.
VAN RS -
<< R N L3 N\
Y S R N R R R R N R S NEE T
/ 3'MAX|  [2"MAX| \_ g sms To PREVENT
GYP BOARD SLIPPAGE OF BRACE
WIRES PARALLEL TO
FURRING MAIN RUNNER
CHANNEL
S HANGER WIRE
STRUT Il
BEYOND N v
[
oL BRACE WIRE, TYP
|1
FURRING | 4 TURNS IN 1 1/2" @ EA END
CHANNEL | OF BRACE WIRE, TYP.
087F125-18 5 | MAIN RUNNER
|
e D LTS BT STRUT SCHEDULE
/ L STRUT
GYP BOARD L<5-0" 250T125-33
SIDE VIEW 50" < L < 8'-0"400S137-33

TYPICAL COMPRESSION STRUT

450

COMPRESSION STRUT PER g

GA. BRACING
WIRE TYP.
ATTACH TO HOT
ROLLED CHANNEL
W/ 4 TIGHT TURNS
IN11/2" TYP.

2" MAX

1-

CHA
ATTACHN
STRAND 18
DOUBLE STRA
WIER - TIE CRO
MAIN RUNNER TYP

YP. COMPRESSION STRUT

12 LB/FT., HOT ROLLED
AT 4'-0" O.C. MAX.

O CRC WITH ONE
A WIRE OR

B OF #18 GA.
RUNNER TO

12" = 1'_0"

N

P60 SIM.

1-1/2" - 1.12 LB/FT., HOT-ROLLED
/ CHANNEL TYP. SPACED AT
4'-0" 0.C. MAX

16 GA FLUSH FLANGE
|

M

__|.| T —+ |.|__
3 1/2" CONTINUOUS
1-1/2" - 1.12 LBJFT., 16 GA STEEL
PLATE ON ALL
HOT-ROLLED 4 FOUR SIDES
CHANNEL TYP. 3 y
S
5 O
CLIP FLANGE AND z CLIP FLANGE AND
BEND TO FORM "L" 3 BEND TO FORM "L"
CLIP. ATTACH ; CLIP. ATTACH
WITH (2) #10 SMS. 24" NOMINAL WITH (2) #10 SMS.
TO WEB OF MAIN TO WEB OF MAIN
| RUNNER TYP. ] RUNNER TYP. "|"
1
16 GA STEEL
FRAME, PRIME
I AND PAINT I

11/2" 0.441 16 GA HOT ROLLED
CHANNEL TYP.

1-1/2" - 1.12 LBJFT.,
HOT-ROLLED
CHANNEL (SHOWN
BEYOND)

3 1/2" CONTINUOUS 16 GA
STEEL PLATE ON ALL FOUR
SIDES. ATTACH WITH (4) #10
SCREWS AT 6" ON CENTER,
EACH SIDE TO BOTH ACCESS
PANEL FRAME AND 1-1/2" -
1.12 LB/FT., HOT-ROLLED
CHANNEL

_°_ ____°_ ____° ___ .= :¥——v —
[—1] 1" \
CONCEALED ~ \— 16 GA STEEL FURRING
CONTINUOUS DOOR, PRIME CHANNEL
5/8" GYPSUM WALL  p|ANO HINGE, AND PAINT 087F125-18
BOARD (GWB) PRIME AND PAINT @ 24" OC MAX

CEILING ACCESS PANEL

AN

N.T.S. &

GENERAL NOTES:

LIGHTWEIGHT OR
1" NORMAL WEIGHT
CONCRETE

(2) 3/8" DIAMETER
HILTI KB TZ wW/2"

EMBEDMENT. ICC
SR# 1917

— (1) 3/8" DIAMETER

HILTI KB TZ W/2"
EMBEDMENT. ICC
ESR# 1917 @

3/4" MIN

L 2], CENTER OF FLUTE

\— CUT FLANGES
AND BEND

L L

k 4 1/2" MIN

OPTION 1

(2) #10 S.M.S.

\ L1-1/2" x 1-1/2" x 1

sws

)

OPTION 2

STRUT CONNECTION TO METAL DECK

2
GA OR 162T125-16

<— #12 GA. HANGER W

2" MIN.

SPLICE AT HOT ROLL

IRES W/ 3 TIGHT TURNS WITHIN 3" TO BE

SADDLE- TIED TO MAIN RUNNER AT 4'-0" O.C. MAX. SADDLE
TIE HAS DOUBLE LOOP AT SUPPORT AND SHALL
ALTERNATE BACK & FORTH TO PREVENT TWISTING WHEN
MULTIPLE TIES ARE REQUIRED

16 GA. WIRE SADDLE OR DOUBLE
STRAND OF #18 GA. WIRE - TIE
CROSS RUNNER TO MAIN RUNNER

7/8" FURRING CHANNEL. TO
SPLICE OVERLAP 12" AND JOIN
WITH (2) #8 SMS AT EACH END. (4)
TOTAL SMS.

(4) #8 SCREWS AT SPLICE. TYP.
- 12" MIN. OVERLAP

BOXED STUD AT SPLICE W/ 16 GA. WIRE
DBL. LOOPS AT EACH END OF END OF
INTERLOCKING STUD.

5/8" GYP. BOARD.

ED AND FURRING

6 NTs S JNTS. A
_ #40o0cC | 6"MAX /A\
7 ETIVIIY 4-0"0.C. 6" MAX 12 GAUGE HANGER WIRE TYP -
VAX ATTACH TO HOT ROLLED CHANNEL
12 GAUGE HANGER WIRE W/ 3 TIGHT TURNS IN 3" TYP.
TYP.- ATTACH TO COLD
ROLLED CHANNEL W/ 3 TIGHT )
b TURNS IN 3" TYP. 1-1/2"-1.12 LB/FT., HOT ROLLED
g /_ CHANNEL AT 40" O.C. MAX.
& 1" MIN. CLR. AT FREE JOINT 1% MIN. CLR. AT FREE JOINT
K L 442112 LB/FT., HOT ROLLED 1/
ql  CHANNEL AT 4'-0" 0.C. MAX. 1/2" 3
i
1"X2" 24 GA. MTL. CONT. A 1"X2" 24 GA. MTL. CONT. ANGLE
ANGLE - ATTACH TO MTL. ( / \ \ -ATTACH TO MTL. STUDS (24" O.C.
N STUDS (24"0.C. MAX.) - \ 3 MAX) AND MAIN RUNNER W/ #10 S.M.S.
IR FURRING CHANNEL W/ #10 \_\_/7 %
ES s il S.M.S. .1 NO CONNECTION BETWEEN MAIN
Sim NO CONNECTION TR TN &0 i RUNNER AND ANGLE AT FREE JOINT
BETWEEN FURRING y
\A5-60/ CHANNEL & ANGLE AT 4 5/8" GYP. BD. - ATTACH W/ ASTM
FREE JOINT 3 C1002 TYPE S SCREWS WITH
A : CORROSION RESISTANT
FURRING CHANNEL § o TREATMENT @ 12"0.C., MAX
087F125-18 5/8" GYP. BD. - ATTACH ;
@ 24" OC MAX W] ASTM C1002 TYPE S A— FURRING CHANNEL 087F125-18
SCREWS WITH 3 @ 24" OC MAX
CORROSION RESISTANT 3
TREATMENT @ 12" O.C., : ﬁ
MAX -
3 IN7s. A @ N.T.S. A

4 CHANNELS
N.T.S. &
2"x 2" GA. ANGLE
COMPRESSION STRUT CONNECTED TO
BRACING. LOCATION FOR ADJACENT WALLS.

BRACING POINTS SHALL NOT

EXCEED 1/2 THE GRID SPACING

SOFFIT LINE —K

12 GA. VERT. HANGER

FROM THE WALLS WIRES AT 4'-0" 0.C. EA.

WAY.
SEE NOTES 1 L
7 N

N
N\

AV4
N\
AV4
N\

4I_IOII

2
=

X \ X

Slm

A5-60

S

20"

; |

2

SOFFIT LINE

A5-60

4!_0"

MAX

Sim
6 3
A5-60 A5-60

4'- 0" MAX

K

6" MAX

7

1" MIN ‘

40"
MAX

7 SEE NOTES 1 7 "SOFFIT LINE

~_ > X\

Sim \— FURRING CHANNEL 087F125-18 &

\5-60) N

1-1

24" OC MAX.

/2" -1.12 LB/FT., HOT-ROLLED

FREE JOINT 1"X2"X24 CHANNEL SPACED AT 4'-0" O.C. MAX.
GA. ANGLE AT SEE DRYWALL CEILING GENERAL NOTES.

ADJACENT WALLS

NOTES:

1. MAX. BRACING WIRES AND COMP. STRUT SHALL OCCUR AT EVERY
144 SQ. FT. MAX (12'-0" X 12'-0") IN ROOMS OVER 144 SQ. FT.

DIAGRAMMATIC CEILING

1/4"=1"-0"

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

GENERAL NOTES GWB CEILING:

DRYWALL CEILING SUSPENSION; CONVENTIONAL CONSTRUCTION
REF: CBC 2016 AND ASCE 7-10.

1. CONSTRUCTION, WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2016
CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CBSC 2016).

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OSHPD AND THE REGISTERED DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL (RDP) IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE WHERE A CONFLICT OR

DISCREPANCY OCCURS BETWEEN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND ANY 13.

OTHER PORTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, OR
WHERE ANY CONDITIONS ARISE NOT COVERED BY THESE DOCUMENTS WHEREIN
WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS.

3. THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO CONSTRUCT THE
HOSPITAL BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
STANDARD CODE, 2016 (CBSC 2016). SHOULD ANY CONDITION DEVELOP NOT
COVERED BY THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE
WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH CBSC 2016, A CHANGE ORDER DETAILING AND
SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY
OSHPD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

4. GALVANIZED METAL STUDS, TRACKS AND SHEET STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM A653-11 MATERIAL, OR OTHER EQUIVALENT ASTM LISTED MATERIALS IN
SECTION A2.1 OF THE AISI S100-07/S2-10; NORTH AMERICAN SPECIFICATION
FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITH
SUPPLEMENT 2, DATED 2010, WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 33 KSI
FOR 43 MIL (18 GAGE) AND LIGHTER AND MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 50 KSI
FOR HEAVIER GAGES. METAL STUDS AND TRACKS SHALL BE OF SIZE,
THICKNESS AND SECTION PROPERTIES SHOWN ON TABLES 1-1, 1-2 AND 1-3 OF THE
AISI MANUAL, COLD-FORMED STEEL DESIGN, 2008 EDITION. THE RDP IN
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE SHALL OBTAIN OSHPD APPROVAL FOR ANY SUBSTITUTIONS.

14.

5. ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBE (EMT) SHALL BE ANSI C80.3/UL 797 CARBON STEEL
WITH G90 GALVANIZING. EMT SHALL HAVE MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF (Fy = 30)
KSI AND MINIMUM ULTIMATE STRENGTH OF (Fu =) 48 KSI.

6. SELECTED FASTENER CAPACITIES SHALL MATCH OR EXCEED THE STRENGTHS
LISTED HEREIN. THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS SHALL ALSO BE MET:

a.

SHEET METAL SCREWS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C 1513-10, ASME
B18.6.4-98 (R2005) AND ICC-ES AC 118. PENETRATION OF SCREWS
THROUGH JOINED MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE LESS THANREE EXPOSED
THREADS.

WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.3 USING E60XX SERIES
ELECTRODES. FIELD WELDING SHALL HAVE SPECIAL INSPECTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 2016 CBC SECTION 1705A.2.

POST- INSTALLED ANCHORS (E.G. EXPANSION ANCHORS, SCREW ANCHORS
AND POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS) SHALL HAVE SPECIAL INSPECTION
AND TESTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 CBC SECTIONS 1705A.3 &
1913A.7. FOR QUALIFICATION,DESIGN AND USE OF POST-INSTALLED
ANCHORS IN CONCRETE SEE THE 2016 CBC SECTIONS 1616A.1.19 AND
1908A.1.1. LISTING OF CURRENT ICC-ES EVALUATION REPORTS (OR
REPORTS FROM OTHER TESTING AGENCIES ACCEPTABLE TO OSHPD)
SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR FASTENER USED.

POWER-ACTUATED FASTENERS (PAF), POWDER DRIVEN FASTENERS

(PDF), POWER DRIVEN PINS (PDP) AND SHOT PINS ALL REPRESENT THE
SAME FASTENER AND WILL HEREAFTER BE REFERRED TO AS POWER
ACTUATED FASTENERS (PAF)PAF'S SHALL SATISFY THE CURRENT AC70-
ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA FOR FASTENERS POWER-DRIVEN INTO CONCRETE,
STEEL AND MASONRY ELEMENTS AND THE 2016 CBC SECTION 1908A.1.1.
LISTING OF CURRENT ICC ES EVALUATION REPORTS (OR REPORTS FROM
OTHER TESTING AGENCIES ACCEPTABLE TO OSHPD) SHALL BE REQUIRED
FOR FASTENERS USED.

FOR PAF INSTALLED IN STEEL THE FASTENER PENETRATION SHALL HAVE
THE ENTIRE POINTED END OF THE FASTENER DRIVEN THROUGH THE STEEL
MEMBER, EXCEPT AS NOTED IN CURRENT REPORTS FROM TESTING

AGENCIES ACCEPTABLE TO OSHPD. 15.

7. DESIGN CRITERIA

a.

AN

8. THE RDP SHALL VERIFY THE FIRE RESISTANCE AND ACOUSTICAL RATINGS FOR

BUILDING CODE: 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (2016 CBC), ASCE 7-
10, AISI S100-07/S2-10, ASTM C754-11. FOR LOAD COMBINATIONS,
ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2016
CBC SECTION 1605A.3.1.

FASTENER CAPACITIES TABLES WERE DEVELOPED BASED ON ICC
REPORTS BY SEVERAL MANUFACTURERS.

THE DESIGN ASSUMES THAT BUILDING ELEMENTS AND SUPPORTS, TO
WHICH THE COMPONENTS ADDRESSED IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE
ANCHORED, HAVE SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO CARRY THE LOADS
IMPOSED BY THE COMPONENTS IN COMBINATION WITH ALL OTHER
LOADS.

DESIGN CRITERIA IS LIMITED TO CEILING ASSEMBLIES HAVING MAXIMUM
DEAD WEIGHT OF 4 PSF, INCLUDING LIGHTING FIXTURES (LUMINERIES)
AND MECHANICAL SERVICES, EACH WEIGHING LESS THAN 56 LBS AND
ATTACHED TO CEILING FRAMING SYSTEM. HEAVIER SYSTEM AND
THOSE SUPPORTING LATERAL FORCES FROM PARTITION WALLS WILL
REQUIRE PROJECT SPECIFIC DESIGN.

ALL CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

9. "CEILING WIRE" SHALL CONFORM WITH GALVANIZED SOFT ANNEALED MILD STEEL
WIRE AS DEFINED IN ASTM A641 (CLASS 1 COATING) WITH 70 KSI MINIMUM TENSILE
STRENGTH:

a.

b.

FOUR (4) TWISTS OF WIRE WITHIN 1.5" DEVELOPS THE ALLOWABLE LOAD FOR
THE WIRE.

THREE (3) TWISTS WITHIN 3" MAY BE USED TO DEVELOP THE MAXIMUM 50% OF
ALLOWABLE LOAD.

10. SUSPENSION SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C754:

a.

g.

MAIN RUNNERS SHALL CONSIST OF 1-1/2"-1.12 LB/FT., HOT ROLLED CHANNEL
AT 4'-0" OC MAX. MAIN RUNNERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY HANGER WIRES
AT 4'-0" OC MAX AND WITHIN 6" FROM EACH END.

FURRING CHANNEL SHALL CONSIST OF 25 GAGE 7/8" (HAT) FURRING
CHANNELS (087F125-18) AT 2'-0" OC MAX. FURRING CHANNELS SHALL BE
SADDLE TIED TO MAIN RUNNERS WITH 16 GAGE TIE WIRE OR A DOUBLE
STRAND OF 18 GAGE TIE WIRE.

MAIN RUNNERS SHALL BE SPLICED BY LAPPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
DETAIL 4/A5-60.

FURRING CHANNELS SHALL BE SPLICED BY LAPPING IN ACCORDANCE
WITH DETAIL 6/A5-60.

MAIN RUNNERS AND FURRING CHANNELS ALONG WITH THEIR SPLICES,
INTERSECTION CONNECTORS, AND EXPANSION DEVICES SHALL BE
DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO CARRY A MEAN ULTIMATE TEST LOAD
OF NOT LESS THAN 270 LBS. IN COMPRESSION & TENSION.

HANGER AND BRACING WIRES SHALL BE #12 GAGE (0.106" DIAMETER),
SOFT ANNEALED, AND GALVANIZED STEEL WIRES WITH CLASS 1
COATING. THEY MAY BE USED FOR UP TO AND INCLUDING 4'-0" X 4'-0"
GRID SPACING ALONG AND ATTACHED TO MAIN RUNNERS. SPLICES ARE
NOT PERMITTED IN ANY HANGER WIRE.

WIRE HANGERS SHALL BE SADDLE-TIED AROUND MAIN RUNNERS SO AS
TO PREVENT TURNING OR TWISTING OF THE MEMBER.

11. SUSPENSION SYSTEM INSTALLATION, SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C754:

a.

CEILING GRID MEMBERS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO TWO (2) ADJACENT

WALLS. MAIN RUNNERS AND FURRING CHANNEL SHALL BE AT LEAST 1 INCH
CLEAR OF OTHER WALL AND FURRING SHALL BE AT LEAST 3/4" INCH CLEAR
OF OTHER WALL. IF WALLS RUN DIAGONAL TO THE CEILING GRID SYSTEM
RUNNERS, ONE END OF MAIN RUNNER AND FURRING SHOULD BE FREE WITH S
TANDARD CLEARANCES.

THE WIDTH OF THE PERIMETER SUPPORTING CLOSURE ANGLE SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN TWO (2) INCHES. USE OF ANGLES WITH SMALLER WIDTHS IN
CONJUNCTION WITH PERIMETER CLIPS SHALL REQUIRE AN ALTERNATE
METHOD OF COMPLIANCE WITH ADEQUATE JUSTIFICATION.

12. EXPANSION JOINTS, SEISMIC SEPARATIONS, AND PENETRATIONS:

a.

EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE CEILING AT
INTERSECTIONS OF CORRIDORS AND AT JUNCTIONS OF CORRIDORS WITH
LOBBIES OR OTHER SIMILAR AREAS.

FOR CEILING AREAS EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE FEET, A SEISMIC
SEPARATION JOINT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO DIVIDE THE CEILING INTO
AREAS NOT EXCEEDING 2500 SQ. FT.

C. PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE CEILING FOR SPRINKLER HEADS
AND OTHER SIMILAR DEVICES THAT ARE NOT INTEGRALLY TIED TO
THE CEILING SYSTEM IN THE LATERAL DIRECTION SHALL HAVE A
TWO (2) INCH OVERSIZED RING, SLEEVE OR ADAPTER THROUGH
THE CEILING TILE TO ALLOW FREE MOVEMENT OF ONE (1) INCH IN
ALL HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS. A FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE
FITTING THAT CAN ACCOMMODATE ONE (1) INCH OF CEILING
MOVEMENT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF THE
OVERSIZED RING, SLEEVE OR ADAPTER. SUCH FLEXIBLE
SPRINKLER HOSE SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED FROM
SOFFIT SO AS NOT TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM TRIBUTARY WEIGHT
OF THE CEILING.

LATERAL FORCE BRACING:
LATERAL FORCE BRACING IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS
SECTION FOR ALL CEILING AREAS, UON.

EXCEPTION: LATERAL FORCE BRACING MAY BE OMITTED FOR
SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEMS WITH A CEILING AREA
OF 144 SQ. FT. OR LESS, WHEN PERIMETER SUPPORT ARE
PROVIDED AND PERIMETER WALLS ARE DESIGNED TO CARRY THE
CEILING LATERAL FORCES.

a. PROVIDE LATERAL-FORCE BRACING ASSEMBLIES CONSISTING
OF A STRUT AND FOUR (4) #12 GAGE BRACING WIRES
ORIENTED 90 DEGREESFROM EACH OTHER.

b. LATERAL-FORCE BRACING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SPACED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS 1/A5-60, 10/A5-60 & 14/A5-60
FROM EACH WALL AND AT THE EDGES OF ANY CHANGE OF
ELEVATION OF THE CEILING.

C. THE SLOPE OF BRACING WIRES MAY BE FROM 10 TO 45
DEGREES BUT MAY NOT EXCEED 45 DEGREES FROM THE
PLANE OF THE CEILING AND WIRES SHALL BE TAUT.

d. STRUTS SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO RESIST THE VERTICAL
COMPONENT INDUCED BY THE BRACING WIRES, AND SHALL
NOT BE MORE THAN 1 (HORIZONTAL) IN 6 (VERTICAL) OUT OF
PLUMB.

ATTACHMENT OF HANGER AND BRACING WIRES:

a. FASTEN #12 HANGER WIRES WITH NOT LESS THAN THREE
(3) TIGHT TURN IN 3 INCHES. HANGER WIRE LOOPS SHALL
BE TIGHTLY WRAPPED AND SHARPLY BENT TO PREVENT
ANY VERTICAL MOVEMENT OR ROTATION OF THE MEMBER
WITHIN THE LOOPS.

b. FASTEN #12 BRACING WIRES WITH FOUR (4) TIGHT TURNS.
MAKE ALL TIGHT TURNS WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 1 1/2"
INCHES.

C. HANGER OR BRACING WIRE ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE
SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE
DIRECTION OF THE ANCHOR ALIGNS AS CLOSELY AS
POSSIBLE WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE WIRE.

d. SEPARATE ALL CEILING HANGER AND BRACING WIRES AT
LEAST SIX (6) INCHES FROM ALL UNBRACED DUCTS, PIPES
CONDUITS, ETC.

e. HANGER WIRES SHALL NOT BE ATTACHED TO OR BEND
AROUND INTERFERING MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE
TRAPEZE OR OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPORT MEMBERS
AT OBSTRUCTIONS TO TYPICAL HANGER SPACING. PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL HANGERS, STRUTS OR BRACES AS REQUIRED
AT ALL CEILING BREAKS, SOFFITS, OR DISCONTINUOUS
AREAS.

f. HANGER WIRES THAT ARE MORE THAN 1 (HORIZONTAL) IN 6
(VERTICAL) OUT OF PLUMB SHALL REQUIRE PROJECT
SPECIFIC DESIGN.

g. WHEN DRILLED-IN CONCRETE ANCHORS OR PAF ARE USED
IN REINFORCED CONCRETE FOR HANGER WIRES, 1 OUT OF
10 WIRE/ ANCHOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIELD TESTED
FOR 200 LBS. IN TENSION. WHEN DRILLED-IN CONCRETE
ANCHORS ARE USED FOR BRACING WIRES, 1 OUT OF 2
WIRE/ANCHOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIELD TESTED FOR
440 LBS. IN TENSION IN THE DIRECTION OF THE WIRE. PAF
IN CONCRETE ARE NOT PERMITTED FOR BRACING WIRES.

CEILING FIXTURES, TERMINALS, AND DEVICES:

a. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR TERMINALS/GRILLS, OR OTHER
DEVICES (REFERRED TO ALL BY COMMON TERM FIXTURES
HEREAFTER) SHALL BE MOUNTED IN A MANNER THAT WILL NOT
COMPROMISE CEILING PERFORMANCE.

b. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY BY MAIN
RUNNERS OR BY SUPPLEMENTAL FRAMING WHICH IS
SUPPORTED BY MAIN RUNNERS AND POSITIVELY ATTACHED
WITH SCREWS OR OTHER APPROVED CONNECTORS.

C. SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO A MAIN
RUNNER WITH A POSITIVE CLAMPING DEVICE MADE OF
MATERIAL WITH A MINIMUM OF 14 GAGE. ROTATIONAL SPRING
CLAMPS DO NOT COMPLY.

d. ACCESS PANELS: ACCESS TO THE SPACE BETWEEN THE
CEILING AND THE FLOOR OR ROOF ABOVE SHALL NOT BE
ALLOWED. SMALL ACCESS PANELS FOR THE INSPECTION,
ADJUSTMENT, OR REPAIR OF UTILITY SWITCHES, VALVES,
SENSORS, ETC. MAY BE ALLOWED IF THE PANEL IS LESS THAN
300 SQUARE INCHES. SUCH PANELS SHALL ALSO HAVE A
PERMANENT WARNING LABEL AS FOLLOWS:

WARNING: 1. DO NOT CLIMB, WALK, OR CRAWL ON THE GYPSUM

BOARD CEILING.
2. DO NOT STORE OR STOW ANYTHING ON THE GYPSUM
BOARD CEILING.

e. ALL FIXTURES WEIGHING LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 LB. SHALL
HAVE ONE NO. 12 GAUGE SAFETY WIRE CONNECTED FROM
FIXTURE HOUSING TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. IT IS NOT
NECESSARY FOR THESE SAFETY WIRES TO BE TAUT.

f. ALL FIXTURES WEIGHING GREATER THAN 10 LB BUT LESS THAN
OR EQUAL TO 56 LB SHALL HAVE TWO NO. 12 GAUGE SAFETY
WIRE CONNECTED FROM FIXTURE HOUSING TO STRUCTURE
ABOVE. IT IS NOT NECESSARY FOR THESE SAFETY WIRES TO
BE TAUT.

g. ALL FIXTURES WEIGHING GREATER THAN 56 LB SHALL BE
SUPPORTED DIRECTLY FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE BY
APPROVED HANGERS.

h. PENDANT-HUNG FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY
FROM THE STRUCTURE ABOVE USING NO LESS THAN NO. 0-
GAUGE WIRE OR AN APPROVED ALTERNATE SUPPORT. THE C
EILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM SHALL NOT PROVIDE ANY DIRECT
SUPPORT.

i. ALL RECESSED OR DROP-IN FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED
DIRECTLY FROM FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE
WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO NO. 12 GAUGE WIRES LOCATED AT
DIAGONALLY OPPOSITE CORNERS. LEVELING OR POSITIONING
OF FIXTURES MAY BE PROVIDED BY CEILING GRID. FIXTURE
SUPPORT WIRES MAY BE SLIGHTLY LOOSE TO ALLOW THE
FIXTURE TO SEAT IN THE GRID SYSTEM. FIXTURES SHALL NOT
BE SUPPORTED FROM MAIN RUNNERS OR FURRING CHANNELS
IF THE WEIGHT OF THE FIXTURES CAUSES TOTAL DEAD LOAD TO
EXCEED THE DEFLECTION CAPABILITY OF THE CEILING
SUSPENSION SYSTEM.

16. CEILINGS THAT ARE PART OF A FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY: PROVIDEA
DETAIL AND DESIGN NUMBER FOR RATED CEILING ASSEMBLIES
FROM AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY. THE COMPONENTS AND
INSTALLATION DETAILS SHALL CONFORM IN EVERY RESPECT WITH
THE LISTED DETAIL AND NUMBER. DETAILS SHALL CLEARLY DEPICT
ALL COMPONENTS, INCLUDING INSULATION MATERIALS,

FRAMING AND ATTACHMENT OF THE DESIGN SO THAT THE
ASSEMBLY CAN BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSPECTED ACCORDINGLY.
POP RIVETS, SCREWS, OR OTHER ATTACHMENTS ARE NOT
ACCEPTABLE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS
AND APPROVED BY APPROVED TESTING AGENCY.

17. GYPSUM BOARD INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C840-14:

a. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL CONSIST OF SINGLE-PLY 5/8"

THICK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C11-10a.

b. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR TO
FURRING WITH SCREWS AT 12" OC MAXIMUM, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C840-11.

C. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE ATTACHED TO FURRING/FRAMING
WITH ASTM C1002-07 TYPE S (ASTM A568-11b GRADES 1018 TO
1022) SCREWS (NOT LESS THAN, NO. 6, WITH MAJOR
DIAMETER NOT LESS THAN 0.136 IN).
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11/2" MAX.
1 1/2" MA

NOTE:
COMPRESSION STRUT:

a <
q a 4 \
= STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SLAB

CUT FLANGE OF STUD AND BEND WEB
" 90 DEG. ATTACH TO STRUCTURE W/
2’ r 3/8" DIA. EXPANSION BOLT HILTI KB TZ
TO STRUCTURAL CONCRETE..

400S137-33 (20 GA.) STEEL STUD
COMPRESSION SLOTTED AND CENTERED OVER
CROSS RUNNER. NOTCH WEB OF STRUT 1”
MAX. AT GRID AND ATTACH TO CEILING GRID
WITH WITH (2) 1/4” DIA. MACHINE BOLTS,
CENTER EA. BOLT 3/4" MIN. AWAY FROM
EDGE OF NOTCH.

STRUT TYPICAL AT EACH BRACE LOCATION.

12 GA SPLAYED
BRACING WIRE

MAIN RUNNER
CROSS TEE

STEEL SECTION W/ L/R RATIO OF 200 MAX.
STRUT SHALL NOT REPLACE HANGER WRE.

PRESSION STRUT

@ VERTICAL COM

0" TO 45° MAX.

E

N f

400S137-33x 20 GA. STEEL STUD

VERT. COMPRESSION STRUT

SLOTTED AND CENTERED OVER CROSS
RUNNER. LOCATED AT EACH BRACING SET.

12 GA SPLAY WIRE BRACING IN PLANE
OF EACH RUNNER SECURE ENDS WITH
FOUR TIGHT TURNS IN 1-1/2" BOTH
ENDS OF WIRE CONNECTED TO MAIN
RUNNER 90° APART. 4-TOTAL AT EACH
STRUT

(4
FOR CONN. TO DECK REF:

10° TO 45° MAX.

MAIN RUNNER
CROSS RUNNER

SWAY BRACE CONNECTION

7 LAY-IN PANEL CEILING

(2) 12 GA. SLACK WIRE HANGERS
FOR DEVICES THAT WEIGHT LESS
THAN 56 LBS, PLACE ON
DIAGONAL CORNERS

12 GA SLACK 4

/ HANGER WIRE \-/

LIGHT FIXTURE OR MECHANICAL
AR DIFFUSER (56 LBS. MAX.)

ATTACH FIXTURE TO CEILING GRID
WITH 2—#8 S.M.S.
(TYPICAL AT FOUR CORNERS)

CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM

NOTES:

FIXTURES WEIGHING LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 Ibs SHALL HAVE ONE NO. 12
GA. SAFETY WIRE CONNECTED FROM FIXTURE HOUSING TO STRUCTURE ABOVE.
IT IS NOT NECESSARY FOR THESE SAFETY WIRES TO BE TAUT.

FIXTURES WEIGHING GREATER THAN 10 Ibs BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 56 Ibs
SHALL HAVE TWO NO. 12GA. SAFETY WIRE CONNECTED FROM FIXTURE HOUSING

TO STRUCTURE ABOVE IT IS NOT NECESSARY FOR THESE SAFETY WIRES TO BE TAUT.

FIXTURES OVER 56 Ibs. SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE
BY APPROVED HANGERS.

FIXTURE SUSPENSION

6 NOT TO SCALE

TYP. 8 GA. HANGER WIRE AT 4'-0" O.C.
WITH ONE PAIR OF BRACING WIRES AND
COMPRESSION STRUT RUNNING PARALLEL
TO WALL. SPACE AT 12'-0" O.C.

L POP RIVET

CONNECT TO WALL STUDS WITH
§1) # 8 SHEET METAL SCREW
MUST CONNECT TO STUD NOT
GYPSUM BOARD, TYP.)

WALL LINE

SECT.ACROSS

S
7

—— LEDGER ANGLE WITH HORIZ. LOAD.

F FIRST PARALLEL-TO-WALL /4
RUNNER IS GREATER THAN 1'—0 i—
FROM WALL REFER TO

SPLICE MUST BE THRU CONN.
(WHERE REQUIRED BY SYSTEM)

WALL LINE

COOR./EXP JOINT

5 NOT TO SCALE

COMPRESSION STRUT
LOCATE AT EACH BRACE

7
12 GA VERTICAL HANGER WRE /4 Y 5 \

AT 4-0" 0.C. EACH WAY AT
MAIN

12 GA. SPLAYED BRACE
CONNECTED TO MAIN RUNNERS 90°
APART, 4—TOTAL AT EACH STRUT
CROSS RUNNERS TYP

MAIN RUNNERS TYP

CEILING GRID ATTACHMENT

4 LAY-IN PANEL CEILING

~— .CONCRETE OVER STEEL
., - DECKING

Ve w

|

3/4"x 2"x 12 GA. STEEL CEILING CLIP
/ ATTACHED TO STEEL DECKING
WITH (1) 3/8" DIAMETER HILTI KB TZ

W/2" EMBEDMENT. ICC ESR# 1917
B — 12GA. VERTICAL HANGER WIRE
11/2" / SECURE TO STEEL CLIP ANGLE
MAX. WITH THREE TIGHT TURNS WITHIN
: 11/2"

@ HANGER WIRE

(1) 3/8"

DIAMETER HILTI LIGHTWEIGHT OR g)A?\ﬁ,?E"TER HILT]
KB TZ W/2" NORMAL WEIGHT KB Tz Wi2"
EMBEDMENT. CONCRETE
EMBEDMENT.
ICC ESR# 1917 ICC ESR# 1917
1/2" MAX METAL DECK
UON (20 GA MIN)

11/2"x11/2"
x12 GAx 2"

ya
/ "
1-1/2" x

CEILING CLIP, 4 TURNS @
TYP BRACE WIRES
TYP @ EACH END
[ #12 GAGE WIRE 1-1/2" x 12
AR 4L ASTM A641 WITH GA
oD - CLASS 1 SAME AS
COATING OPTION 1
OPTION 1 OPTION 2

BRACING WIRE

SUSPENSION WIRE AT

3747
N, TYP.

@METAL DECK

N.T.S.

8" MAX | L 8" MAX
SEE NOTE 1 SEE NOTE 1 WALL LINE
WALL LINE 12 GA HANGER WIRE

MAIN OR CROSS RUNNER
FIRST PARALLEL TO WALL RUNNER

3/4

T
/ / ?Iﬂ/z" MIN. TYP.

[

T 1 I ]

—

\SEEL POP RIVET

@ 4-0" 0.C. MAX.

1" X 2" X 24 GA. CONT.

ANGLE W/ (1) #10 SMS
INTO 20GA MIN. WALL

STUD (24" 0.C. MAX.)

@ ATTACHED JOINT

NOTES:

1" X 27 X 24 GA. CONT.

ANGLE W/ (1) #10 SMS
INTO 20GA MIN. WALL STUD

(24" 0.C. MAX.)

CONT. SLOTTED ANGLE STRUT SPACER
W/ HORIZ. 6d RING SHANK NAIL (SEE
NOTE 2)(OMIT STRUT WHERE RUNNER
IS WITHIN 8" OF WALL.

ALTERNATE LOCATION W/OUT NAIL

FREE JOINT

1.

2

PROVIDE #12 GAGE HANGER WIRES AT THE ENDS OF ALL MAIN AND CROSS RUNNERS WITHIN EIGHT (8)
INCHES OF THE SUPPORT OR WITHIN ONE-FOURTH (1/4) OF THE LENGTH OF THE END TEE, WHICHEVER
IS LESS, FOR THE PERIMETER OF THE CEILING AREA. PERIMETER WIRES ARE NOT REQUIRED WHEN THE

LENGTH OF THE END TEE IS EIGHT (8) INCHES OR LESS.

NAILS AT ENDS OF HORIZONTAL STRUTS ARE TO BE PLACED WITH NAIL HEAD TOWARD CENTER LINE OF
SPAN OF STRUT.

SPACERS MAY BE SLOTTED APPROVED ANGLES OR CHANNELS WITH "DIAMOND POINTS” OF SPRING STEEL
WHICH SNAP TIGHT TO PREVENT MOVEMENT OF STRUT.

STEEL POP RIVETS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRENGTH OF 120# AND ULTIMATE SHEAR
STRENGTH OF 3004

HORIZONTAL SLIP JOINT

SUSPENDED GYPSUM BOARD

SEE NOTES
2,3,& 4

12 GA. VERT. HANGER WIRES

AT 4-0" 0.C. EA. WAY.
WALL LINE

IR 3/4"x _3/4" ANGLE
o Lt / CONNECTED TO WALL
x<'\ . | _
IE 4 :
X ) 3%
* w
i o
f &8
-~
w
w |
= X X X
_| ? ”
3 440 £40”
£ TYPICAL MAX. 10
8" _| _FIRST[BRACE
. / N \
MAX. ] 4N
bite X \ \ X \ ke )
AN -
N~ —
NN N\

\[FREE JOINTS AT TWO

NOTES:

o &> b=

ADJACENT WALLS WITH
STABILIZER BARS, CROSS
TEES OR STRUTS 8" MAX.
FROM WALL TYP.

N_ \ m
CROSS RUNNER
\'J

MAIN RUNNER AT 4'-0" 0.C.

4 WAY 45 DEG. DIAGONAL 12 GA. WIRE
BRACING W/ COMPRESSION STRUT
LOCATE ON MAIN RUNNER.

TYPICAL 2X4 LAY-IN ACOUSTIC TILE CEILING SHOWN SOLID, 2X2 SHOWN DASHED.
BRACING WIRES AND COMP. STRUT SHALL OCCUR AT EVERY 64 SQ. FT. MAX. IN
ROOMS OVER 64 SQ. FT. — IN GEOGRAPHIC LOCATIONS WHERE: 1.73 < SDS < 2.50.
BRACING WIRES AND COMP. STRUT SHALL OCCUR AT EVERY 96 SQ. FT. MAX. IN
ROOMS OVER 96 SQ. FT. — IN GEOGRAPHIC LOCATIONS WHERE: 1.15 < SDS < 1.73.
BRACING WIRES AND COMP. STRUT SHALL OCCUR AT EVERY 144 SQ. FT. MAX. IN
ROOMS OVER 144 SQ. FT. — IN GEOGRAPHIC LOCATIONS WHERE:
SDS VALUE OF PROJECT FOUND ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS. (THIS PROJECT= 0.76)

SDS £ 1.15.

DIAGRAMATIC CEILING PLAN

1 LAY-IN CEILING

ENERAL NOTES:

G

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET AO—00 FOR INFORMATION NOT INDICATED
ON THIS SHEET.

GENERAL NOTES:

METAL SUSPENSION SYSTEMS FOR LAY-IN PANEL CEILINGS

1.

10.

1.

CONSTRUCTION, WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2016
CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CBSC 2016).

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OSHPD AND THE REGISTERED DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL (RDP) IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE WHERE A CONFLICT OR
DISCREPANCY OCCURS BETWEEN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND ANY
OTHER PORTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, OR
WHERE ANY CONDITIONS ARISE NOT COVERED BY THESE DOCUMENTS WHEREIN
WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS.

THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO CONSTRUCT THE
HOSPITAL BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
STANDARD CODE, 2016 (CBSC 2016). SHOULD ANY CONDITION DEVELOP NOT
COVERED BY THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE WORK
WILL NOT COMPLY WITH CBSC 2016, A CHANGE ORDER DETAILING AND
SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY
OSHPD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

GALVANIZED METAL STUDS, TRACKS AND SHEET STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO A
STM A653—11 MATERIAL, OR OTHER EQUIVALENT ASTM LISTED MATERIALS IN
SECTION A2.1 OF THE AISI SI00—07/S2—10; NORTH AMERICAN SPECIFICATION
FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD—FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITH
SUPPLEMENT 2, DATED 2010, WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 33 KSI
FOR 43 MIL (18 GAGE) AND LIGHTER AND MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 50
KSI FOR HEAVIER GAGES. METAL STUDS AND TRACKS SHALL BE OF SIZE,
THICKNESS AND SECTION PROPERTIES SHOWN ON TABLES 1-1, 1—=2 AND 1-3
OF THE AISI MANUAL, COLD—FORMED STEEL DESIGN, 2008 EDITION. THE RDP
IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE SHALL OBTAIN OSHPD APPROVAL FOR ANY
SUBSTITUTIONS.

ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBE (EMT) SHALL BE ANSI C80.3/UL 797 CARBON
STEEL WITH GO0 GALVANIZING. EMT SHALL HAVE MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF
(Fy = ) 30 KSI AND MINIMUM ULTIMATE STRENGTH OF (Fu = ) 48 KSI.

THESE OPD REFER TO FASTENER TYPE AND SIZE BUT DO NOT SPECIFY OR
ENDORSE A SPECIFIC MANUFACTURER. THE RDP IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE
SHALL SELECT A MANUFACTURER AND SELECTED FASTENER CAPACITIES
SHALL MATCH OR EXCEED THE STRENGTHS LISTED HEREIN. THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS SHALL ALSO BE MET:

SHEET METAL SCREWS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C 1513-10, ASME

B18.6.4—98 (R2005) AND ICC—ES AC 118 AND ALLOWABLE STRENGTH

SHALL BE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED IN CL1.31 AND CL1.32.

PENETRATION OF SCREWS THROUGH JOINED MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN THREE EXPOSED THREADS.

b.  WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.3 USING E60XX
SERIES ELECTRODES. FIELD WELDING SHALL HAVE SPECIAL INSPECTION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 2016 CBC SECTION 1705A.2.

c. POST— INSTALLED ANCHORS (E.G. EXPANSION ANCHORS, SCREW
ANCHORS AND POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS) SHALL HAVE SPECIAL
INSPECTION AND TESTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 CBC
SECTIONS 1705A.3 & 1913A.7. FOR QUALIFICATION, DESIGN AND USE OF
POST—INSTALLED ANCHORS IN CONCRETE SEE THE 2016 CBC SECTIONS
1616A.1.19 AND 1908A.1.1. LISTING OF CURRENT ICC—ES EVALUATION
REPORTS (OR REPORTS FROM OTHER TESTING AGENCIES ACCEPTABLE TO
OSHPD) SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR FASTENER USED.

POWER—ACTUATED FASTENERS (PAF), POWDER DRIVEN FASTENERS

(PDF), POWER DRIVEN PINS (PDP) AND SHOT PINS ALL REPRESENT THE

SAME FASTENER AND WILL HEREAFTER BE REFERRED TO AS POWER

ACTUATED FASTENERS (PAF). PAF'S SHALL SATISFY THE CURRENT

AC70—ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA FOR FASTENERS POWER-DRIVEN INTO

CONCRETE, STEEL AND MASONRY ELEMENTS AND THE 2016 CBC

SECTION 1908A.1.1. LISTING OF CURRENT ICC ES EVALUATION REPORTS

(OR REPORTS FROM OTHER TESTING AGENCIES ACCEPTABLE TO OSHPD)

SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR FASTENERS USED.

e. FOR PAF INSTALLED IN STEEL THE FASTENER PENETRATION SHALL HAVE
THE ENTIRE POINTED END OF THE FASTENER DRIVEN THROUGH THE
STEEL MEMBER, EXCEPT AS NOTED IN CURRENT REPORTS FROM TESTING
AGENCIES ACCEPTABLE TO OSHPD.

DESIGN CRITERIA

a.  BUILDING CODE: 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (2016 CBC), ASCE
7-10, AISI S100-07/S2-10, ASTM E580—11b, C635-12, AND C636—08.
FOR LOAD COMBINATIONS, ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2016 CBC SECTION 1605A.3.1.

b.  FASTENER CAPACITIES TABLES WERE DEVELOPED BASED ON ICC
REPORTS BY SEVERAL MANUFACTURERS.

c. THE DESIGN ASSUMES THAT BUILDING ELEMENTS AND SUPPORTS, TO
WHICH THE COMPONENTS ADDRESSED IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE
ANCHORED, HAVE SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO CARRY THE LOADS
IMPOSED BY THE COMPONENTS IN COMBINATION WITH ALL OTHER LOADS.
EVALUATION OF THE CAPACITY OF THESE SUPPORTING BUILDING
ELEMENTS IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THE OPD.

d.  THIS OPD IS LIMITED TO CEILING ASSEMBLIES HAVING MAXIMUM DEAD
WEIGHT OF 4 PSF, INCLUDING LIGHTING FIXTURES (LUMINERIES) AND
MECHANICAL SERVICES, EACH WEIGHING LESS THAN 56 LBS AND
ATTACHED TO CEILING FRAMING SYSTEM. HEAVIER SYSTEM AND THOSE
SUPPORTING LATERAL FORCES FROM PARTITION WALLS ARE OUTSIDE THE
SCOPE OF THIS OPD AND WILL REQUIRE PROJECT SPECIFIC DESIGN.

THE RDP IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE SHALL VERIFY THE FIRE RESISTANCE AND
ACOUSTICAL RATINGS FOR ALL CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

"CEILING WIRE" SHALL CONFORM WITH GALVANIZED SOFT ANNEALED MILD

STEEL WIRE AS DEFINED IN ASTM A641 (CLASS 1 COATING) WITH 70 KSI

MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH:

a. FOUR (4) TWISTS OF WIRE WITHIN 1.5" DEVELOPS THE ALLOWABLE LOAD
FOR THE WIRE.

b.  THREE (3) TWISTS WITHIN 3" MAY BE USED TO DEVELOP THE MAXIMUM
50% OF ALLOWABLE LOAD.

SUSPENSION SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C635 AND

E580 SECTION 5.1:

a. THE CEILING GRID SYSTEM SHALL BE RATED HEAVY DUTY AS DEFINED
BY ASTM C635.

b.  HANGER AND BRACING WIRES SHALL BE #12 GAGE (0.106” DIAMETER),
SOFT ANNEALED, AND GALVANIZED STEEL WIRES WITH CLASS 1 COATING.
THEY MAY BE USED FOR UP TO AND INCLUDING 4'-0"x 4'-0" GRID
SPACING ALONG AND ATTACHED TO MAIN RUNNERS. SPLICES ARE NOT
PERMITTED IN ANY HANGER WRE.

c. MAIN RUNNERS AND CROSS RUNNERS ALONG WITH THEIR SPLICES,
INTERSECTION CONNECTORS, AND EXPANSION DEVICES SHALL BE
DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO CARRY A MEAN ULTIMATE
TEST LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN 180 LBS. IN COMPRESSION & TENSION,
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM 580 SECTION 5.1.2.

SUSPENSION SYSTEM INSTALLATION, SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C636 AND

E580 SECTION 5.2:

a. PROVIDE #12 GAGE HANGER WIRES AT THE ENDS OF ALL MAIN AND
CROSS RUNNERS WITHIN EIGHT (8) INCHES OF THE SUPPORT OR WITHIN
ONE—FOURTH (1/4) OF THE LENGTH OF THE END TEE, WHICHEVER IS
LESS, FOR THE PERIMETER OF THE CEILING AREA. PERIMETER WIRES ARE
NOT REQUIRED WHEN THE LENGTH OF THE END TEE IS EIGHT (8) INCHES
OR LESS.

b.  CEILING GRID MEMBERS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO TWO (2) ADJACENT
WALLS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM ES580 SECTION 5.2.3. CEILING GRID
MEMBERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 3/4" INCH CLEAR OF OTHER WALLS. IF
WALLS RUN DIAGONAL TO THE CEILING GRID SYSTEM RUNNERS, ONE END
OF MAIN AND CROSS RUNNERS SHOULD BE FREE, AND A MINIMUM OF
3/4 INCH CLEAR OF WALL.

12.

13.

14.

18.

THE WIDTH OF THE PERIMETER SUPPORTING CLOSURE ANGLE SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN TWO (2) INCHES. USE OF ANGLES WITH SMALLER
WIDTHS IN CONJUNCTION WITH PERIMETER CLIPS SHALL REQUIRE AN
ALTERNATE METHOD OF COMPLIANCE WITH ADEQUATE JUSTIFICATION AND
ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THIS OPD.

AT THE PERIMETER OF THE CEILING AREA WHERE MAIN OR CROSS
RUNNERS ARE NOT CONNECTED TO THE ADJACENT WALL, PROVIDE
INTERCONNECTION BETWEEN THE RUNNERS AT THE FREE END TO
PREVENT LATERAL SPREADING. A METAL STRUT OR A #16 GAGE WRE
WITH A POSITIVE MECHANICAL CONNECTION TO RUNNER MAY BE USED.
WHERE THE PERPENDICULAR DISTANCE FROM THE WALL TO THE FIRST
PARALLEL RUNNER IS EIGHT (8) INCHES OR LESS, THIS
INTERCONNECTION IS NOT REQUIRED.

EXPANSION JOINTS, SEISMIC SEPARATIONS, AND PENETRATIONS:

a.  EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE CEILING AT
INTERSECTIONS OF CORRIDORS AND AT JUNCTIONS OF CORRIDORS WITH
LOBBIES OR OTHER SIMILAR AREAS.

b.  FOR CEILING AREAS EXCEEDING 2500 SQUARE FEET, A SEISMIC
SEPARATION JOINT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO DIVIDE THE CEILING INTO
AREAS NOT EXCEEDING 2500 SQ. FT.

c. PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE CEILING FOR SPRINKLER HEADS AND
OTHER SIMILAR DEVICES THAT ARE NOT INTEGRALLY TIED TO THE
CEILING SYSTEM IN THE LATERAL DIRECTION SHALL HAVE A TWO (2)
INCH OVERSIZED RING, SLEEVE OR ADAPTER THROUGH THE CEILING TILE
TO ALLOW FREE MOVEMENT OF ONE (1) INCH IN ALL HORIZONTAL
DIRECTIONS. A FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTING THAT CAN
ACCOMMODATE ONE (1) INCH OF CEILING MOVEMENT SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE USED IN LIEU OF THE OVERSIZED RING, SLEEVE OR
ADAPTER. SUCH FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE SHALL BE ADEQUATELY
SUPPORTED FROM SOFFIT SO AS NOT TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM
TRIBUTARY WEIGHT OF THE CEILING.

LATERAL FORCE BRACING:
LATERAL FORCE BRACING IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION
FOR ALL CEILING AREAS, UON.

EXCEPTION: LATERAL FORCE BRACING MAY BE OMITTED FOR SUSPENDED
ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEMS WITH A CEILING AREA OF 144 SQ. FT. OR LESS,
WHEN PERIMETER SUPPORT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E580 ARE PROVIDED
AND PERIMETER WALLS ARE DESIGNED TO CARRY THE CEILING LATERAL
FORCES.

a.  PROVIDE LATERAL-FORCE BRACING ASSEMBLIES CONSISTING OF A STRUT
AND FOUR (4) #12 GAGE BRACING WIRES ORIENTED 90 DEGREES FROM
EACH OTHER.

b.  LATERAL-FORCE BRACING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SPACED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 1/A5-70 FROM EACH WALL AND AT THE EDGES OF
ANY CHANGE OF ELEVATION OF THE CEILING.

c. THE SLOPE OF BRACING WIRES MAY BE FROM 10 TO 45 DEGREES BUT
MAY NOT EXCEED 45 DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF THE CEILING AND
WIRES SHALL BE TAUT.

d.  STRUTS SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO RESIST THE VERTICAL COMPONENT
INDUCED BY THE BRACING WIRES, AND SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1
(HORIZONTAL) IN 6 (VERTICAL) OUT OF PLUMB.

ATTACHMENT OF HANGER AND BRACING WIRES:

a.  FASTEN #2 HANGER WIRES WITH NOT LESS THAN THREE (3) TIGHT T
URN IN 3 INCHES. HANGER WIRE LOOPS SHALL BE TIGHTLY WRAPPED
AND SHARPLY BENT TO PREVENT ANY VERTICAL MOVEMENT OR
ROTATION OF THE MEMBER WITHIN THE LOOPS.

b.  FASTEN #12 BRACING WIRES WITH FOUR (4) TIGHT TURNS. MAKE ALL
TIGHT TURNS WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 1 1/2" INCHES.

c. HANGER OR BRACING WIRE ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE SHOULD BE
INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE DIRECTION OF THE ANCHOR
ALIGNS AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE WIRE.

d.  SEPARATE ALL CEILING HANGER AND BRACING WIRES AT LEAST SIX (6)
INCHES FROM ALL UNBRACED DUCTS, PIPES CONDUITS, ETC.

€. HANGER WIRES SHALL NOT BE ATTACHED TO OR BEND AROUND
INTERFERING MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE TRAPEZE OR OTHER
SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPORT MEMBERS AT OBSTRUCTIONS TO TYPICAL
HANGER SPACING. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL HANGERS, STRUTS OR BRACES
AS REQUIRED AT ALL CEILING BREAKS, SOFFITS, OR DISCONTINUOUS
AREAS.

f. HANGER WIRES THAT ARE MORE THAN 1 (HORIZONTAL) IN 6
OUT OF PLUMB SHALL REQUIRE PROJECT SPECIFIC DESIGN

g.  WHEN DRILLED—IN CONCRETE ANCHORS OR PAF ARE USED IN
REINFORCED CONCRETE FOR HANGER WIRES, 1 OUT OF 10 WIRE/
ANCHOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIELD TESTED FOR 200 LBS. IN
TENSION. WHEN DRILLED—IN CONCRETE ANCHORS ARE USED FOR
BRACING WIRES, 1 OUT OF 2 WIRE/ANCHOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIELD
TESTED FOR 440 LBS.

RTICAL)

CEILING FIXTURES, TERMINALS, AND DEVICES:

a.  CEILING PANELS SHALL NOT SUPPORT ANY LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR
TERMINALS/GRILLS, OR OTHER DEVICES (REFERRED TO ALL BY COMMON
TERM FIXTURES HERE AFTER).

b.  ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE MOUNTED IN A MANNER THAT WILL NOT
COMPROMISE CEILING PERFORMANCE.

c. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM
BY MECHANICAL MEANS, UNLESS INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED. THE
ATTACHMENT DEVICE SHALL HAVE THE CAPACITY OF 100% OF FIXTURE
WEIGHT ACTING IN ANY DIRECTION. A MINIMUM OF TWO ATTACHMENT
DEVICES ARE REQUIRED FOR EACH FIXTURE.

d.  SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE MAIN
RUNNER WITH POSITIVE CLAMPING DEVICES MADE OF MATERIAL WITH A
MINIMUM 14 GAGE. A NO.12 GAUGE SAFETY WIRES SHALL BE ATTACHED
BETWEEN THE CLAMPING DEVICE AND TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. IN NO
CASE SHALL THE FIXTURES EXCEED THE DESIGN CAPACITY OF THE
SUPPORTING MEMBERS.

e. ALL FIXTURES WEIGHING LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 LB. SHALL HAVE
ONE NO. 12 GAUGE SAFETY WIRE CONNECTED FROM FIXTURE HOUSING
TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. IT IS NOT NECESSARY FOR THESE SAFETY
WIRES TO BE TAUT.

f. ALL FIXTURES WEIGHING GREATER THAN 10 LB BUT LESS THAN OR
EQUAL TO 56 LB. SHALL HAVE TWO NO. 12 GAUGE SAFETY WIRE
CONNECTED FROM FIXTURE HOUSING TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. IT IS NOT
NECESSARY FOR THESE SAFETY WIRES TO BE TAUT.

g.  ALL FIXTURES WEIGHING GREATER THAN 56 LB. SHALL BE SUPPORTED
DIRECTLY FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE BY APPROVED HANGERS.

h.  PENDENT-HUNG FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY FROM THE
STRUCTURE ABOVE USING NO LESS THAN NO. 9-GAUGE WIRE OR AN
APPROVED ALTERNATE SUPPORT. THE CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM
SHALL NOT PROVIDE ANY DIRECT SUPPORT.

i. ALL RECESSED OR DROP-IN FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY
FROM FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE WITH A MINIMUM OF
TWO NO. 12 GAUGE WIRES LOCATED AT DIAGONALLY OPPOSITE CORNERS.
LEVELING OR POSITIONING OF FIXTURES MAY BE PROVIDED BY CEILING
GRID. FIXTURE SUPPORT WIRES MAY BE SLIGHTLY LOOSE TO ALLOW THE
FIXTURE TO SEAT IN THE GRID SYSTEM. FIXTURES SHALL NOT BE
SUPPORTED FROM MAIN RUNNERS OR CROSS RUNNERS [F THE WEIGHT
OF THE FIXTURES CAUSES TOTAL DEAD LOAD TO EXCEED THE
DEFLECTION CAPABILITY OF THE CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM.

16. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

a.  CEILINGS THAT ARE PART OF A FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY: PROVIDE A
DETAIL AND DESIGN NUMBER FOR RATED CEILING ASSEMBLIES FROM AN
APPROVED TESTING AGENCY. THE COMPONENTS AND INSTALLATION
DETAILS CONFORM IN EVERY RESPECT WITH THE LISTED DETAIL AND
NUMBER. DETAILS SHALL CLEARLY DEPICT ALL COMPONENTS, INCLUDING
INSULATION MATERIALS, FRAMING AND ATTACHMENT OF THE
DESIGN SO THAT THE ASSEMBLY CAN BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSPECTED
ACCORDINGLY. POP RIVETS, SCREWS, OR OTHER ATTACHMENTS ARE NOT
ACCEPTABLE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THE
DRAWINGS AND APPROVED BY APPROVED TESTING AGENCY.

b.  METAL AND OTHER PANELS: METAL PANELS AND PANELS WEIGHING MORE
THAN 1/2 PSF, OTHER THAN MINERAL FIBER ACOUSTICAL TILE, ARE TO
BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE CEILING SUSPENSION RUNNERS.

c. BUILDING EXIT WAYS: CEILINGS IN EXIT WAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 13.5.6.2.2(1) OF ASCE 7-10 AS AMENDED
BY 2016 CBC SECTION 1616A.1.20. SPLICES OR INTERSECTION OF
RUNNERS SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH THROUGH CONNECTORS SUCH AS
POP RIVETS, SCREWS, PINS, PLATES WITH END TABS OR OTHER
APPROVED CONNECTORS.
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) N Al NG, FOR ANCHORAGE & i
[ ! ~ .
" —21/2" \ :
EXISTNG WALL WITH), 6 o1 stERLA >\UPPER CABINET ANCHORAGE
STUD ;/ °° 1"=1'-0"
- ST. STEEL SHELF
N
9 OPEN FRONT SINK CABINET /\ 01 FULL HEIGHT ST STL CABINET VAN 1 R A OSHPD APPROVAL STAMP:
” , ” ” , ”» — —-— . 2 \
bel=o A pe=o NEW ST STEEL™ STee <UD, TURN T0P 3 OSHPD # S171641-37-00
N OF TRACK DOWN AND A )% BACKING TRACK TYPICAL AT TOP AND —
3 /82,, 17378 16 K. STEEL & : ANCHOR IN DIVIDER _ J/ BOTTOM OF BASE CABINET PER Fﬁﬁ“’é’éﬁ'&ﬁ;ﬁﬁi‘ﬁgg
NEW ST. STEEL /(272/6 X1~ ' )y i ~ — 10/5-1. /N o i
1/=-3 COUNTERTOP STUD. TURN TOP OF TRACK o ) > i | APPROVED
/A £ / DOWN AND ANCHOR IN DIVIDER % ] & ATTACH CABINET TO WALL WITH (1) with comments
(2 SEE FLOOR PY/AN (PANEL W/ (2) 1/2" #8 SMS 2ol I #12 SHEET METAL SCREW THRU 10
: - - GA. STEEL WASHERS SPACE AT 16" -
\A5-80) 3 o KC Huang, Sr. Architect
SOFFIT WHERE INDICATED 2 (3 i - 0.C. MAX. TYPICAL AT TOP AND
/3 | / - - / | - - A e i BOTTOM OF BASE CABINET Office of Statewide Health
= 2 o N 1T o S | N F - Planning & Development
| ELEV: +7-2" AFF. \85-80/ | : [ e & [\ % 1x4 CONT F.R. WOOD BLOCKING FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
i : —— ADJUSTABLE SHELF I . . > — ST STL STAINLESS STEEL— /A — ATTACH FRONT EDGE OF BASE
2l | " REFER TO ELEVATION o 1 . ; ADJUSTABLE ADJUSTABLE _ CABINET WITH 2'x 2'x 18 GA. X 3 O SAT164137.00]
“ ” L : SHELF SHELF |
Z Z Eiﬁ,,?é’{* 2‘,‘3}; = . BASE AND BOLTED TO FLOOR SLAB SHEET TITLE:
/N a Y g : ; Lz STAINLESS STEEL~ WITH (1) .14°x 1 1/4” POWDER DRIVEN
(2 = : URDER CADINET TASK 5> | : : . %9 CABINET DOOR _ _ \\ SHOTPIN. SPACE ANGLE AT 24” 0.C. MILLWORK
: u , . : = MAX.
589 ﬂ ', ELEVATIONS FOR W : : \ ] STAINLESS STEEL — 0 N
u ) LOCATIONS z . : STSTL_ BASE SUPPORT DETAILS
I ° EXTEND CABINET DOOR A _ : : AT FREESTANDING BASE CABINETS
/|| " / / TO HIDE TASK LIGHT. W 1 . . DOOR n WALL BRACED BASE UNIT ATTACH UNIT TO 2"x 2"x 16 GA. x 3"
| Y . ° . alll LONG STEEL CLIP ANGLES NAILED TO
- i N I . \{5-80/ l BASE AND BOLTED TO FLOOR SLAB PROJECT TLE!
L4 m\smaz BOTTOM PANEL TO > 7 . 7 3"/'|, i Il | ‘ ‘ WI/TH (1) 3/8" DI/;. EXP. BOLT (1 TCMC USP 800
D ’ WALL Q © . 5/8” MIN. EMBED) SPACE ANGLES AT
5 UPPER CABINET m = / \ L R gl / '/ 24" 0.C. MAX. TYP. AT FRONT AND
3/44 ~3/4" d © PROJECT SHEET NUMBER:
r-2* ANCHORAGE 5-80/ — A L BACK OF UNIT *  01667.00 '
BASE [ \ | |
E__ 2X BASE SUPPORT
ANCHORAGE \A5-80) ASE 3 FREESTANDING BASE UNIT DRAWN Br: LN
W CHECKED BY:
JS
UPPER CABINET CLOSED BASE CABINET UNIT CLOSED BASE CABINET ANCHORAGE SOALE -
10 oo = o \BASE AND UPPER MED CABINETS 3 = s stom A5 80
1"=1"-0" 07/31/17 oF
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TYPICAL DOOR JAMB
FRAME TYPES

JAMB AT CASED OPENING

8 3"=1'-0"

@DOUBLE EGRESS JAMB @DOUBLE EGRESS HEAD

TYPICAL DOOR HEADER

9 3"=1'-0"

s 1 vt e e terter ™ et ertes ™ | DoOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE
2’'-6" 2'-6" 2’'-6" 2’'-6" 2'-6" 2’'-6" 2'-6" 2'-6" 2’'-6"
A3 A B3 C3 - D3 = H E3
2’-0" 2'-0” 2’-0" 2’-0" 2'-0” 2’-0" 2’-0" 2'-0" 2’-0"
(A2) iz (B2) (C2) a1 (D2) iz a2 (E2) |[OPNG.| DOOR FRAME DETAILS LABEL HDWR.| NOTES:
PER 1'-6* PER 1-6" || 1'-6* 1'-6* 1-6" || 1'-6* 1-6" || 1'-6" || 1'-6* NO. SET
{ ) |- { ) { ) — { ) — . { )
SCHEDULE|| CLEAR Al SCHEDULE|| CLEAR || CLEAR Bl CLEAR Cl CLEAR || CLEAR D1 CLEAR || CLEAR || CLEAR El TYPE | OPENING SIZE | MATERIAL | FINISH TYPE | MATERIAL |FINISH HEAD JAMB THRESHOLD A
! ! A 030A B,D |3-6"x 77-0" STEEL PTD A STEEL PTD 9 10 - NR 01 @ @ @ @ @
~ X @ @ ’ ” ’ ”
o|< 031A B 3-6'x 7-0 STEEL PTD A STEEL PTD 9 10 - NR 02
) 110 | T 1010 10 | 10 {0 40 1@ {6 10 1® 1© OEROIO
© 032A B 3-6"x 77-0" STEEL PTD A STEEL PTD 9 10 —— NR 03 @ @ @ @ @
| | | | |
3 ® ® ® ® ®
| | _ i il il
S (ONE IOXIE IONE SO
FINISHED FLOOR
DOOR W/ SIDELITE DOOR W/ DOUBLE SIDELITE SINGLE UNIT DOUBLE UNIT TRIPLE UNIT
NOTES:
7 FRAME ELEVATIONS 1. GLAZE WINDOWS WITH 1/4” POLISHED WIRE GLASS
1/4"=1"-0" SET IN PAINTED STEEL FRAME. SET ALL GLAZING
GLAZING ON CORRIDOR SIDE OF FRAME.
2. REFER TO DETAIL 8 THIS SHEET FOR FRAME TYPES.
. 5/8"x 5/8” SCREW APPLIED
g& [ GLAZING STOP j
1 15/16" - [ ]
N ——— o § a) _I\—: JE—— ——
N
o » PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME.
VARIES | Oy 1/4" GLASS. REFER T04/ 5/8” GWB. PRIME & PAINT. REFER TO PROVIDE MIN. 3 ANCHORS PER JAMB.
o | s T é SCHEDULE FOR TYPE | _ FI/NISH SCHEDULE. (PROVIDE 2 ADDITIONAL ANCHORS AT
a HEAD SECTION OF PAIRS OF DOORS.
1 15/16" §_ RUNNER TRACK (TOP & BOTTOM) WELD ANCHORS TO DOOR FRAME
: I REFER TO DETAIL 3/SD2 /N 3/4% MIN WELD ANCHORS TO DOOR FRAME
. v . S . . . p . ’ FASTEN FRAME TO STUDS WITH
B REFER TO DETAIL 3/SD2 K¢ 2 #12 SMS PER ANCHOR
S5/8 2 S5/8 2 S5/8 S5/8 2 5/8 DOUBLE STUD BOX /HEADER& 17\4
2 5/8” 3 174 —| -
@DOOR JAMB W/ WDW. @TYPICAL WINDOW JAMB @INTERMEDIATE WINDOW JAMB L"“(/ﬁ*
Q Y J 3
b I b I b I i DOOR JAMB, REFER
I — I — i ] / TO STRUCT. DETAIL
2, L 1 15/16" z T e T~ L1 3/302 /N
9 > - & vl =2 vl =2 — — PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAME. | S IS PR
STRCIDN ST IR VARIES PROVIDE MIN. 3 ANCHORS PER JAMB.
% g VARIES % 9 & 9 (PROVIDE 2 ADDITIONAL ANCHORS AT
> E|2 . > ElD >| T2 | HEAD SECTION OF PAIRS OF DOORS. N
a ale =ik WELD ANCHORS TO DOOR FRAME 4 AN
= > > .
N l 115716 N | 3 | 1 15716 e gvgkk) l_h(c))('zf\TION AT SIMILAR
Q "Q Q REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR REQUIRED PARTITION
- 2’ 5/8" — -~ 13/8 o5/8" e’ o5/8" TYPE AND NUMBER OF GYP. BOARD LAYERS. NOTE:
) REFER TO FLOOR PLAN FOR REQUIRED PARTITION
2 5/8’ 2" | 2 5/8’ 2 5/8’ TYPE AND NUMBER OF GYP. BOARD LAYERS.

TYPICAL DOOR JAMB

3"=1"-0"

10

o //_
SANITARY HOSPITAL STOP
(NOT ALLOWED AT RATED FRAMES.)
SEE NOTE 1

N 7/THIS SHEET ‘

1-1/4"

CUT AT 45 AND
WELD END CLOSED

DOOR FRAME
FACE OF DOOR

FINISHED FLOOR

"ANEMOSTAT” BFL-123

PAINTED STEEL WMINDOW

‘ FRAME

n

>~

|

N

DOOR LEVER HARDWARE

"ANEMOSTAT” AFDL
NON VISION PAINTED
STEEL LOUVER

DIM. LINE

@ STEEL GLASS STOP

DOOR DETAILS

@ STEEL LOUVER

3 NOT

TO SCALE

1

(3-c\

3-C

N

AT 3/4 AND 1 HR. RATED DOORS —
AT 20 MIN. RATED DOORS

N

@JﬂE}LDQ_QB_

DOOR TYPES

/|8// 8/!:/ (:n
l\
87 8’
| /N
(3-c\ | % .
| =] (D) 2
N as 5
@FLUSH HALF GLASS @VENTED DOOR
6’ |/6’ 8/_0’ 3/_0l
7
R 66"
[o0]
[]
O7 % o
1] & r ]
N 7
51 % -
< | ™ 5
s
@NARROW LITE @1 HR. RATED DOOR
4
5 5 :
- %
:;

1/4"=1"-0"

DOOR SCHEDULE GENERAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE SANITARY "HOSPITAL STOPS" AT ALL NON-RATED INTERIOR DOOR FRAMES.

2. ALL DOORS SHALL RECEIVE LEVER TYPE HARDWARE WITH A PROFILE EQUAL
TO DETAIL 3—-B THIS SHEET

3. GLAZED OPENINGS IN 20 AND 45 MINUTE ASSEMBLIES SHALL NOT EXCEED 1296 SQ.

INCHES AND SHALL BE GLAZED WITH 1/4” WIRE GLASS SET IN PAINTED STEEL FRAME.

4. GLAZED OPENINGS IN 60 AND 90 MINUTE ASSEMBLIES SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQ.

INCHES AND SHALL BE GLAZED WITH 1/4” WIRE GLASS SET IN PAINTED STEEL FRAME.

5. FRAMES OF GLAZED OPENINGS IN DOORS SHALL BE PRIMED AND PAINTED TO MATCH
DOOR FRAMES.

6. CENTER OF DOOR HINGE PIVOT SHALL BE LOCATED AT 4" FROM ADJACENT PARTITION
UON.

DOOR SCHEDULE KEYNOTES:

@ PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL KICKPLATE, 30" HIGH ON PUSH SIDE OF DOOR. &

@ NOT USED.

@ TEMPERED GLASS.

@ FLOOR MOUNTED DOOR STOP.

A\

EXISTING AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENER TO BE REINSTALLED, AND IT IS EQUIPPED
WITH SELF CLOSING DEVICE PER ITEM 6C IN A2 CHECKLIST.

@ REUSE EXISTING DOOR FRAME.

DOOR SCHEDULE FINISH LEGEND:

SCWD SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR ST STAINED, MATCH EXISTING
PL PLASTIC LAMINATE NR NOT RATED

PTD PAINTED BAST BALISTIC STEEL

AC ACROVYN MAR MARBLE

E EXISTING

S F

A R C H I

E | R

T E C T S

5151 Shoreham Place, Suite 100
San Diego, Ca 92122

P: 619-299-3917
F: 619—-299-5084
www.sfeirarch.com

TCMC
PHARMACY
USP 800
UPGRADE

Tri-City Medical Center

4002 Vista Way
Oceanside, California 92056

OWNER: TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER
4002 VISTA WAY

OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056

ARCHITECT: SFEIR ARCHITECTS
5151 SHOREHAM PLACE, SUITE 100
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122

TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084

MEP: P2S ENGINEERING, INC.
9665 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230
SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

TEL(619)618—2347

STRUCTURAL:

SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
2091 LAS PALMAS DRIVE, SUITE D
CARLSBAD, CA 92011
TEL(760)438-1188

OSHPD COMMENTS 10-09-17
DESIGN CHANGES 10-09-17
OSHPD COMMENTS 12-11-17

DESIGN CHANGES 12-11-17

OSHPD COMMENTS

REV: DESCRIPTION: DATE:
'
CONSULTANT

OSHPD APPROVAL STAMP:
OSHPD # S171641-37-00

49— %, REVIEWED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
. = THE RECQUIREMENTS OF T24, CCR

APPROVED

with comments

KC Huang, Sr. Architect

Office of Statewide Health
Planning & Develop ment
FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

07/23/2018 08:10:09 AM
#] S171641-37-00 ]
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13 GENERAL NOTES: S F E | R
EQ U I P M E N T P LAN KEYN OT ES : 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS A R C H | T E C T S

AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

@ MOVE EXISTING EQUIPMENT, INSTALL 6" AWAY FROM BACK WALL.
2. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

AN

@ FLOOR MARKING 2 " WIDE YELLOW TAPE INDICATING 5151 Shoreham Place, Suite 100
FEIIIN H Il I DN I IS I S § S I s SEGREGATED AREA Son Diego’ CO 92122
@ EQUIPMENT LOCATION DURING CONSTRUCTION TO BE
RELOCATED AFTER PHASE 1. SEE PHASING PLAN. . . _ _
L AT A @G oo isensen PARTITION LEGEND: P: 619-299-3917
A www.sfeirarch.com
L % (5)  DONNING AND DOFFING AREA. q ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.
\ \ : @ CLEANING MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES. TC M C
77777777 - L J @ GOWN STORAGE. H B -) EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL.
| ] C
| | | — —— DISTANCE BETWEEN EYE WASH AND FURTHEST WORK STATION : P H A R M A Y
| | =36'-2". ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR.
I N (9) TEMPORARY EYE WASH. :
B.1 a INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR U S I 8 O O
020 PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION
/N HAZARDDUS - PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.
019 MAIN INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER U I G I QA D E
STERILE r— ‘L ~6" PHARMACY TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.
PROCESSING | 7 046
ROOM 017 | | == spmmsm = == Sgp === |ND|CATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER
R — / \ / A AN : _on : [\ swe=======w= INDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION Trl'Clty Med |Ca| Center
r
L L J = fp e = === rp mmm |[NDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
& _ \ = |‘ == ‘| & PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL
;g) _\_ % | | gESPTFEOMTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP 4002 Vista Way
% < | | | i iforni
o / ® 010, SEGREGATED STERILE = fom== = === == INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE Oceanside, California 92056
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
| | Cgl\c/?ll;l(-)HUA[\\]Z[?\lE[();OXSEA PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
L _ J B U D. WILL NOT mFfBmew = = mmmfemm [NDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE OWNER: IEIC)_ZCIVTET&EI\D’;2¢L CENTER
|_ —l Pyt BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
I I EXCEED 12 HOURS PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM. OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056
), 034
: : _ OFOl : OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED ARCHITECT: g';g'f Sﬁ%%"ggiffspl_ ACE. SUITE 100
@_// L | A OFCl : OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
——- ] (W CFCl : CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299-5084
C ; EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE MEP S PN N s 23
i EQUIP # DESCRIPTION WEIGHT(APPROX.) | HEIGHT=h | MIDTH=b | DEPTH=d |ELEV/SHT REMARKS EXIS. | NEW | OFOI | OFCI | CFCI | QNTY|HVAC|ELECT| DATAISEISMIC %{:\& 6?5)%?’8 AN
502 Tm A | |l BSC WORKSTATION 800 LBS 90.5" | 525" | 335" | —/A-9 VBM SG404 BAKER STERILGARD, CALCS BY SSE X X 11 x | x [N/A] X
N | MONITOR N/A 16" 15 7.5" -/- X X 4 |N/A[N/A|N/A| N/A STRUCTURAL: SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
g ¢ WORKS ||| . : . 2091 LAS PALMAS DRIVE, SUITE D
H STATION || | 003 CPU N/A 18 6 18 -/- X X 2 |N/AIN/A| X | N/A CARLSBAD, CA 92011
(004 ) \%ﬁ‘ 0i3]¢ | | KEYBOARD N/A 3 18” 6" -/- X X 4 [N/A[N/A|N/A] N/A TEL(760)438-1188
002 U, 7 | : PHARMACY REFRIGERATOR 1,470 LBS 84" 56" 35" -/- KELVINATOR /MODEL BT30RG-4.1, CALCS BY SSE X X 1| x | x [N/A] X
. : | CHEMOTHERAPY REFRIGERATOR 100 LBS 35" 22" 21" -/~ KENMORE 564.9149510 X X 1 |N/A|N/A[N/A| N/A
e aa
~ - | PHARMACEUTICAL WASTE N/A 26" 12 18 -/- X X 1 |N/A[N/A|N/A| N/A
Co ) | | : : I 008 LAMINAR FLOW WORK BENCH 440 LBS 70" 50" 34" -/- BAKER "EDGEGARD”/MODEL EG4252, CALCS BY SSE X X 1] x | x |N/A
58 . 4 1 !_ LAMINAR FLOW WORK STATION | 680 LBS 70" 74" 34" -/- BAKER EG6252, CALCS BY SSE X X 1| X [ X |NA| X
- o
NI |- PYXIS SUPPLY—AUXILLARY 1\ 1,000 LBS 78" 52" 28" -/- X X 11 x | x| x X
- NISN PYXIS SUPPLY-MAIN 1,000 LBS 78 52" 28" -/- X X 1 x [ x| x | x
| -= | — NOT USED — N/A - - - iy
: - ) — NOT USED — N/A - - - /-
| Q A (014) |  REGULAR WASTE CONTAINER, TYPE 1 N/A 7 | 220" — y X X T TN/A[N/A| /A N/A AN —
()
e (o WORK S\_f_VAf?I_TgN D) SHARPS WASTE CONTAINER N/A 26 13" 19” -/- X X 1 [N/A|N/A[N/A] N/A AN /oO\ DESIGN CHANGES 10-08-17
| L K —— STATION | R (016> MULTI-ADD PUMP 25 LBS 13" 8" 10” -/- X X 2 | x [ x [N/A] N/A A\ /5\ 0SHPD COMMENTS 12-11-17
E 1 _ 036 )\ \iFa / \@ [035] ROLLABLE STOOL N/A - - - -/- X X 9 | N/A|N/A[N/A| N/A L\ /e\ oSN craNGes 12-11-17
. B ! ] 4 (018) IV LABEL PRINTER 25 LBS 13" 10” 19" -/- X X 1 [N/A| X | X | N/A /5\ OSHPD COMMENTS
) (019) [ HAZARDOUS PHARMA. WASTE CONT. N/A 16" 120 — -/- X X 1 [N/A[N/A[N/A] N/A /6N
< (020) TRACE CHEMO CONTAINER N/A 18" 17" 15" -/- X X 1 | N/A|N/A[N/A] N/A
i 9 021) — NOT USED — N/A - - - -/-
| TABLE N/A 34” 26" 19" -/- X
. MULTI-ADD PUMP 120 LBS 24" 20" 17" -/- X X 1 |N/A| X [ N/A| N/A
1 - NOT USED - N/A - - - -/-
6" - PRINTER N/A 16" 20" 16" -/- X X 2 [N/A[ x | x | N/A
007 — NOT USED - N/A - - - -/- REV: DESCRIPTION: DATE:
|
017 D MONITOR (PHARMACIST STATION) 10 LBS 18" 18" 6" /- X X 2 [N/A[N/A|N/A] N/A CONSULTANT
(D—— 028 WHITE BOARD N/A 36" o4 NJA | —/- X X 1T | N/A| N/A[N/A| N/A
/A LOCKER AREA REFRIGERATOR 1,654 LBS 79" 53" 0 | -/- KELVINATOR /MODEL BB5ORG—3, CALCS BY SSE X X
NoN.(025) OFFICE OFFICE 042 MOBILE INCINERATION WASTE N/A - - - -/- X
HAZARDOUS 008 ) | 044 043 /A [ WALL HUNG CLEANING SUPPLIES A\ N/A - - - -/- X —
STERILE -6" 1 GLOVE CAC ISOLATOR N/A 85" 51" 28" -/- X | X 2 ’
PROCESSING A NOT USED N/A _/_ OSHPD #. 81 71 641 _37_00
016 _ _ _ _ GT5 %, REVIEWED IN ACCORDAMNCE WITH
ROOM — NOT USED - N/A / e THEREQUIREMENTS OF T24, CCR
F — IV STORAGE(MOBILE) N/A - - - -/~ X APPROVED
INCINERATION WASTE N/A - 14" 14" -/~ X with comments
ISEHIN I IS I IS B - N/A - " _/_ x
. REGULAR WASTE f 13 19 ; KC Huang, Sr. Architect
(038> CLOCK N/A - 12" DIA. - /- X Office of Statewide Health
039 TEMPORARY WASH STATION N/A - - - -/- X Planning & Develop ment
G FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
SHEET TTLE:
NORTH PROPOSED EQUIPMENT

PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PLAN FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1

PROJECT TITLE:

TCMC USP 800

PROJECT # 01667.00 SHEET NUMBER:
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=t AB-20
s |
= -0
DATE: 07/31/17 oF
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A

HAZARDOUS
STERILE
PROCESSING
ROOM

(032 ]—

2'-01/2"

ANTE
ROOM EXISTING A
o
P-1
&2 29 -

o
|

A

NON-
HAZARDOUS
STERILE
PROCESSING
ROOM

030

4'_9"

F H ==

I I N . . [ BN BN K57 B8 S5F _BESF =EF _BF |

NORTH

NEW FINISH PLAN 7
L/

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

1

2

FINISH LEGEND:

FLOORS

SV-1 MANUFACTURER: MANNINGTON
TYPE: 6' WIDE ROLL A
PATTERN: BIOSPEC

COLOR: #15366 "GRASSLAND"

MANUFACTURER: DALTILE
TYPE: 'KEYSTONES' PORCELAIN MOSAIC
PATTERN: 1"x1"

COLOR: UPTOWN TAUPE D132

GROUT: MAPEI 'CACAQ'

BASE
B-1 6" SHEET VINYL SELF COVE OF
SHEET VINYL ADJACENT TO
THE WALL, REFER TO DETAIL #1
ON SHEET ID-2
B-2 6" RUBBER BASE TO MATCH
EXISTING /A\

MANUFACTURER: DALTILE
TYPE: BUILD-UP BASE MB-4C
PATTERN: 1"x1", COVED BASE

COLOR: UPTOWN TAUPE D132
GROUT: MAPEI 'CACAQ'

DOOR & FRAME A
DR-030A DOOR: PRIME AND PAINT MATCH
FRAME
FRAME: PRIME AND PAINT

SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7032 "WARM
STRONG BEIGE"

NOTE: REUSE EXISTING FRAME

DR-032A  DOOR: PRIME AND PAINT MATCH

FRAME

FRAME: PRIME AND PAINT
SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7032 "WARM
STRONG BEIGE"

DR-032A  DOOR: PRIME AND PAINT MATCH

FRAME

FRAME: PRIME AND PAINT
SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SW 7032 "WARM
STRONG BEIGE"

NOTE: REUSE EXISTING FRAME

PARTITION

|.D. KEYNOTES:

(1) REUSE EXISTING THRESHOLD.

(2) PRIME AND PAINT DOOR FRAME.

CRASH RAILS PER DETAIL 4/ID-2.
WP-2.

WALL PROTECTION:

WP-1 MANUFACTURER: ACROVYN
TYPE: PEBBELETTE A
PATTERN: SUEDE TEXTURE
COLOR: #101 "FRENCH CREAM"
NOTE: SEE ELEVATIONS FOR

FULL HEIGHT APPLICATION

MANUFACTURER: ACROVYN
TYPE: CRASH RAIL
PATTERN: SUEDE TEXTURE
COLOR: #101 "FRENCH CREAM"
NOTE: SEE PLAN AND ELEVATION
FOR LOCATION. SEE
DETAIL 4/ID-2.
MANUFACTURER: DALTILE
TYPE: 'SEMI-GLOSS' GLAZED CERAMIC
PATTERN: 4.25"x4.25" TO 48" AF.F. MIN.,
BULLNOSE TOP COURSE
COLOR: URBAN PUTTY 0161
GROUT: MAPEI 'NAVAJO BROWN'
CEILINGS
C-1 GYPSUM BOARD CEILING
SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 6119
"ANTIQUE WHITE"
GLOSS FINISH
c-2 EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD
CEILING - REPAINT
SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW 6119
"ANTIQUE WHITE"
GLOSS FINISH
ACP-1 MANUF: USG
MATERIAL: ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL
STYLE: MATCH EXISTING
SIZE: 24"x24"
GRID COLOR:  WHITE
CASEWORK & A
ALL EXPOSED SURFACES:
STSTL  MANUFACTURER: STANLEY
COLOR: N/A
COUNTERTOPS
STSTL  MANUFACTURER: STANLEY
COLOR: N/A
WALLS:
P-1 MANUFACTURER: ICI
TYPE: SEMI-GLOSS A
COLOR: #8211 "SANDY LANE"

LEGEND:

MFEmms = = s B =

PR " N aaa—— 2 .

NEW BATHROOM FINISH PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

EGRESS PATH OF TRAVEL.

ONE-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR.

INDICATES AN EXISTING MEMBRANE OF PARTITION OR
PARTITION TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO DEMOLITION
PLAN FOR FURTHER REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN. REFER
TO PLAN FOR UPGRADE REQUIREMENTS.

INDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

INDICATES AN EXISTING 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
PARTITION TO REMAIN. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP
SYSTEM.

INDICATES AN EXISTING ONE HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

INDICATES AN EXISTING TWO HOUR RATED FIRE
BARRIER TO REMAIN, ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

INDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE BARRIER

INDICATES A NEW 1 HOUR SMOKE PARTITION

INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

INDICATES A NEW ONE HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER
EXTENDING TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURE
ABOVE. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH A UL-LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM.

THICK LINE INDICATES NEW SURFACE FINISH.

INDICATES AN EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
WALL TO REMAIN. LOCATE REINFORCING STEEL AND
OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CORING AND/ OR CUTTING.

<)> WALL TYPE REFERENCE REFER TO SHEET A5-10.

PARTITION NOTES:

—_

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF GYP. BOARD,

TYPICAL U.O.N. REFER TO SHEET A5-10 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND
REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTITIONS.

N

EXISTING WALLS WERE CONSTRUCTED WITH MANY PERMITS AND/OR

CONTRACTS. FIELD VERIFY CONSTRUCTION AND WIDTH PRIOR TO
FABRICATION OF DOOR FRAMES OR COMPONENTS WHICH REQUIRE THE
WIDTH OF WALL TO BE SET.

GENERAL NOTES:

A

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

NISH PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

Fl

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

PATCH AND REPAIR FINISHES IN LIKE KIND WHERE AFFECTED
BY NEW CONSTRUCTION ON EXISTING BUILDING FINISHES.

ALL WINDOW COVERING TO BE CENTERED ON STOREFRONT
AND INTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO ENLARGE FLOOR PLANS FOR CORNER GUARDS,
CRASH RAIL AND CHAIRD RAIL LOCATONS.

REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND SHEET A5-80 FOR ALL
CASEWORK FINISHES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SIX (6) COPIES OF
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL FLOORING, CEMENT LEVELING AND
PATCHING MATERIALS. PERFORM STRICTLY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE
MAINTENANCE INFORMATION TO THE FACILITIES
MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT.

PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING SUB FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED
TO PROVIDE A SMOOTH SURFACE FOR NEW FLOORING PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE
SELF-LEVELING UNDERLAYMENT CONCRETE.

FLOORING PREPARATION SHALL BE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED
BY THE FLOOR FINISH MANUFACTURER IN A MANNER SUCH THAT
THE MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT WARRANTY WILL REMAIN IN
EFFECT. IF FIELD CONDITIONS REQURIE VARIATIONS FROM
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY THE FACILITIES MANAGER IN WRITING TO RECEIVE
INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO PROCEED.

ALL ADHESIVES FOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL HAVE LOW VOC
EMISSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DIRECT
VENTILATION TO PREVENT VOC'S OUT GASSING FROM
ADHESIVES FROM ENTERING THE BUILDING HVAC SYSTEM AND
AFFECTING THE OCCUPANTS OF THE BUILDING.

AN

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TRANSITIONS BETWEEN FLOORING
MATERIALS PER DETAILS ON SHEET ID-2. ALL TRANSITIONS
LOCATED UNDER DOORS, TO BE CENTERED UNDER DOOR.

DOOR SWING: CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL NEW FLOORING
SUCH THAT IT DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH EXISTING DOORS AND
SUCH A WAY THAT EXISTING DOORS DO NOT TOUCH THE SURFACE

OF NEW FLOORING. ANY PROBLEMATIC DOORS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION FO THE FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO FLOORING PREPARATION.

PERFORM CALCIUM CHLORIDE TEST FOR ALL SLAB SUBFLOORS
WHERE SLAB IS NEW, OR ALL EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE
LOCATIONS. WHERE EXISTING SLAB IS ABOVE GRADE,
CONTRACTOR MAY LIMIT TESTING TO AREAS NEAR A SOURCE OF
WATER SUCH AS AROUND PLUMBING LINES, SHOWER STALLS,
ROOF DRAINS, ETC. WHERE MOISTURE IN THE SLAB EXCEEDS
FINISH MATERIAL'S MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS,
REFER TO NOTES ABOVE FOR MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY
REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR TO INCLUDE ALLOWANCE FOR CONCRETE SLAB
SEALER TO BE FURNISHED AND APPLIED UNDER ALL FLOOR
FINISHES ON SLAB ON GRADE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LEAD TIMES FOR ALL FINISH
MATERIALS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE ALL
MATERIALS ON THE JOB SITE ON TIME. NO SUBSTITUTIONS
SHALL BE MADE DUE TO LATE ORDERING OF MATERIALS.

CONTINUE ALL FLOOR FINISHES UNDER ALL APPLIANCES AND
REMOVABLE CABINETS AND EQUIPMENT.

PAINT AND WALL FINISHES:

15.

16.

17.

18.

PAINT FINISHES (SHEEN) AS FOLLOWS:

WALLS: EGGSHELL SHEEN

EXCEPTIONS SIMI GLOSS SHEEN AT: TOILETS PUBLIC AND
LABS, FOOD SERVICE AREAS, TRASH AND UTILITY ROOMS.
PAINTED DOORS & FRAMES: SEMI GLOSS

CEILING AND SOFFITS: FLAT

NOTE: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS WHERE FOR
LOCATIONS WHERE EPOXY PAINT IS REQUIRED.

SUBMIT ALL FINISH SAMPLES TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL,
INCLUDING DRAW DOWNS OF ALL PAINT COLORS IN ALL
FINISH TYPES AS USED.

PAINT ALL ACCESS PANELS TO MATCH ADJ. WALL SURFACE.

PLASTER FINISH SHALL BE LEVEL FOR WHERE A PAINTED
FINISH SURFACE IS SHOWN.

RESILIENT FLOORING:

19.

20.

ALL RESILIENT FLOORING INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE
COMPLETED TO THE POINT READY FOR THE FIRST DAY OF
USE AND IN AS NEW CONDITION, CLEAN CONSTRUCTION
DUST AND DERBY, DAMP MOP AND APPLY A SEALER OR
WAXED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
THE PRODUCT. FLOORING CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION AND A RECOMMENDED
REAPPLICATION TIME FOR THE SEALER OR WAX TO THE
FACILITIES MAINTENANCE OFFICE.

ALL SHEET GOODS OF RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL BE
INSTALLED USING HEAT WELD SEAMS, WELDING RODS

SHALL MATCH THE COLOR OF THE FLOORING MATERIAL
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE FINISH PLAN OR LEGEND.

CASEWORK AND MILL WORK:

21.

ALL CASEWORK AND MILL WORK TO CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF W.I.C. FOR

CUSTOM GRADE. /\
22, NOT USED.
23.  SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR ALL CASEWORK
AND MILL WORK.
FLAME SPREAD:
24.  FLAME SPREAD OF FINISH MATERIALS: WALL, FLOOR AND

CEILING SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME SPREAD
CLASSIFICATIONS IN CBC TABLE 803.5
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5

RESILIENT FLOORING VERIFY
THICKNESS

HEAT OR CHEMICAL WELD PER
MANUFACTURER
INSTRUCTIONS

RESILIENT FLOORING VERIFY
THICKNESS

FLOORING CONTRACTOR TO
FLOAT SHEET VINYL TO
PROVIDE NO LEVEL CHANGE
AT SEAMS. FEATHER SLOPE NO
GREATER THAN ONE PERCENT

NOTES:

1. DETAIL APPLICABLE WHEN NEW RESILIENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED
NEXT TO OLD.

NEW RESILIENT TO EXISTING RESILIENT

6" = 1'_0"

~—— CERAMIC WALL TILE
PER FINISH SCHEDULE

ALIGN EDGES OF WALL
AND BASE TILES

t=—— PORCELAIN TILE BASE
PER FINISH SCHEDULE

COVED BASE
MIN. 5/8" RADIUS

PORCELAIN FLOOR TILE
PER FINISH SCHEDULE

]
AT
|

EXISTING FLOOR SLAB

TILE COVE BASE DETAIL

6" = 1 I_O"

BLOCKING PER 10B/S-1.

#10 X 1 1/2" PH PAN HD
SMS AF-6 ALLIGATOR AND
1/4" FLAT WASHER STEEL

PLATED SAE

CONTINUOUS

5

1" WIDE ALUMINUM WALL
CLIP 16" O.C. MAX. \
STEEL STUD \li X I.
/@iﬁ
~ :_-: {

HTIAT (T,

PVC RETAINER

2!_6"

6"

6"

ACROVYN COVER
#479 Cappuccino

WALL PROTECTION
UNDER BUMPER
RAIL PER ID SHEET

SAME AS BUMPER RAIL ABOVE

SAME AS DETAIL
1/1D-2

WALL SURFACE AND PAINT
PER FINISH PLANS

- PCV EDGE MOLD, COLOR
TO MATCH PANEL. PROVIDE
CAULKING AT SEAM

WALL PROTECTION
MATERIAL PER FINISHPLANS /6\

AND FINISH LEGEND

|
j

|
j

PCV EDGE MOLD, COLOR
1 TO MATCH PANEL. PROVIDE
CAULKING AT SEAM

50"
S| |

VINYL TOP CAP

SHEET VINLY SELF COVE
BASE OF ADJACENT SHEET
VINYL PER FINISH PLANS

PRE-FORMED PLASTIC COVE
\% o

EXISTING FLOOR SLAB

6 1/4"

WALL PROTECTION DETAIL

6" = 1 I_O"

NOTES:

1. DETAIL APPLIES TO LOCATIONS MARKED WITH "WP-2 CRASH RAIL."

CRASH RAIL

6" = 1'_0"

- WALL SURFACE PER ID-1
AND PAINT PER FINISH PLANS

¥ MILL FINISH ALUMINUM

TOP CAP

SHEET VINLY SELF COVE
BASE OF ADJACENT SHEET
VINYL PER FINISH PLANS

PRE-FORMED PLASTIC COVE
STRIP

6"

L EXISTING FLOOR SLAB

NOTES:

1. STANDARD FINISH BASE DETAIL, APPLY AT ALL LOCATIONS
RESILIENT SELF COVE BASE LOCATIONS PER FINISH PLANS.

SHEET VINYL COVE BASE

6" = 1 I_O"

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

2.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A0-00 FOR INFORMATION NOT
INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.

NISH PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

Fl

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

PATCH AND REPAIR FINISHES IN LIKE KIND WHERE AFFECTED
BY NEW CONSTRUCTION ON EXISTING BUILDING FINISHES.

ALL WINDOW COVERING TO BE CENTERED ON STOREFRONT
AND INTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

REFER TO ENLARGE FLOOR PLANS FOR CORNER GUARDS,
CRASH RAIL AND CHAIRD RAIL LOCATONS.

REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND SHEET A5-80 FOR ALL
CASEWORK FINISHES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SIX (6) COPIES OF
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL FLOORING, CEMENT LEVELING AND
PATCHING MATERIALS. PERFORM STRICTLY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE
MAINTENANCE INFORMATION TO THE FACILITIES
MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT.

PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING SUB FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED
TO PROVIDE A SMOOTH SURFACE FOR NEW FLOORING PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE
SELF-LEVELING UNDERLAYMENT CONCRETE.

FLOORING PREPARATION SHALL BE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED
BY THE FLOOR FINISH MANUFACTURER IN A MANNER SUCH THAT
THE MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT WARRANTY WILL REMAIN IN
EFFECT. IF FIELD CONDITIONS REQURIE VARIATIONS FROM
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY THE FACILITIES MANAGER IN WRITING TO RECEIVE
INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO PROCEED.

ALL ADHESIVES FOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL HAVE LOW VOC
EMISSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DIRECT
VENTILATION TO PREVENT VOC'S OUT GASSING FROM
ADHESIVES FROM ENTERING THE BUILDING HVAC SYSTEM AND
AFFECTING THE OCCUPANTS OF THE BUILDING.

[\

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TRANSITIONS BETWEEN FLOORING
MATERIALS PER DETAILS ON SHEET ID-2. ALL TRANSITIONS
LOCATED UNDER DOORS, TO BE CENTERED UNDER DOOR.

DOOR SWING: CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL NEW FLOORING
SUCH THAT IT DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH EXISTING DOORS AND
SUCH A WAY THAT EXISTING DOORS DO NOT TOUCH THE SURFACE

OF NEW FLOORING. ANY PROBLEMATIC DOORS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION FO THE FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO FLOORING PREPARATION.

PERFORM CALCIUM CHLORIDE TEST FOR ALL SLAB SUBFLOORS
WHERE SLAB IS NEW, OR ALL EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE
LOCATIONS. WHERE EXISTING SLAB IS ABOVE GRADE,
CONTRACTOR MAY LIMIT TESTING TO AREAS NEAR A SOURCE OF
WATER SUCH AS AROUND PLUMBING LINES, SHOWER STALLS,
ROOF DRAINS, ETC. WHERE MOISTURE IN THE SLAB EXCEEDS
FINISH MATERIAL'S MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS,
REFER TO NOTES ABOVE FOR MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY
REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR TO INCLUDE ALLOWANCE FOR CONCRETE SLAB
SEALER TO BE FURNISHED AND APPLIED UNDER ALL FLOOR
FINISHES ON SLAB ON GRADE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LEAD TIMES FOR ALL FINISH
MATERIALS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE ALL
MATERIALS ON THE JOB SITE ON TIME. NO SUBSTITUTIONS
SHALL BE MADE DUE TO LATE ORDERING OF MATERIALS.

CONTINUE ALL FLOOR FINISHES UNDER ALL APPLIANCES AND
REMOVABLE CABINETS AND EQUIPMENT.

PAINT AND WALL FINISHES:

15.

16.

17.

18.

PAINT FINISHES (SHEEN) AS FOLLOWS:

WALLS: EGGSHELL SHEEN

EXCEPTIONS SIMI GLOSS SHEEN AT: TOILETS PUBLIC AND
LABS, FOOD SERVICE AREAS, TRASH AND UTILITY ROOMS.
PAINTED DOORS & FRAMES: SEMI GLOSS

CEILING AND SOFFITS: FLAT

NOTE: REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS WHERE FOR
LOCATIONS WHERE EPOXY PAINT IS REQUIRED.

SUBMIT ALL FINISH SAMPLES TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL,
INCLUDING DRAW DOWNS OF ALL PAINT COLORS IN ALL
FINISH TYPES AS USED.

PAINT ALL ACCESS PANELS TO MATCH ADJ. WALL SURFACE.

PLASTER FINISH SHALL BE LEVEL FOR WHERE A PAINTED
FINISH SURFACE IS SHOWN.

RESILIENT FLOORING:

19.

20.

ALL RESILIENT FLOORING INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE
COMPLETED TO THE POINT READY FOR THE FIRST DAY OF
USE AND IN AS NEW CONDITION, CLEAN CONSTRUCTION
DUST AND DERBY, DAMP MOP AND APPLY A SEALER OR
WAXED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
THE PRODUCT. FLOORING CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION AND A RECOMMENDED
REAPPLICATION TIME FOR THE SEALER OR WAX TO THE
FACILITIES MAINTENANCE OFFICE.

ALL SHEET GOODS OF RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL BE
INSTALLED USING HEAT WELD SEAMS, WELDING RODS

SHALL MATCH THE COLOR OF THE FLOORING MATERIAL
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE FINISH PLAN OR LEGEND.

CASEWORK AND MILL WORK:

21.

CUSTOM GRADE. &
22.  NOT USED.
23.  SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR ALL CASEWORK
AND MILL WORK.
FLAME SPREAD:
24.  FLAME SPREAD OF FINISH MATERIALS: WALL, FLOOR AND

ALL CASEWORK AND MILL WORK TO CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF W.I.C. FOR

CEILING SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME SPREAD
CLASSIFICATIONS IN CBC TABLE 803.5
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GENERAL NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, SITE
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT AND
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR
INCONSISTENCIES.

THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
CONFLICTS OR OMISSIONS BETWEEN THE WORKING DRAWINGS OR
SPECIFICATIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING ANY WORK SO AFFECTED. A
CLARIFICATION SHALL BE ISSUED FOR SUCH CONFLICTS. ANY WORK
PERFORMED IN CONFLICT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR ANY CODE
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER

THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION
REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE. THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD
OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES
NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SUCH
MEASURES INCLUDE, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, BRACING, SHORING, TO INSURE
THE VERTICAL AND LATERAL STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE. OBSERVATION
VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL
NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS AND DOES NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMING TO ALL
LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS, LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL NOT
ENFORCE SAFETY MEASURES OR REGULATIONS.

NOTES AND DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE

GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER SCALES SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS IN CASE OF CONFLICT.

ALL WORKS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE 2016 CALIFORNIA

COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING

DESIGN, MANUFACTURE AND INSTALLATION OF LIGHT
GAGE, COLD—FORMED STEEL JOISTS, PURLINS AND
STUDS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE LIGHT GAGE, COLD—FORMED STEEL DESIGN MANUAL
ISSUED BY THE AISI.

STRUCTURAL LIGHT GAUGE STUDS, TRACK, BRIDGING,
AND ACCESSORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH STEEL STUD
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION ICC ES ESR# 3064P A

STRUCTURAL LIGHT GAUGE CH STUDS, J RUNNER TRACK,
AND  ACCESSORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH DIETRICH

METAL FRAMING ICC—ESR# 1166P

ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH AWS
D1.3 "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE — SHEET STEEL”.
QUALIFICATION OF WELDERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AWS D1.1, CHAPTER 5, PART C, "WELDER
QUALIFICATION”.  SEE LATEST EDITION OF THE AISI
SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE "DESIGN OF COLD—FORMED
STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS” FOR ALLOWABLE WELD
VALUES.

FRAMING SHALL BE ERECTED PLUMB, LEVEL AND
SQUARE.  BRIDGING AND DIAGONAL TENSION STRAPS
SHALL BE USED.

TEMPORARY BRACING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED
UNTIL ERECTION IS COMPLETE AND SAFELY SECURED TO
STRUCTURE.

COLD—FORMED STEEL YIELD STRENGTH (fy) IS 33 KSI.
IDENTIFICATION OF SSMA PRODUCTS

CLIP ANGLE:

16GA. 3"x3"x 3"LONG
ATTACH TO JOIST OR
STUD & BLOCKING W/
2-#8 SCREWS (TYP.)
NOTE:
1. WHERE BLOCKING
MATERIAL THICKNESS
ALLOWS, NOTCH AND
BEND TRACK 90°
FOR CONNECTION.
2. WHERE PROVISIONS
ARE PROVIDED FOR
TRANSFER OF FLANGE
FORCES TO SOLID
E
DEPTH OF THE MEMBER. SOLID BLOCKING

STUDS

/\BLOCKING AT PARTITION

,——NO. 10 /S.M. SCREW

A @6" 0/C

\I/ SCALE: NTS

CORNER FRAMING

5151 Shoreham Place, Suite 100
San Diego, Ca 92122

P: 619—299-3917
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www.sfeirarch.com

TCMC

PHARMACY
SP 800

UPGRADE

1" x18 GA. STRAP
@ 24” 0.C. W/ 1-
NO. 10 SCREW EA. END
TO EXISTING STUD

2— NO. 10 S.M.
SCREWS TO STRAP

NEW WALL TO EXISTING WALL INTERSECTION FRAMING

\2 / SCALE: NTS

) Tri-City Medical Center
\3 / SCALE: NTS

4002 Vista Way
Oceanside, California 92056

OWNER: TRI=CITY MEDICAL CENTER
4002 VISTA WAY
OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92056

MEMBER DEPTH:

3.62" = 362x1/100 INCHES
ALL MEMBER DEPTHS ARE TAKEN IN 1/100 INCHES
FOR ALL "T" SECTIONS MEMBER DEPTH IS THE
INSIDE TO INSIDE DIMENTION

BUILDING CODE. FLANGE WIDTH: N
2" = 200x1/100 INCHES
ALL FLANGE WIDTH ARE TAKEN

IN 1/100 INCHES

\P 55,

7. A.S.T.M. SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE OF THE LATEST

REVISION. ARCHITECT: SFEIR ARCHITECTS

5151 SHOREHAM PLACE, SUITE 100
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122
TEL(619)299-3917 FAX(619)299—5084

2505137—-43 COLD—ROLLED CHANNEL.
HORIZONTAL BRIDGING

8. NO STRUCTURAL SUBSTITUTIONS OR CHANGES SHALL BE MADE IN THE FIELD. TO BE SPACED @ 24" 0.C.

WRITTEN APPROVAL MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
AND OSHPD FOR ANY SUBSTITUTIONS OR CHANGES FROM THE APPROVED
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION
AND REPAIR OF ADJACENT EXISTING SURFACES AND AREAS WHICH MAY BE
DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF NEW WORK.

MATERIAL THICKNESS:

0.054" = 54 MILS (16 GA.)
STYLE: MATERIAL THICKNESS IS THE
S = STUD OR JOIST SECTIONS MIN. BASE METAL THICKNESS

T = TRACK SECTIONS REPRESENTS 95% OF THE
DESIGN THICKNESS

16GA. 3"x3" CLIP
ANGLE, 1/4" LESS THAN
STUD WIDTH. ATTACH WITH
4-#8 SCREWS AS SHOWN.
CONNECTOR STUD SIZE_AND b
MEP: P2S ENGINEERING, INC.

THICKNESS TO MATCH TRACK %/x;/
2— 48 SCREWS 9665 CHESAPEAKE DRIVE, SUITE 230

(EACH SIDE) SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

TEL(619)618—2347
EXPANSION ANCHOR BOLTS

1. ALL FIELD INSTALLED CONCRETE EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL BE HILTI KB—TZ

EXAMPLE

2 SOLID BLOCKING:

STRUCTURAL:  SUN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

ANCHORS. LOCATE BLOCKING AT EACH END" OF WALL,
COLD-FORMED STEEL STUDS PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO OPENINGS @ 8—0" 0.C. 2091 LAS PALMAS DRIVE, SUITE D
ANCHOR TYPE ICC—ES ESR# + FOR TRAGK: CARLSBAD, CA 92011
3/8"¢ HILTI KB TZ 1917 IDENTIFICATION  MEMBER DEPTH FLANGE WIDTH MATERIAL THICKNESS WHERE BLOCKING MATERIAL THICKNESS TEL(760)438,1 188
ALLOWS, NOTCH AND BEND FLANGES 90 OR
» » ANCHOR TO VERTICALS W/ 3"x3”x 3"LONG
3628162-43 3.62 1.625 18 GA. 16 GA. CLIP ANGLES CON{IECTXEDXTO BLKG.
2. ALL ANCHORS SHALL BE TESTED BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA: A VERTIOAL STubs wy 2op6 s, sorews [ s
» » @ EA. LEG OF CLIP
ANCHOR TYPE TORQUE ICC—ES ESR# 3625162-54 362 1625 16 GA.
3/8"¢ HILTI KB TZ ANCHOR 25 FT-LBS 1917 362T125-43 362" 1.25" 18 GA. < /
MINMUM ANCHOR EMBEDMENT SHALL BE 2° FOR 3/8’9, 400516243 pe 1.625" 18 GA. /\ TOP & BOTTOM TRACK SPLICE < /\ WALL BRIDGING ALTERNATE
(INSTALLED IN NORMAL WT. CONCRETE WITH fc' = 3000 PSI) l > / 6 GING T T
WHEN INSTALLING DRILLED—IN ANCHORS AND/OR POWDER DRIVEN PINS IN 600T125-54 6" 1.25" 16 GA. \ / SCALE: NTS / _ K / SCALE: NTS
EXISTING NON—PRESTRESSED REINFORCED CONCRETE, USE CARE AND CAUTION <
TO AVOID CUTTING OR DAMAGING THE EXISTING REINFORCING BARS OR EMBEDED PIPES 2505125—54 2.5 1.05” 16 GA. SoREW
AND CONDUITS IN THE SLAB BY USING A NON DESTRUCTIVE METHOD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION . / 7 12 Redo.
WHEN INSTALLING THEM INTO PRESTRESSED CONCRETE (PRE OR POST TENSIONED) o @ EA. STUD
LOCATED THE PRESTRESSED TENDONS BY USING A NON DESTRUCTIVE METHOD PRIOR 250T125-54 2.5" 1.25" 16 GA.
TO INSTALLATION. EXERCISE EXTREME CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOID CUTTING OR ’
DAMAGING THE TENDONS DURING INSTALLATION. A . A
MAINTAIN 1”7 MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN EXISTING REINFORCEMENT AND THE P : /
To e STRUCTURAL STEEL: I" X18 GA FLAT STRAPS, A /N
APPLY PROOF TEST LOADS TO EPOXY ANCHORS WITHOUT REMOVING THE NUT : X—BRIDGING OSHPD COMMENTS 10-09-17
IF POSSIBLE. OTHERWISE, REMOVE THE NUT AND INSTALL A THREADED . 17 x18 GA. FLAT STRAPS, A
COUPLER UP TO THE SAME TIGHTNESS OF THE ORIGINAL NUT USING A STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING U.N.O.: J> NOTCHED CHANNEL, A DESIGN CHANGES 10-09-17
TORQUE WRENCH AND APPLY THE LOAD. STEEL CHANNELS AND ANGLES ASTM A36 1] N PROPIETARY BRIDGING {i}
TESTING SHOULD OCCUR A MINIMUM 24 HOURS AFTER INSTALLATION OF THE STRUCTURAL TUBES  AS0D, GRADE B R (EACH SIDE) i A OSHPD COMMENTS 12-11-17
SUBJECTED ANCHORS. IF THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION STEEL PLATE ASTM A36 S o goscrews T SPHCE STRAPS MRINUM 4°(102mm). A
TORQUE IS LESS THAN THE TEST TORQUE, THE MANUFACTURER'S STEEL BOLT ASTM A307 Vo (ACH SIDE) A DESIGN CHANGES 12-11-17
RECOMMANDED INSTALLATION TORQUE SHOULD BE USED IN LIEU OF THE TEST OTE: ~ . a Fe
TORQUE. ANCHOR DIAMETER REFERS TO THE THREAD SIZE. ALL STEEL MEMBERS TO BE PRIME PAINTED. B e, SHOrGHED CHANNEL — N OTE oW OF BRIDGING 0SHPD COMMENTS 51515 ;
SElSMlC LOAD OR PROPRIETARY SYSTEM. \ AT MID HIGHT OF THE WALL
REACTION LOADS FROM TEST FIXTURES MAY BE APPLIED CLOSE TO THE SEISMIC LOAD ¥ A
ANCHOR BEING TESTED. PROVIDE THE ANCHOR IS NOT RESTRAINED FROM OSHPD COMMENTS
WITHDRAWING BY THE FIXTURE. SITE LOCATION: /
TEST EQUIPMENT INCLUDING TORQUE WRENCHES SHALL BE CALIBRATED BY AN LONGITUDE: 117.29178" WEST,  LATITUDE: 33.18425" NORTH #8 SCREW
APPROVED TESTING LABORATORY IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCLERATION: ity
RECOGNIZED PROCEDURES. Sps= 0.760, Sp,= 0.435
TEST METHODS; THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA APPLY FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF
T)ST:%%U/T_?‘SHRCLRM&METHOD SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Ip = 1.5
ANCHORS TESTED WITH A HYDRAULIC JACK OR SPRING LOADED DEVICES SEISMIC FORCE COEFFICIENTS: NEW SSMA 3625200-54 METAL STUD

SHALL MAINTAN THE TEST LOAD FOR MINIMUM OF 15 SECONDS AND SHALL ap =10, Rp =25

EXHIBIT NO DISCERNABLE MOVEMENT DURING THE TENSION TEST, e.g., AS oo

EVIDENCED BY LOOSENING OF THE WASHER UNDER NUT. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D
B). TORQUE WRENCH METHOD:

EXIST. 3—-5/8" METAL

SISTER W/ EXIST. STUD W/ #8 SM.
STUDS @ 16” O.C.

SCREWS @ 12" 0.C. STAGGERED

ANCHORS TESTED WITH A CALIBRATED TORQUE WRENCH MUST ATTAIN THE
SPECIFIED TORQUE WITHIN # TURN OF THE NUT.
1. WEDGDE OR SLEEVE TYPE: - — — — — — ]
ONE-QUARTER (}) TURN OF THE NUT FOR A # IN. SLEEVE ANCHOR ONLY. X-BRIDGING /_\ WALL BRIDGING TYPICAL SISTER STUDS CONNECTION PLAN VIEW CONSULTANT
ONE QUARTER (}) TURN OF THE SCREW AFTER INITIAL SEATING OF THE 7 8
SCREW HEAD. K J SCALE: NTS K j SCALE: NTS
EPOXY ANCHOR.
MINIMUM OF 50% OF THE INSTALLED ANCHOR SHALL BE TESTED BACKING CHANNEL (UNPUNCHED) #8 SCREWS
¢ - (ALTERNATE SSMA 600T125-54 (16 GA.) TRACK U.N.O. ©® 12" STAGGERED

EXCEPTIONS: REV: DESCRIPTION: DATE:
2. THREADED TYPE: 9
k/ SCALE: NTS
TESTING SHOULD OCCUR 24 HOURS MINIMUM AFTER INSTALLATION OF THE
ANCHORS IN ANY GROUP ARRANGEMENT) IF ANY ANCHOR FAILS TESTING,

o i e e 55 St ot s fl s e T
THEN RESUME THE INITIAL TEST FREQUENCY. TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED - <, OSHPD #: S1/71641-5/7-00
ALL TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE INSPECTOR OF 2" z
BACKING CHANNEL (UNPUNCHED) « I | , F}?;?;r;g ||:EP£N?FH5E;TTC1E¢“2Q
" SSMA 600T125-54 TRACK U.N.O. > . :

NOTCH BACKING CHANNEL

OVER STUDS TYP. H‘ ‘ ‘ /
¥

APPROVED

with comments

B )\ i f KC Huang, Sr. Architect
! 3— #10 SHEET METAL l ! /W 3— #10 SHEET METAL Office of Statewide Health
; SCREWS TYP. ~ ; ‘ ‘ SCREWS TYP. Planning & Develop ment
. @ EA. NEW STUD
@ BA. STUD I | | , [ FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
’ ‘ ‘ 07/23/2018 08:10:09 AM
‘ ‘ ‘H | ‘ #] S171641-37-00 ]
+ . — — — — _ _________________]
/ * H‘ ‘ ‘ SHEET TITLE:
SSMA 3625162—54 d H‘ ‘ ‘ ‘H \ ‘ NEW SSMA 3625162—54
(16 GA.) METAL STUDS FULL HEIGHT SISTER W/
METAL STUDS < ‘ ‘ EXIST. STUDS W/ #8 S.M. SCREWS GENERAL NOTES
@ 16” O.C. ‘ ‘ ‘H ‘ ‘ @ 12” 0.C. STAGGERED TYPICAL DETAILS
‘ ‘ EXIST. METAL STUDS
N ‘H TO REMAIN
'6'9«, ,I:' ‘ ‘
PROJECT TITLE:
NOTE: NOTE: TCMC USP 800
BACKING CHANNEL SHALL BE LONGER THAN BACKING CHANNEL SHALL BE LONGER THAN
HUNG ITEM OR CABINET BY 1 STUD SPACE EACH HUNG ITEM OR CABINET BY 1 STUD SPACE EACH
END MINIMUM END MINIMUM
PROJECT #: SHEET NUMBER:
01667.00
A @ NEW STEEL STUDS WALL B @ EXISTING STEEL STUDS WALL PRAWN BY:

TYPICAL BACKING FOR CABINETS AND EQUIPMENT SCALE S-I

I O DATE:
U 07/31/17 OF
Allrights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or copied in any form or by any means, graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information and retrieval systems without written permission of ﬂ AOHUO/ C O N S T R l | CT I O N D O C l | M E N T




B.1
]
| |
HAZADOUS STERILE } 011 } EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
PROCESSING ROOM - | | EQUIP # DESCRIPTION WEIGHT(APPROX.) | DETAIL
A 052 6| | ¢ %: :% BSC WORKSTATION 800 LBS
1‘ | | | PHARMACY REFRIGERATOR 1470 LBS
| Cao1 )l ey 008 LAMINAR FLOW WORK BENCH 440 LBS
3 | l } } LAMINAR FLOW WORK STATION 680 LBS
- L PYXIS SUPPLY—AUXILLARY 1000 LBS
Tl # - FjTﬁ- r— PYXIS SUPPLY—MAIN 1000 LBS
A b TL m \ \ STAINLESS STEEL CABINET 1000 LBS
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